ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE
AND BUDGETARY QUESTIONS

FIRST REPORT
ON THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET
FOR
THE BIENNIUM 1990-1991

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: FORTY-FOURTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 7 (A/44/7)

@
Z

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1989




NOTE

Symibols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations document.

ISSN 0285 — 1470



[Original: English]
[9 August 1989]

CONTLNTS

Paragraphs Page

PREFACE LA 2 L L B N DR B RN DN I B B B BB B RN B BE BE B NE R N N B BN RE RN BN B IR NN I B R R Y R Y B B B Y R R B N R S R N R R B I RN Y x

Chapter

I. PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1990-1991 uesesvevnsssonnons 1

GeNerdl tivvvesrtorsrrrterrorerares st arsssstssanasenens l -17 1
Analysis of the expenditure estimates for 1990-1991 ,....0.. 18 - 44 7
Special AadJusStments sevesserrserr sttt errsatcnrtsnrrnens 20 - 29 8
Proposed recurrent growth seeeessesrsostossccsacenrsonns 30 - 40 10
Non-recurrent items in 1990-1981 ..cevrvrvvnnsnnnrsnnns 41 - 42 13
Inflation sevieeveoreoroosonanesssnsssnsssosssnssetonnans 43 - 44 13
Proposed allocation of resources in 1990-1991 ..iceveevvnnss 45 - 46 13
Personnel matters ...i.eereesrtiossstsassarssssrssnnsonsoonan 47 - 62 16
Regular budget established and temporary posStsS ...eeeee 50 - 55 16
Extrabudgetary POStS seeeessssosrsnrsrosssnsrsesncrsanes 56 - 58 20
Temporary assistance and consultants ..ievececeosssvoes 59 - 62 22
Other MALLArS toeevereersnroorossnnesossssnsanssrsasssssnnnns 63 -~ 101 23
Timely submission of documentation ......sovveceensenses 63 - 68 23

Extent of involvement of specialized bodies in the
planning and programming procesSs .....eeseevecrsrtcsons 69 - 72 23

Report of the Secretary-General on statements of

programme budget implications (A/44/234) ..iiiveenennns 73 - 78 26
General Assembly resolution on unforeseen and

@XLraordinary @XpPenSe8..c.ceeveereroorossonnsocnocnines 79 27
Overall costs of recurrent publicationS....eeeveceseene 80 28
Extrabudgetary fundS..oeveeeveersscrsscreosssrcecesosososs 81 - 89 28

-iii-




II.,

Final report of the Secretary-General on the
implementation of General Assembly resolutio

(A/744/222 and Corr.l)

CONTENTS (continued)

80 00O O YR EIIRERLS

41/213

All aspects of priority-setting in future outlines

of the proposed programme budget (A/44/272)¢ievivceas

Co-operation with the Committee for Programme and
Co_ordinatiorl S0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 00NNV S LS SISO AR

Co-operation with other United Nations bodies ...ieeveerne

Tablet Comparative table of estimates as proposed by the
Secretary-General and recommended by the Advisory

committee ® 0 0 00 6 800050 00000008 0Nt 0NN
DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET ..:ev00.
Al Estimates Of axpenditure 0 000 ¢ 0 0 0 00 0B OO NSNS e

Part I. Overall policy-making, direction and co-oxdination .eeees

Section 1. Overall policy-making, direction and
Co~-0rdination seivsevensrrssrsessosses oo

A. Policy—makingorqans O 8 6 2 5 0 6 090 5 000 6060 006008000
B. Executive direction and management ,s..eeoccssevocscsnse

Part II. Political and Security Council affairs;
mkﬂw;&m R EEEEEEEEEE N I A SN B R SR B RN I BRI B A R R RS IR I A

LI I I BRI I B

Section 2A. Political and Security Council affairs:
peace-keeping activities ..ivevireeirnerieriitcesiitionanss

Ac POliCY—making Ol‘gans 0 8 ¢ 50 9 000 E 0 SO0 SO N OSSNSO E s

s, Department of Political and Security Council Affairs .

Co SpeCiBl miSSiOnS 0.0 04 6 6 % 59 0 80809 080000 P IS IIBNIERNELSSONEDS

D. United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine
Refugees in the Near EaSt ceveevernvsrvosrsvrtsssresss

Saction 2B. Disarmament affairs activities ..ieevevevvene

Section 2C. Office for Ocean Affairs and Law of the Sea .

-iv-

90

92

98

100

% 00 0000000

1.1

1.4

1.24

2A.1

2A.4

2A.8

2A.12

2A.22

2B.1

2C.1

91

97

99

101

L B A )

1,51

1.23

1.51

2A.26

2A.7

2A.11

2A, 21

2A.25

2B.13

2C.8

30

30

31

32

33

38

38

38

38

39

42

49

49

50

51

52

55

57

60




CONTENTS (continued)

Chapter Paragraphs PRage
Part III. Political affairs, trusteeship and decolonization .reeevesens 62

Section 3. Political)l affairs, trusteeship and
decolonization .l.ll..lllllll......ll..OOODD'CCIIOO.;'..OO 301-3012 53

00 0000 b 65

Section 4. Policy-making organs (economic and social
actiVitieS) LRI IR S T I I I I IR I I BRI SN IO RN TN T B BTN I I O B T NI B B 4.1-4011 65

Section 5A., Office of the Director-General for
Development and International Economic Co-operation ...... 5A.1 - 5A.7 68

Section 5B. Regional Commissions New York Office ....e..s 5B.1 - 5B.5 70

Section 6. Department of International Economic and
SOCial Affaita 9 0 0 8 00 5 2 0 060 00D PR OO EOEE NSO NNIYOENSEe N N 601’6.16 71

Section 7, Department of Technical Co-operation for

Development ..cessesseisssrsosotsseansssesossasssanessrsrcos 7.1 - 7.7 75
Section 8. Activities on global social development issues 8.1 - 8.7 77
Section 9. Transnational corporations ...sceivensvssoneas 9.1 - 9.6 79
Section 10, Economic Commission for Europe ..sccessvsnnen 10.1 - 10.9 80

Section 11. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and
the Pacitic T 8 & 5 ¢ % 8 4% P S 0 E S U Cte AN EEE SN E GG A 11.1—11l8 83

Section 12, Economic Commission fnr Latin America and the
Caribbean LR BN B B B I I I B I I R R Y B R R R RN B RN B RN R R B N B B BN B IR R B R B I BN B BN B I ) 12.1-12.11 86

Section 13, Economic Commission for Africa coeesvvesconce 13,1 - 13,13 89

Section 14. Economic¢ and Socia)l Commission for Western
Asia O 0 0 5 0 0 08 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 PSP BB OSSN N 14'1-14.11 92

Section 15, United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development T 6 58 658 05805t ET NSNS EE SNt S st 1501—15.15 94

Section 16. International Trade Centre@ ..eceeoeecsveconcs 16.1 - 16.11 98

Section 17. Centre for Science and Technolcgy for
Development LI I T T I I I I B B I RN T B I T I IR I N I I I I BN B I N I I Y B ) 17.1_1707 101

Section 18, United Nations Environment Programme ....see. 18.1 - 18.13 103

Section 19. United Nations Centre for Human Settlements
(Habitat) P00 0 P O 8 2PN A NSNS NSNS AN e NS 19'1—19013 106



CONTENTS (continued)

Chapter Paragraphs Page

Section 20. International dArug control ..eeveecesscsnnns 20.1 - 20,10

Section 21. Office of the United Nations High
ccmisaioner for Refugees 0 0.0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 000000 OSSO EEE SIS VDN 21.1

Section 22. Office of the United Nations Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator ® 0 0. 0.0 5 0 8 0 0.0 0 0 2 000 00000 OO E AN DN NN 22!1

Section 23- Human rights P8 0.0 0 0 0 00 PO 0N OISO SN e 23'1
Section 24. Regular programme of technical co-operation 24.1
Section 25. International Court of Justice .isivsessesns 25,1
Section 26, Legal activities .ceeeveecsovercossernsovass 26.1
W}Mm € 5 % 6.0 6 00 000000 ITNENNRN0BOEBNNOOD
Section 27. Public information sseivesrsoresvssonsosnces 27.1
Part VII. Common Support Services sieeveesossessccosssonsessanes
Section 28. Administration and management ...ssserescoes 28.1

A, Office of the Under-Secretary-General for
Administration and Management ...csseseescsrssasservss 28A,1

B. Office of Programme Planning, Budget and Finance .... 28B.1
C. Office of Human Resources Managemeni ..:sesessssssssas 28C.1
D. Office of General Services, Headquarters ...seveeeves 28D.1

E. Internal audit sServices ..cisvesoseeseresesssscveosese &8E,1

F. Administration and common services, Geneva ..sveee00. 28F.1 -

G. Miscellaneous @XPensSesS ..sccssevososscssssssssesnenes 28G.1
H. Jointly financed administrative activities .......... 28H.1

I. Division of Administrative and Common Services,
Vienna LI I T TR TR TR T I S TN NN N NN I Y Y NN Y DT BN B TN NN BTN NN DY I RE BN BN BN IR BN BEE R BN NN B 281'1

J. Common Services, NAIrobi seiveriessnsonnssrosrsnssesss 28J,1

Section 29. Conference and library scrvices .eivevereees 26.1

-yi-

21.8

22.9

23,11

24.9

25.8

26.9

27.24

28J.6

28A.6

28B.5

28C.10

28D.25

28E.7

28F.17

28G.7

28H.13

281,17

28J.6

29.35

110

112

114

117

120

122

122

124

126

126

135

135

139

141

142

144

152

154

158

160

163

168

171




CONTENTS (continued)

Chaptex Paragraphs Page

MLW $ 000 ¢ 00000000 0EN IO LOLNEEIEPIOIOIIOINIOIOEBROEORNTOTS
Section 30. United Nations bond 188ue ...ieeevvvnroqosans 30.1

mmmm 900000000070 000000000INIIINILLNILIEILEIEIIEEIEOEINDPIOIOGETNES
Section 31, BStaff ASSESSMENL seseevsotosssosnssesssacnsss 31.1 - 31.2

m&.mmmm 00050000000 INLNNLONINErIENELOIILINIEIENIISEOEIOOTDS

Section 32, Construction, alteration, improvement and
major maintenance Of pPremisSes ...c.ceoevuvevrecanecsssnnans 32.1 - 32.11

B. ESTIMATES OF INCOME 00!.'0..0.000..ilt!l'lIll...l...l.‘t‘l..o.ot.obl
Income section 1. Income from staff assessment ...oceose. IS1,1 - IS1.3

Income section 2. General iNCOMO cccevsvesvsessssonsreseeees IS2.1 - IS2.7

Income section 3, Revenue-producing activities .......... 1I83.1 - 183,17

-vii-

185

185

186

186

187

187

191

191

192

194




ECA
ECE
ECLAC
ESCAP
ESCWA
FAO
GATIT
IAEA
ICAO
ICSC
ITC
UNAVEM
UNCHS
UNCITRAL
UNCTAD
UNDOF
UNDP
UNDRO
UNEF
UNEP
UNESCO
UNFICYP
UNFPA
UNHCR
UNICEF
UNIDIR
UNIDO
UNIFIL
UNIIMOG
UNITAR
UNMUGIP
UNPA
UNRWA

Economic
Economic
Economic
Economic
Economic

Food and

ABBREVIATIONS

Commission for Africa

Commission for Europe

Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean
and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific
and Social Commission for Western Asia

Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

International Atomic Energy Agency

International Civil Aviation Organization

International Civil Service Commission

International Trade Centre

United
United
United
United
Unitad
United
Office
United
United
United
United
United
Office
United
United
United
United
United
United
United
United

United
East

Nations
Nations
Nations
Nations
Nations

Nations

Angola Verification Mission

Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat)
Commission on International Trade Law
Conference on Trade and Devalopment
Disengagement Observer Force

Development Programme

of the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator

Nations Emergency Force

Nations Environment Programme

Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
Nations Peace-keeping Force in Cyprus

Nations Population Fund

of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Nations Children's Fund

Nations Institut; for Disarmament Research

Nations Industrial Development Organization

Nations Interim Force in Lebanon

Nations Iran-Iraq Military Observer Group

Nations Institute for Training and Research

Nations Military Observer Group in India and Pakistan

Nations Postal Administration

Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near

-viii-



UNTAG
UNISO
UNU
WFP

ABBREVIATIONS (continued)

United Nations Transition Assistance Group
United Nations Truce Supervision Organization
United Nations University

World Food Programme

—ix-




1.

PREFACE

The major functicns of the Advisory Comm

ittee on Administrative and Budgetary

Questions. as defined by the General Assembly in resolution 14 (1) of
13 February 1946, are:

"(a) To examine and report on the b

udget submitted by the

Secretary-General to the General Assembly;

"(b) To advise the General Assembly
budgetary matters referred to it;

"(c) To examine on behalf of the Ge
budgets of the specialized agencies and
with such agencies:

"(d) To consider and report to the
reports on the accounts of the United Na

concerning any administrative and

neral Assembly the administrative
proposals for financial arrangements

General Assembly on the auditors'
tions and of the specialized agencies."

In addition, the Advisory Committee reports on administrative budgets and other
matters to the governing bodies of UNDP, UNICEF, UNFPA, UNHCR (voluntary funds),
UNEP (Environment Fund), the United Nations Habitat and Human Settlements

Foundation, UNIDIR, UNITAR, UNU and WFP.

2.

Under rule 156 of the rules of procedure

of the Advisory Committee, no two of whom sha
shall be selected on the basis of broad geographical representation, paraonal
gualifications and experience.

3.

The Advisory Committee met in New York £

following membership:

4.

Mr. Conrad S. Mohammed MSELLE (Chairman)
Mr. Ahmad Fathi AL-MASRI

Mr. BAGBENI ADEITO Nzengeya

Ms. Maria Elisa de BITTENCOURT BERENGUER
Mr. Michel BROCHARD

Mr. Even FONTAINE-ORTIZ
Mr. Ferguson IHEME

Mr. Tadanori INOMATA

Mr. MA Longde

Mrs. Irmeli MUSTONEN

Mr. Richard C. NYGARD

Mr. Baabit ROY

Mr. Jézsef TARDOS

Mr. Christopher R. THOMAS
Mr. Tjaco T. VAN DEN HCUT
Mr. Victor Aleksandrovich VISLYKH

The present report contains the conclusi

of the General Assembly, the memberz
11 be nationals of the same State,

rom 18 April to 7 July 1989 with the

ons and recommendations arrived at by

the Advisory Committee on the basis of the Secretary-Generi'l's proposals for the
1990-1991 programme budget, supplemented, to the extent possible, by additional
information supplied orally or in writing by representatives of ths



Secretary-General. As in the past, provision is made in certain sections of the
proposad programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991 for expenditures to which some
Member States have objections in principle. Some members of the Committee have
repeated those objections and stated their reasons therefor. At the same time, the
Committro considered that the controversy concerning such items does not fall
within the province of the Adviscry Committee, which under rule 157 of the rules of

procedure is "responsible for expert examination of t.e budget of the United
Nations".

5. The present report also contained, int lia, the views of the Committee on
the report of the Secretary-General on the provision of statements of programme
budget implications (A/44/234), on the final report of the Secretary-General on the
implementation of resolution 41/213 (A/44/222 and Corr.l), and on the report of the
Secretary-General on all aspects of priority-setting in future outlines of the

proposed programme budget (A/44/272). /M :

—M.

C. S. M. MSELLE
Chairman

July 1989



CHAPTER I

PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1990-1991

GENERAL

1. For the biennium 1990-1991, the Secretary-General prcposes a programme

budget 1/ in the amount of $1,983,863,400 for the expenditure sections and
$352,251,800 for the income sections. On a net basis, the estimates for 1990-1991
amount, therefore, to $1,631,611,600. 1In the following table the estimates for
1990~1991 are compared with the revised appropriations for 1988-1989, as approved
by the General Assembly in resolution 43/218 A of 21 December 1988, and with the
actual expenditure in the biennium 1986-1987.

2. In paragraph 5 of its resolution 43/214 of 21 December 1988 on the proposed
programme budget outline for the biennium 1990-1991 and the use and operation of the
contingency fund, the General Assembly decided "that the Secretary-General should
prepare his proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991 on the basis of
the total preliminary estimate of 1,767,060,000 United States dollars at 1988 rates
(equivalent to 1,982,523,700 United States dollars at 1990-1991 rates) as shown in
paragraph 16 of the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions" (A/43/929). The level of resources for the proposed programme
budget thus shows en increase of $1,339,700 .-ser the total preliminary estimate at
1990~1991 rates shown in resolution 43/214, According to the Secretary-General,
"this increase is attributable to the impossibility of fully absorbing the costs of
the posts that were restored under the terms set out in Assembly resolution 43/213"
(introduction to the proposed programme budget, para. 2).

3. The Committee believes that since the 1990-1991 programme budget exercise
represents the first step towards full implementation of the new budget process, as
defined in Assembly resolution 41/213 of 19 December 1986, it is important to
review and understand the purpose and relationship to each other of its two major
components ~ the outline and the proposed programme budget.

4. In paragraph 4 of its resolution 43/214, the General Assembly recognized "that
the outline should provide a greater level of predictability of resources required
for the following bienrium, while ensuring that such resources are adequate for the
fulfilment of the objectives, programmes and activities of the Organization, as
mandated by the relevant legislative bodies of the United Nations, thereby
facilitating the widest possible agreement on the programmu budget". At the same
time, the General Assembly, in paragraph 3 of its resolution 43/214, affirmed "that
the outline, being a part of the new budget process defined in its resolution
41/213, is in a developmental period, that its methodology requires further
improvement and that the whole exercise should be applied with flexibility, in
accordance with resolutions 41/213 and 42/21t",

1/ Qfficial Records of the General Assembly, Forty-fourth Session.,
Supplement No, 6 (A/44/6/Rev.1).



{Thousands of United States dollars)

Nominal increase:

1990-1991 Actual Increase:
over - expenditure 1990-1991
Revised 1988-1989 a/ and over
Estimates  appropriation Col. (3)7(2) income 1986-1987
1990-1991 1988-1989 Col. (1)-(2)} (Percentage) 1986-1987 Col. (1)-(5)
(1) (2} (3) (4) (5) (6}
Experditure 1 983 863.4 1 788 746.3 195 117.1 10.9 1 598 699.6 385 163.8
Iacome 352 251.8 344 443.3 7 808.5 2.3 300 672.6 51 579.2
Net 1 631 611.6 1 444 303.0 187 308.6 13.0 i 298 027.9 333 584.6

ars See para. 19 below.



5. While the programme budget outline, as evidenced even by its name, is general
in nature, the proposed programme budget must be quite specific since it serves as
the basis upon which the General Assembly appropriates funds and as the management
tool for the carrying out of the Organisation's activities. Moreover, whereas the
methodology for the preparation of the outline is still in the formative stages,
the process by which the programme budget is prepared is well established.

6. Thus, for example, the proposed outline for the biennium 1990-1991, in order
to meet the deadline for submission to the Advisory Committee and the Committee on
Programme and Co-ordination, was prepared on the basis of the initial estimates for
1988-1989 approved by the General Assembly at its forty-second session (see
resolution 427226 of 21 December 1987). The proposed programme budget for the
biennium 19900-1991, in accordance with well established practice, used as a

starting point tho revised estimates for 1988-1989 approved by the Assembly at its
forty-third session (see resolution 43/218).

7. Since the budget outline and the proposed programme budget had different
points of orlgin, it is not possible to link directly the different stages in their
respective dovelopment, ss is illustrated in the following table:



(Millions of United States dollars)

Appropriation 1988-1989:
Initial
Revaluation of base:
Non-recurrent items
Recosting
Special adjustments
Turnover at 5 per cent
Subtotal
Revalued base:
Resource growth:
Revised estimates
Recurrent
Non-recurrent
Net addition of 50 posts
Additional requirements
Subtotal
Secretary-General's proposals
Add: Inflation 1989

Total estimates at 1989 rates

Ad3i: Inflation 1990-1991

Total

Propogsed programme
Budget outline budget
1 769.6 Revised 1 788.7
(22.5) (44.7)
(29.0) 45.1
168.5 (7.2)
(16.2)
100.8 (6.8)
1 870.4 1 781.9
(177.8)
(3.2) (7.7)
58.1 80.8
5.3
14.3
(103.3) 73.1
1 767.1
84.9
1 852.0 1 855.0
130.5 128.9
1 982.5 a/ 1 983.9 a/

/ Rounded figures. Actual figures are $1,983,863,400 for the budget and

o

2
1,972,523,700 for the outline with a difference of $1,339,700.



8. The Advisory Committee, bearing in mind paragraph 3 of General Assembly
resolution 437214, as quoted above, recognized the problems inherent in basing the
programme budget outline on initial budget estimates when it delayed submission of
its report on the outline to the General Assembly at its forty-third session
(A/43/929) unti) account could be taken of the latest developments, including rates
for currency and inflation.

9. Thus, there is still much to be done before arriving at an acceptable
methodology and procedure for the preparation and consideration of the budget
outline. Indeed, the whole budget process is still in its formative stage, as
procedures for the use and operation of the contingency fund have yet to be tested
and as detailed procedures for the creation and operation of a reserve have yet to
be formulated by the Secretary-General and submitted to the General Assembly
through the Advisory Committee, as called for in paragraph 10 of Assembly
resolution 43/214.

10. As stated in paragraph 2 above, the Secretary-General identified the cost of
those posts which were restored by the General Assembly in resolution 437213 as
being the specific reason for exceeding the outline. However, in a budget as
complex as that of the United Nations, there are many variables and factors that
could have contributed to this situation. If the problem of absorbing the costs of
the 50 posts is indeed the only reason for exceeding the outline, then a much more
precise explsnation is owed of what efforts were made to absorb these costs and why
they provad insufficient.

11. The Secre:ary-General's programme budget proposals for 1990-1991 cover the
regular, assessed budget of the Organization. The estimates of extrabudgetary
resources that are likely to be available to the United Nations in the coming
biennium are also given; they total $2,547,493,700, comprising $217,616,600 for
support services, $105,176,800 for substantive activities and $2,224,700,300 for
operational projects. The grand total, including the net estimate for the regular
budget, is therefore $4,179,105,300. The estimates exclude the costs of operations
that are assessed separately (UNDOF, UNIFIL, UNIIMOG, UNAVEM and UNTAG) or are
funded on a voluntary basis (UNFICYP); whether or not such costs arise in 1990-1%91
will depend on decisions to be taken by the Security Council.

12. Member States will also be called upon to contribute in 1990-1991 to the
budgets of the other organizations in the United Nations system to which they
belong. The Advisory Committee will submit to the General Assembly at its
forty-fourth session a separate report on the administrative budgets of those
organizations,

13, In paragraphs 6 to 8 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for
1088-1989, 2/ the Advisory Committee made a number of comments with regard to the
budget format - upon which work had been suspended - and suggested a number of
improvements for 1990-1991. Although some progress has been made, much rem=ins to
be done. The Advisory Committee notes that, in accordance with its recommendation,
resource requirements in a number of sections, at the subprogramme level, include
comparative percentages with the previous biennium for both the regular budget and
extrabudgetary resources. Also, indications of financing through extrabudgetary

2/ Ibid., Forty-second Session, Supplement No, 7 {A/742/77).

-5-




resources are given for programme elements and/or outputs when it is expected that
such financing will represent more than 50 per cent of total requirements.
However, individual outputs are not costed nor are new programme elements and
outputs identified. Moreover, in a number of cases, no reference is made to
previously identified and continuing extrabudgetary outputs. These shortcomings
make comparisons with past bienniums difficult. Further, the descriptions of
programme elements and outputs, particularly those involving travel and
consultants, are often verbatim repetitions of what has appeared in previous
budgets; other descriptions are often cryptic and vague. Further still, in the
opinion of the Advisory Committee, indication of priorities remains at an early
stage. The Advisory Committee recognizes that improving the form and content of
the medium-term plan upon which the bndget is based would greatly facilitate
improvements in the presentation of the programme budget in these areas.

14. Other aspects of the budget presentation also need improvement. The
distribution of requirements, within sections, between executive direction and
management, programmes of activity and programme support is often arbitrary.
Moreover, the line, in terms of programme description, between substantive and
operational activities is becoming increauingly blurred. These shortcomings, which
are particularly evident in the submission of the estimates of the regional
commissions, preclude an analysis of the proposed requirements and rates of growth
related to the various proposed activities. The Advisory Committee has made a
number of specific observations and reccmmendations in its discussion of
requirements for the regional commissions in chapter II below.

15. The practice of apportioning costs, which was not followed for the 1986-1987
and 195C- 1989 programme budgets, has once again not been followed for 1990-1991.
The principle underlying the appcrtionment of costs is that all activities
performed and all costs incurred in the area of common services are ultimately in
the service of substantive programmes. In the apportionment exercise an attempt is
made, for information purposes, to link expenditures incurred in the supporting
areas to the substantive areas to which they relate. In the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1984-1985, 3/ for example, the estimated costs for sections
28 and 29 were apportioned to the other sections of the budget (see annex IX to the
introduction to that budget). The Committee was informed that the technical
problems attached to the apportionment exercise had yet to be resolved and that its
reintroduction in the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991 had not
been possible. It was further informed that the question would continue to be
pursued, including in relation to extrabudgetary costs.

16. The Committee was informed that circumstances related to the preparation of
the 1990-1991 programme budget, including the heavy work-load related to revised
estimates and the preparation of the outline in 1988, had precluded the elaboration
of an improved programme budget format. The Committee was further informed that
the Secretary-General would pay increased attention to this issue in time for the
preparation of the 1992-1983 programme budget. The Committee is of the view that
such efforts should be intensified with regard to the format and presentation of
both the programme budget and the medium-term plan.

3/ 1bid., Thirty-eighth Session, Supplement No. 6 (A/38/6 and Corr,l).

B



17. The Advisory Committee's detailed ocbservations and recommendations are
contalned in chaptor I1 below. For the reasons stated in that chapter, the
Committee recommends reductions totalling $6,898,800 in the expenditure estimates
(of which $1.% million is provisional, see paras. 29.31-29.33 below) and a net
incroasn of $6,200 in the estimates of income, These reductions are summarized by
soctlons in tho table at the end of the present chapter.

ANALYSIS OF THE EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES FOR 1990-1991

18, As notod in paragraph 1 above, the expenditure estimates for 1990-1991 amount
to $1,983,863,400, as compared with revised appropriations of $1,788,746,300 for
1988- 1989 approved by the General Assembly in resolution 43/218. This represents
an increase of $195,117,100, or 10.9 per cent, and compares with a decrease of
$30,428,800, or 1.8 per cent, for the initial estimates for 1988-1989 over the
revised estimates for the biennium 1986-1987. Annex I to the introduction to the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991 indicates a rat: of real
growth of 0.4 per cent. This compares with a rate of real growth calculated at
1.5 per cent for the initial budget proposals for 1983-1989,

19. Tho elements comprising the 19090-1991 expenditure estimates may be summarized
as follows:

Thousands of
United States dollars
Revised appropriation for 1988-1989 1 788 746.3
Legs: Non-recurrent items 1988-1989 _ 44 671.9
Recurrent 1988-1989 items 1 744 068.4
Add: Delayed impact growth 1988-1989 201.4
Recosting to 1989 rates 44 845.2
Special adjustments at revised 1989 rates (7 233.9)
Revalued resource base at revised 1989 rates 1 781 881.5
Proposed recurrent growth at revised 1989 rates (7 _702,8)
1774 178.7
Inflation in 1990-1991 on recurrent items 122 37%.5
Recurrent requirements in 1990-1991 1 896 554.2
Non-recurrent items in 1990-1991 at revised
1989 rates 80 827.7
Inflation on 1990-1991 non-recurrent items 6 .481,.,5
Total expenditure estimates 1990-1991 1 983 863.4

The Committee's observations on the elements comprising the 1990-1991 expenditure
estimates, as shown above, are given in paragraphs 20 to 44 below.



Special adjustments

20. As shown in paragraph 19 above, a negative special adjustment of $7,233,500 is
proposed. This is attributable to a net change in requirements in respect of
posts, proposed as a negative special adjustment of $12,144,900 in the revalued
base, partially offset by a number of increases proposed in two major categories:
an additional amount of $1,240,100 for staff assessment in respect of non-post
salary items and an amount of $3,671,300 for additional requirements in a number of
non-salary items.

21. The reduction ($12,144,900) proposed through special adjustments in respect of
posts relates to the change in turnover rates between bienniums particularly offset
by changes in staffing levels effected in the revaluation of the base,.

22. The change in turnover rates accounts for a negative special adjustment of
$25,148,800. This is a consequence of a return to the traditional turnover rates
of 5 per cent for the Professional category and above and zero per cent for General
Service and related categories from the rates of 0.4 per cent for all posts in the
revised 1988-1989 appropriation. The Advisory Committee notes that the turnover
rates used for the 1990-1991 proposed programme budget are those which it
recommended in paragraph 8 of its report on the proposed budget outline for the
biennium 1990-1991 (A/43/929).

23. The turnover rate of 0.4 per cent referred to above results from the matching
of the staffing tables in the revised estimates for 1988-1989 to the results of the
post reduction exercise. It will be recalled that prior to the completion of the
post reduction exercise, the staff reductions required by General Assembly
resolution 417213 were taken into account in the initial estimates for 1988-1989
through adjustment of the turnover rates to 15 per cent for the Professional
category and above and 10 per cent for General Service and related categories.

Once the post reduction exercise was completed, the staffing tables could be
adjusted in the context of the revised estimates for 1988-1989, Since the
reduction in posts had been matched by an equivalent reduction ia staff, it had
been assumed that the resultant reduced staffing table would consist of posts that
would be virtually fully occupied. hence a vacancy or turnover rate of 0.4 per cent
for the revised 1988-1989 estimates.

24. The increase resulting from changes in staffing effected in the process of
arriving at a revalued base amounts to $13,003,900. These changes relate to the
cost (§15,887,300) of 100 posts,in Conference Services for which there are no funds
in the 1988-1989 revised appropriation but which are fully costed as continuing
posts in the 1990-1991 revalued base, offset by an amount of $2,883,400
representing the reduction in the number of high-level posts (two
Under-Secretary-General and seven Assistant Secretary-General, one reclassification
downward from Assistant Secretary-General to D-2),

25. The reduction in the number of high-level posts is referred to in paragraph 19
of the introduction to the proposed programme budget as follows:

"It is proposed to reduce the number of regular budget posts at the level of
Under-Secretary-General and Assistant Secretary-General by 10, instead of the
14 envisaged initially in the plans of the Secretary-General for the
‘mplementation of recommendation 15 [of the Group of High-level
Intergovernmental Experts to Review the Efficiency of the Administrative and




Financial Functioning of the United Nations 4/]. It should be noted that the
actual number is 11, as the Assistant Secretary-General post for the
co-ordination of humanitarian assistance programmes to Kampucheans had been
reduced earlier. These 14 posts had not been distributed among the sections
of the programme budget in the revised estimates containing the target for the
elimination of 1,465 posts."”

In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes that the level of resources in the
proposed programme budget for 1990-1991 includes provision for four posts of
Under-Secretary-General and Assistant Secretary-General had not been costed in the
budget outline.

26. The posts of Under-Secretary-Genera' and Assistant Secretary-General proposed
to be eliminated are as follows:

Section 1. Overall policy-making, direction
and co-ordination ....scesesessseesse» 1 Under-Secretary-General and
1 Assistant Secretary-General

Section 2A. Political and Security Council
affairs: peace-keeping activities .... 1 Assistant Secretary-General

Section 3. Political affairs, trusteeship
and decolonization .ceseecsescsssassss 1 Under-Secretary-Teueral

Section 6. Department of International Economic
anc Social AffAirS ..ecesveessssssssss 1 Assistant Secretary-General

Sectien 7. Department of Technical Co-operation
fOor DevelOPMENEt ceesvssesacsassaesasss 1 Assistant Secretary-Gemeral

Section 8. Activities on global social
development iSSUES ..seesesessesssess. 1 Assistant Secretary-General

Section 15. UNCTAD ..cecceccassoncessssssscsssssss 1 Assistant Secretary-General
Section 23. Human rights ¢.ecceecscssvevsasssesess 1 Assistant Secretary-General
Section 28. Administration and management ........ 1 Assistant Secretary-General

It should be noted that the proposed elimination of an Assistant Secretary-General
post under section 2A is, in fact, being achieved by a reclassification downward to
the D-2 level; the actual number of posts involved in the proposal is therefore
nine. It should also be noted that the proposed eiimination of an Assistant
Secretary-General post under section 1 is for a temporary recurrent post.

27. The Advisory Committee points out that the staffing tables in the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991 are constructed as if the proposed
reduction of Assistant Secretary-General and Under-Secretary-General posts had
already been approved for 1988-1989. Since this is not the case, the Committee

4/ Ibid., Forty-first Session, Supplement N¥o, 49 (As/41/49).




believes that some explanation should have been provided in each of the relevant
sections of the proposed programme budget.

28, The Advisory Committee recalls that recommendation 15 of the Group of
High-lovel Intergovernmental Experts also called for a comparable reduction in
Assistant Secretary-General/Under-Secretary-General posts funded from
extrabudgetary sources. Ir this connection, the Advisory Committee notes from
paragraph 57 of the final report of the Secretary-General on the implementation of
General Assembly resolution 41/213 (A/44/222 and Corr.l) that "the
Secretary-Ceneral drew this aspect of recommendation 15 and the General Assembly's
mandate to the attention of the various governing bodies thut approve the staffing
tables of the subsidiary organiszations of the Unit»rd Nations funded from
extrabudgetary resources. Three extrabudgetary posts at the Assistant
Secretary-General level have remained unfilled, as indicated in the report of the
Secretary-General on revised estimates to the 1988-1980 programme budget
(A/C.5/43/1/Rev.1).,"

29, The net increase ($1,240,100) in staff assesament for non-post salary objects
such as temporary assistance and overtime relates to the adjustment needed to
maintain the staff assessment/salary and common staff costs ratio reflected in the
standards for the predominant category or level of staff expected to be appointed
under each non-post salary object. The net increase of $3,671,300 in non-salary
items r~lates to adjustments in the following areas:

United States dollars

After~service health insurance «seceevcecctacsnncnne 2 359 000
Full-time language tea8Chers ...cscsssscsevicscnsracs 571 300
Compensatory and lump-sum PAYMENtS csevevsrsesnssnns 200 000
Rental Of pPremiSes .s.ssvsccvsesrsessscrsscrsorsnssen 192 400
Pension of International Court of Justice judges and
other officlals sscvessssosrtecsscvecnoscssavsrsoscsenssns 100 400
HONOXrAri@ sosvessososvsnsocssvessrsvossessscssnsennens 96 100
Other ceesvsesovnososocsrssosscssvsroscsnscssnsaosons 151 500

Total 3 671 300

Proposed recurrent growth

30, As can be seen in the table in paragraph 19 above, the 2stimates shown under
"recurrent growth" in the proposed programme budget, at revised 1989 rates, show a
de:rease of $7,702,800. A breakdown by object of expenditure shows the following
increase and decreases in descending order of magnitude:

-10-



Ihousands of Unjted States
dollars
(at revised 1989 rates)

1. Increase
Salary and common staff costs 7 214.0
Joint activities, fellowships and others 2 841.5
Improvements to premises —.542,5

Subtotal (1) 10 898.0

2. Dacreases

Operating expenses
(including $3.5 million for

United Nations bond issue) 10 042.4
Temporary assistance and other
staff costs 3 732.4
Acquisition of furniture and equipment,
supplies and materials 2 206,0
Travel 1 332.4
Printing and contractual services 1 219.8
Consultant.s and ad hoc experts 67.8
Subtotal (2) 18 600,8
Total (1)-(2) (7 702.8)

31. The increase for salary and common staff costs relates to posts 2nd common
staff costs ($5,872,000) and other common staff costs ($1,342,000). The increase
for posts is the result of partially offsetting factors that relata to the
following!

(a) A decrease of $1,817,600 attributable to the net reduction of eight posts;

(b) A net increase of $415,600 incurred in the reclassification of 17
existing posts, including one Assistant Secretary-General to D-2 level;

(c) An increase of $227,000 for the redeployment of posts between duty
stations, namely seven posts from New York to Vienna and five field service staff
(three UNTSO and two UNMOGIP) to New York;

(d) An increase of $7,047,000, 5/ representing the cost of a package for
UNHCR that includes: (i) conversion to extrabudgetary funding of 10 Professional
regular budget posts, (ii) conversion to the regular budget of 10 extrabudgetary
General Service posts and (iii) redeployment of 96 field service posts to UNHCR
headquarters, Geneva.

5/ Represents net result of an increase of $7,147,600 under established
posts, partially offset by decreases totalling $100,600 under common staff costs
and representation allowance (table 21.4 of the proposed programme budget and
para. 21,  below).

-11-



32. As vegards othey common staff costs, the net amount of $1,342,000 ia composed
ot the tollowingt

Thousands of Unlted HStates

dollars

Atter -sarvice health lasurance 1 562.4

Mission daily subsistence allowance (84.8)

Cavegr development trvaining (54.2)
Ratirement. allowangs for former

Secratarias-General (BL.6)

33. The iucrease of $2,841,500 under joint activities and others reflects
increased rvequivements tor jointly finsnced activities ($2,967.700) attributahle
exclusively to the Vienua office, partially offset by proposed raductions under
fellowships, seminars and contributions ($126,200).

34. The increase of $342.500 for improvements to premises reflects additlonsl
vequirements in New York ($365,300), Bangkok ($398.601), Vienna ($125,000) and
Santiago ($25.800), partially offset by a decrease of $72,200 at Geneva.

35. The decreasse of $10,042,400 for operating expenses includes tha alimination of
the final installment for the United Nations bond issue ($3,520,800) and a net
amount of $6,521,600 relating to reductions in rental and maintenance of premises
(83,337.400), communications ($1,444,800), bank charges and other miscellaneous
expenses ($2.107.000) and hospitality ($86.200), partially offset by an increase of
$453. 800 for rental and maintenance of furniture and equipment.

36. The reduction of $3,732,400 under temporary assistance and other staff costs
is the net result of increased reguirements in the amount of $1,104,600 under other
rersonal services ($514,400), staff assessment ($438,600) and general temporary
assistance ($151,600), offset by a decrease in the amount of $4,837,000 under
temporary assistance for meetings ($4,223,900) and overtime ($613,100).

The reduced requirements ($2,206,000) for acquisition of furniture and
zizment, supplies and materials reflect reductioms of $1,681,100 for furniture
3 eguipment and $524,900 for supplies and materials.

fv-rizzs iz the requirements for externmal printing and binding ($572,100), other
size-zctuzl printing ($432,200), specialized contractual services ($128,800),
fz-z-zr-cessing contracts ($72,000) and other services ($14,700).
£ ~-z Zz-rezse of $67,800 for consultants and ad hoc expert group meetings is
se-gz- Fcw- zs follows: consultants ($55,600) and ad hoc experts ($12,200).

-12-



Mon recurrent ltems In_1990-199])

41. HNon-reenrrent items in 1990-1061 are estimated at $80,827,700 at revised 19826
rates. The total for 1990-1991, including inflation, is $87,309,200 (see para. 19
above). Details are provided in annex III to the introduction to the proposed
progcamme hudget. The major non-recurrent provision requested for the biennium
1990-1991 conalistas of $58 million (at revised 1989 rates) for construction and
major maintenance, as detailed in section 32 of the proposed programme budget.
Another $8#.5 million relates to modernization of the administrative systems of the
Organization (section 28), and $3.5 million is for conference services for,

inter alia. acquisition and installation of cffice automation and reproduction
equipment (section 29). The remaining $10.8 million is distributed among the other

sections of the budget to provide for activities not expected to continue beyond
1991.

42. 1In paragraoph 48 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989, 2/ the Advisory Committee made reference to the need for a
re-examination of the methodology for the determination of non-recurrent costs with
a view to obtaining a more precise definition and to simplifying budget analysis.
The Committee requested proposals in this regard. including the possibility of
discarding the concept of “non-recurrent” provisions. The Committee notes that the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991 includes significantly
increased requests for non-recurrent provisions. The Committee was informed that
the request for those non-recurrent provisions in 1990-1991 which were also
provided for on a non-recurrent basis in 1988-1989 totalled $35.6 million out of
the $87.3 million overall request for 1990-1991. It believes that this issue
should be addressed as soon as possible and was informed that the Secretary-General
would make proposals by the spring of 1990.

Inflation

43. The total estimate for inflation in 1990-1991 is $128,857,000, of which
$6.481,500 relates to non-recurrent items. The total amount for inflation
corresponds to 6.5 per cent of the estimate of $1,983,863,400 shown in the table in
paragraph 19 above. Projections of the rate of inflation are given in annex IV to
the introduction. In accordance with the methodology followed in previous budgets.
the inflation rates used are the estimated average rates for the year and not the
rates that are expected to apply at the end of the y=sar.

44. The Advisory Committee notes, from paragraph 32 of the Introduction, that the
rates utilized "will be updated, together with the exchange rates, towards the end
of the current session of the General Assembly. This practice may be amended in
the light of decisions that the Assembly may take concerning the establishment and
operation of a reserve fund that would cover additional requirements due to
currency fluctuation, non-staff cost inflation and statutory cost increases for
staff, as envisaged in Assembly resolution 43/214".

PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES IN 1990-1991

45. The distribution of the expenditure estimates for the biennium 1990-1991 by
main field of activity is indicated below:

-]13-



-"t-

Revised appropriation Initial estimztes

1988-1983 1950-19951
(Thousands of (Thousands of
United States United States
dollars) (Percentage) dellars) (Percentage)

Overall policy-making, direction and
co-ordination 50 213.7 2.8 53 449.7 2.7
Political and Security Council affairs;
peace-keeping activities 109 506.6 6.1 105 440.9 5.3
Political affairs, trusteeship and
decolonization ‘ 33 419.3 1.9 35 448.0 1.8
Economic, social and humanitarian
activities 505 528.0 28.3 551 313.4 27.¢
International justice and law 29 884.8 1.7 32 232.% 1.6
Public irnformation 78 255.8 4.3 34 270.9 4.3
Administration and management 371 150.8 20.7 405 872.8 20.5
Conference and library services 324 950.4 18.2 359 026.3 18.1
Special expenses (bond issue) 2 520.8 0.2 - -
Staff assessment 263 220.1 14.7 284 564.2 14.3
Capital expenditure 19 096.0 1.1 71 644.6 3.6

Total 1 788 746.3 100.0 1 983 863.4 1¢0C.0




46. The table above covers the expenditure estimates in their entirety. Excluding
the cost of miscellaneous expenses such as capital expenditure and staff
assessment, the comparative share, in percentage terms, of tliw major programmes
between the 1988-1989 revised appropriation and the 1990-1991 proposed programme

budget 18 as fonllows:

Revised appropriation

Initial estimates

1988-1989 1990-1991
A. Overall policy-making 2.3 2.4
B. Executive direction and management 4.8 5.3
C. Programmes of activity and
saervicing:
Political 6.5 5.7
Legal 1.7 1.7
Trusteeship and decolonization 1.1 1.0
Humanitarian 4.0 2.3
Economic and social 20.0 19.8
Public information 4.9 4.8
Support services a/ 34.3 4.2
Total C 72.5 69.5
D. Other activities b/ 20.4 22.8
Total 100.0 100.0

a/ Represents adminlstrative and common services at Headquarters and
conference and library services at Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna, all programmed
in accordance with the medium-term plan.

h/ Represents administrative and common services at offices away from
Headquarters and conference and library services lo:ated at the regional
commissions and other field offices., These have not yet been programmed in

accordance with the medium-term plan.

-15-



PERSONNEL MATTERS

47. The staffing resources available for carrying out the work programme of the
Organization include established posts, temporary posts, temporary assistance,
consultants and ad hoc expert groups; these resources are financed from the regular
budget and from extrabudgetary funds.

48. The Secretary-General estimates staffing resources under the regula: budget at
$1,449,232,900 as follows:

Thousands of United States dollars

Expenditure Income

_sections = mection 3 ___Totsl . _

Ragular budget

Net salaries and common staff costs 1 132 926.9 16 826.4 1 149 753.3

Staff asseasment 284 564.2 4 566.8 289 131.0

Consultants and expert groups 10 348.6 - 10 348.6
Total 1 427 839.7 21 393.2 1 449 232.9

49. 1In annex VIII (b) to the introduction to the proposad programme bhudget the
Secretary-General estimates at nearly $172.2 million salaries and common staff
costs of extrabudgetary staff charged to support services. In annox VIII (a) the
total extrabudgetary resources for substantive activities (excluding overational
projects) are estimated at $105.2 million. The personnel cost component is not
shown. However, as personnel costs account for approximately 75 to 80 per cent of
total expenditures, some $84 million of that amount would be speat on personnel.
It can thus be said that, ss an approximation, personnel costs to be financed from
the reqular budget and extrabudgetary resources (excluding operational project
costs) would amount to at least $1,705 million in 1990-1991, The Advisory
Committee intends to look into the possibility of developing a methodology for the
estimation of the personnel costs component of operational activities.

Regular budget established and temporary posts

50. Under the expenditure sections and income section 3 of the proposed programme
budget for the bilennium 1990-1991, the Secretary-General requests a total of 10,054
posts., In the following table, the regquest for 1990-1991 is compared with the
approved staffing table for 1988-1989:

-16-



Professional General Service
category and above and other categories Total
19680~ 1988~ Increase 1990~ 1988~ Increase 1990~ 1988- Increase
1991 1989 (decrease) 1991 1989 (decrease) 1991 1989 (decrease)
Established posts 3 832 3 771 61 6 172 6 067 105 10 004 9 838 166
Temporary posts 19 94 {75) 31 130 (99) 50 224 (174)
Total 3 851 3 865 (14) 5 203 6 197 6 10 054 10 062 (8)
F————— S, [———— S ——— S — = T —— ]




51. The following table shows the net decrease of eight posts proposed by the Secretary-General
together with the Advisory Committee's recommendations thereon:

General Service

Professional category and other categories Total
Advisory Advisory Advisory
Secretary- Committee's Secretary- Committee®s Secretary- Committee's
General's recommen- General's recommen= General's recommen-—
request dation request dation request dation
I. Established posts
New posts 8 8 g 9 17 17
Posts abolished (5) (3) (10) (10) (15) {13)
Transfer from and to
extrabudgetary posts (10) (10) 10 10 - -
Net result of
reclassifications 1 1 (1) (1) - -
Conversion of
temporary posts 67 53 97 48 164 106
Subtotal I 61 54 105 56 166 110
IT. Temporary posts
New temporary posts - - 1 1 1 1
Temporary posts
“abolished {75) (66) (100) (51) {175) {117)
Subtotal II (75) (66) (99) (50) (174) (116)
Total I and II (14) (12) 6 6 (8) (6)




For the reasons stated in chapter II below, and as can be seen from the table
above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly should approve a
net of 110 additional established posts (consisting of 54 Professional and 56
General Service and related categories), as compared with a net total of 166
requested by the Secretary-General. As compared with the Secretary-General's net
request for 174 fewer temporary posts, the Advisory Committee's recommendations
would result in a reduction of 116 from the approved 1988-1989 level,

52. In paragraph 61 of its first report on the proposed progranme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989, 2/ the Advisory Committee pointed out that the staffing tables
did not include temporary posts described by the Secretary-General as being
non-recurrxent. For the reasons given in paragraph 63 of that report, the Advisory
Committee recommended that all posts requested for 24 mnnths should be included in
the staffing tables. The Committee pointed out that an appropriate footnote could
indicate which ones were being requested on a non-recurrent basis. The Advisory
Committee notes that this has not been done for the 1990-1991 proposed programme
budget, aven though provision has been made for 24 such posts., The Committee was
informed that although it wonld have been technically possible to include them in
the staffing tables, it was deemsd desirable to defer this change in presentation
until the programme budget for the biennium 1992-1993.

53. The 24 non-recurrent posts are requested in the following sections:

Section Programme Level
6 Statistics 2 Generial Service (Other
levels), 24 work-months each

13 Administration and common 1 P-5, 24 work-months
services

19 Administration and common 1 P~-2 and 11 Local level, 24
services work-months each

20 International Narcotics 1 P-4, 1 P-3 and 2 General
Control Board secretariat Service (Other levels), 24

work-months each

20 Narcotics drug control 1 P-4, 24 work-months
(Division of Narcotic Drugs)

27 United Nations Programme of 1 P-5, 1 P-3 and 2 General
Action for African Economic Service (Ocher levels), 24
Recovery and Development work-months each
1986-19%0

-19-




54. The Secretary-General proposes 17 upward and downward reclassifications in the
Professional and higher categories as follows:

LL to P-2

P-2 to P-3

P-3 to P-4

P-4 to P-5

P-5 to D-1

ASG to D-2

IH P R N

17

55. The percentage distribution of established posts by grade in the Professional
and higher categories proposed by the Secretary-General for 1990-1991 is compared
with the initial 1988-1989 appropriation as follows:

Professional and higher categories 1990-1991 1988-1989
USG/ASG a/ 1.3 1.4
D-2 2.2 2.3
D-1 6.9 7.1
P-5 17.1 17.8
P-4 29.7 29.2
P-3 28.1 28.3
pP-2/1 14.7 13.9
Total 100.0 100.0

as Including one post at the Director-General level,

Extrabudgetary posts

56. The numbers and grades of posts anticipated during 1990-1991 for
extrabudgetary support services are provided in annex VIII (c) of the introduction
to the proposed programme budget. The Advisory Committee notes, however, that
similar information is not prqvided in that annex in respect of substantive
activities (see para. 49 above). The Committee was informed that it was estimated
that extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991 would finance a total of 2,549 posts for
support services and substantive activities (excluding operational projects). The
following table provides a breakdown of these posts by grade and compares the
estimated total for 1990-1991 with the total number of those posts in 1988-1989:

-20-



1990-1991
Support Substantive

Grade services activities Total 1988-1989 Change
Professional
and above
ASG 3 - 3 3 -
D-2 13 6 19 13 6
D-1 68 15 83 6% 17
P-5 103 59 162 146 16
P-4 170 53 223 185 38
P-3 179 44 223 201 22
P-2/1 61 16 77 113 (EE)
Subtotal 597 132 790 ZEE 34

General Service

Principal level 42 3 45 30 15
Other levels a/ 1 475 239 1714 1 502 212
Subtotal 1 517 242 1 759 1 532 2217
Total 2 114 435 2 549 ¢ 288 261

—— proenaatu

a/ Including field service.

57. As shown above, there is an increase of 261 extrabudgetary posts for all
expenditure sections. Of these, 242 posts are in part IV (Economic, social and
humanitarian activities), which is the net result of the creation of 251 additional
posts i.. section 21 (UNHCR) and the deletion of 9 posts in other sections. There
is also a net reduction of three extrabudgetary posts in section 27 (Public
information). 1In part VII (Administration and management) there is an increase of
22 extrabudgetary posts (1 in section 28A, 11 in section 28B, 3 in section 28C, 2
in section 28D, 3 in section 28F (Geneva) and 1 in section 28I (Vienna), and 1 in
section 29). To some extent, it could be argued that these additional posts will
partially compensate for the reduction of regular budget posts. The Advisory
Committee was informed, however, that this covld not be conclusivelv demonstrated
in every case and that another factor in the establishment of these posts was the
need to better administer, manage and control the growing extrabudgetary

rosources. The link with the post reduction in the regular budget becomes more
obvious in a comparison of the 1990-1991 proposed programme budget with the initial
estimates for 1988-1989: this shows an increase of 637 extrabudgetary posts. 1In
paragraphs 81 to 89 below the Advisory Committee makes a number of recommendacions
with regard to better reporting and control of extrabudgetary resources.

58. In accordance with the terms of section II, paragraph 2, of General Assembly
resolution 35/217 of 17 December 1980, the Advisory Committee, since submitting its

-21-




first report on the 1988-1989 proposed programme budget, 2/ lias concurred with the
following requests by the Secretary-General concerning extrabudgetary posts at the
D-1 level and above:

(a) Establishment of one Assistant Secretary-General post as Special
Representative to the Secretary-General for the promotion of the United Nations
Decade of Disabled Persons;

(b) Establishment of one D-2 and two D-1 posts in the office of the
Co-ordinator for United Nations Humanitarian and Economic Assistance Programmen
relating to Afghanistan;

{c) Establishment of one D-1 post in UNDRO:

(d) Establishment of one temporary Assistant Secretary-General and one
temporary D-1 post for the UNTAG operations:

{e) Upgrading of the post of Commissioner of the UNTAG Civilian Police Force
to the D-2 level:;

(f) Upgrading of three posts to the D-1 level in UNCTAD,
Tempor i n n nsultants

59. As can be seen from annex VI to the introduction, the expenditure sections of
the proposed programme budget include a total of $15 million for general temporary
assistance. As a rule, general temporary assistance, under the expenditure
sections, is used for the replacement of staff on prolonged sick leave or maternity
leave and for additional staff during peak work-load periods.

60. The Advisory Committee noticed that there were still posts being funded on a
coatinuous basis from temporary assistance (see paras. 18.5, 19.4, 26.6, 28I.9 and
28J.4 below). The Committee was informed that such departures from the established
budget policy were due to special circumstances. The Committee was also informed
that all efforts would be made to regularize the situation, It intends to continue
to monitor closely the use of general temporary assistance.

61. The overall estimate of requirements for temporary assistance for meetings is
$48 million (see annex VI to the introduction). These funds are requested for
short-term interpreters, translators, typists and other conference-servicing
staff. This amount is $0.9 million less than the revised appropriation for
1988-1989. The recommendationl of the Committee with respect to this object of
expenditure may be found in section 29 of chapter II below.

62. As can be seen from annex VI to the introduction, the total request for
consultants and expert groups is $10.3 million for 1990-1991. The Advisory
Committee was informed that, of that total, $7.1 million related to consultants.
Only a portion of the consultancy funds is spent on consultants who are paid by the
month; the balance finances lump-sum contractual arrangements. The Advisory
Committee noted that in many cases descriptions of consultancy tasks were rather
general. In the opinion of the Committee, this affords the Secretary-General
considerable flexibility in the use of consultancy funds.

w22



OTHER MATTERS
Timely. submission of documentation

63. The availablility of the proposed programme budget to the Advisory Committee
was significantly delayed this year and this in turn affected the work of the
Committee. For oxample, the subnissions for section 29 (Conference and library
services), section 28C (Office of Human Resources Management) aand suction 28D
(0Office of General Services, .usadquarters) were not available until mid-June.
Partly as a consequence, preparation of the overview tables and annuxes to the
introduction was delayed by nearly two months.

64. The Advisory Committee recognizes that a great many difficulties attended the
preparation of the 1990-1991 proposed programme budget. In the opinion of the
Advisory Committee, these difficulties, such as the financinl crisis and the
expected uncertainties associated with the introduction of the new budget process,
are not necessarily of a permanent nature; it is thus premature to discuss changes
in tho cycle of budget preparation and consideration,

65. In order for the Advisory Committee to be able to properly analyse and
formulate its proposals on the Secretary-General's proposed programme budget and
for its report to be available prior to the opening of the General Assembly
session, it is essential for the Committee to be able to commence its work on the
budget by the beginning of May in the budget year,

66. The Advisory Committee notes that since the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1990-1991 was the first to be prepared as part of the new budget process,
issuance of instructions by the Secretary-General to the departments to guide them
in the preparation of their submissions was delayed until after the close of the
forty-third session of the General Assembly.

67. The Advisory Committee fully understands that the programme budget proposed by
the Secretary-General must be based on the outline approved by the General
Assenbly. However, there is a great deal of preliminary work on the budget that
can be started during the year in which the outline is being considered and that
can be finalized after action by the General Assembly on the outline. If this is
done, it will be much easier for the Secretary-General to complete his budget
proposals on time.

68, Timely smubmission of budget documentation can also be ensured if the internal

process ir. the Secretariat for the clearance of proposals is kept as streamlined
and efficient as possible.

Extent of involvement of specie

69. In section II, paragraph 3 (a), of its resolution 41/213, the General Assembly
resolved to achieve improvement in the consultative process for the formulation of
the medium-term plan through full implementation of the Regulations Governing
Programme Planning, the Programme Aspects of the Budget, the Monitoring of
Implementation and the Methods of Evaluation pertaining to the medium-term plan, as
contained in the annex to its resolution 37/234 of 21 December 1982, and of the
related Rules.

-23-



70, As stated by the Advisory Committee in paragraph 81 of its first report on the
proposed pragramme budget for the biennium 1988-1989, 2/ such implementation calla
for greater involvement of the specialized bodies in the planning and programming
process; the work of these bodies in this area affects the programme of activities
that forms the basis of the medium-term plan and in turn the programme budget. In
this connection, the Advisory Committee was provided with the following list of
specialized bodies and the period during which these bodies reviewed their
programmes of work for 1990-1991:

-2l




N R T TN
2 Y

Section/programme Reviewed Not reviewed Competent, body
1

1A WFC May 1989 World Food Council
1B3(b) Paleatiniar rights | .4 ! ICommittee on Palestinian Rig'ts
2A.B Political and Seocurity | i |

Council Affairs [June 1989 b/ | |Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space
2A.C Special missions | | x |No~e
2A,D UNRWA | | X |None
B Disarmament I | X {Conference on Disarmament
ac Law of the 8ea | | x |Nona
3 Department of Political | | |

Affairs, Trusteeship | | |

and Decolonization i | X | Truateeship Counoil
4 Polioy~making organa | | x |None
SA Development and i | |

International Economic | | |

Co-operation | | x | None
5B Regional comnissions | | X |None
6 Departmant of | I |

Internatioial I | |

Moénomic and Social | | |

Affairs | | |

1. Develu, wnt | g’ | {Committee for Development Planning

2, Popula.ion | February 1989 | |Population Commission

3, Btatistios | February 1989 | |Btatistiocal Commisaion

4, Energy I [-74 I |Committae on Natural Resources
7 Department of | | |

Technical Co-operation | | |

for Development } </ | | 8/
8 C8DHA I | |

1. Bocial | Fabruary 1989 | |Commission for Social Development

2, Women |March 1989 | |Commission on the 8tatus of Women

3, Crime | | X |Committee on Crime Prevention and Control
9 Transnational | | |

corporations {April 1989 | |Commission on Transnational Corporations
10 ECE jJune 1989 | |8ubsidiary body of Commission
11 ESCAP |February 1969 | |Subsidiary body of Commission
12 ECLAC } 1988 | |8ubasidia=y body of Commission
13 ECA |April 1989 | |Conference of Ministers
14 ESCWA iMay 1989 | |8ubsidiary body of Commission
15 UNCTAD |May 1989 | |8ubsidiary body of Trade and Development Board
16 ITC | | x |None
17 CSTD | I » jAdvisory Committee on Bcience and Technology
18 UNEP |May 1989 | |Governing Council
19 Habitat jApril 1989 | jCommission on Huma: Settlements
20 Drug control | | |

1. Division of | I i

Narootioc Drugs  |February 1989 | |Commission on Narcotic Drugs

2, INCB |IMay 1989 | | International Narcotics Control Board
21 UNHCR | ] ® |Executive Committee on the Programme
22 UNDRO | | ] |None
23 Human righta | Feb~March 1989 | iCommission on Human Rights
24 Technical co-operation | | x |None
25 International Court of | | |

Justice |January 1989 | |International Court of Justice
26 Lega). affairs | 8/ | |Internaticnal Law Commission and UNCITRAL
27 Publioc information | | X jCommittee on Information
28 Administration and | |

management | | X |Norie
29 Conference and library | | ]

services | J X

Jfommlttoo on Conferences

R g K

74

&/

No specific review of programmatic text, but annual review of programme of work.

Only Committee on Peaceful Uses of Outer BSpace.

Partial review.

Most of the five programmes of activity are or could be reviewed by subsidiary organs of the
Economic and Social Council.

Only UNCITRAL, April 1988,

-8



71. The Advisory Committee underst.nds that the involvement of functional,
sectoral and raegional intergovernmental bodlen in the elaboration of the programme
budget through consultations on programmes of work for 1990-1991 had been of uneven
intensity and was sometimes hampered by difficulties related to the scheduling of
meetings., The Committee believes that a stronger involvement of specialized bodies
is necessary tor the programme budget as well as for the medium-term plan. This
applios to the preparation of these instruments and to their implementation,
particularly through the consideration of improved statements of programme budyet
implications of draft resolutions and decimions (see paras. 73-78 below). The
Advisory Committee noted that the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination at its
twenty-ninth session adopted the following recommendstiont

“In order to improve the consultation procedure, the Committee
recommended that the General Assembly raquest those intergovernmental bodies
which consider the work programmes of organizations of the United Nations
systeam tc hold their meetings in accordance with a calendar which enables the
Secretary-Ceneral to take into account their recommendations in the
preparations of the proposed programme budget." &/

The Commlittee intends to continue to pay close attention, in the context of its own
work, to the nature and results of programmes and planning reviews by specialized
bodies.

72, 1In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, involvement of specialized bodies in
the planning and programming process will take on even more importance in future as
the result of the need to indicate alternatives in connection with procedures for
use of the contingency fund. In view of the desirability of increased involvement
of specialized bodies in the planning and programming process, the Advisory
Committee stresses the need for the Secretary-General to provide these bodies with
timely and adequate programming and budgetiag information. At the same time, it
should be borne in mind that this increasad role of the specialized bodies should
in no way infringe upon the existing procedures for decision-making as set forth in
the budgeting process approved by the General Assembly in resolution 41/213.

Report of the Secietary-Cereral on statements of prograrme budget implications
(A/44/234%)

73, 1In this document the Secretary-General reports on the latest experience in the
effort to convert the traditional statements of administrative and financial
implications into "programme budget statements that would subject all additional
activities requested by intergovernmental bodies after the adoption of the
programme budget to the same psogramming requirements as those governing the
initial programme budget proposals" (A/44/234, para. 1),

74. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 20 of the report that "the
Secretariat recognizes that the analytical content of most staterents of programme
budget implications submitted to intergovernmental bodies is insufficient" and from
paragraph 28 that "a greater emphasis on programme implicatione should lead to a

6/ Qfficial Records of the General Assembly. Forty-fourth Session.
Supplement No, 16 (A/44/16), para. 48.

-26-




progressive extension of the provisions of statements of programme budget
implications to all subsidiary bodiea of the General Assembly and the Economic and
Social Council, and, as appropriate, to revisions of their rules of procedure".

75. The Advisory Committee alilso notes the various reasons for the difficulties
experiaenced by the Secretariat as summarized in paragraph 21 of the report.

76. Having regard to paragraphs 74 and 75 above, the Advisory Committee points out
that not all legislative decisions can be analysed in detail to determine their
nrogrammatic content, and that to attempt to do so might lead to an exceasive and
unnecessary work-load in the secretariat units concerned. In this regard the
Committee notes the criteria for submission of a statement as described in
paragraph 19 of the report.

77. The Advisory Committee points out that improvements and refinements in the
medium-term plan and in revisions to the medium-term plan will facilitate the
preparation and consideration of statoments of programme budget implications and
will lead, in turn, to a greater ability to indicate with precision, in these
statements, whether revisions to the medium-term plan are needed (see A/44/234,
para. 29). In this connection, the Advisory Commi .ee recalls its recommendation
(see A/43/626, para, 6) that the Secretariat should submit to the Committee for
Programme and Co-ordination and the Advisory Committee proposals for the best way
of handling revisions to future medium-term plans.

78, Moreover, as pointed out in paragraphs 22 to 25 of the Secretary-General's
report, the need to vvercome problems in the preparation of these statements is
underiined by the procedures now in place for the operation of the contingency fund
(see para. 72 above). 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes the
provisional text for the indication of alternatives as shown in paragraph 25 of the
report. The Advisory Committee points out that possibilities for alternatives are
greater than shown since an alternative may also involve a combination of
modification, deferral and elimination of activities. 1In any case, this and all

other aspects of the operation of the contingency fund will be reviewed in the
light of experience,

General Assembly res

79. The Advisory Committee believes that the time has come for a re-examination of
the provisions of the General Assembly resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary
expenses, For example, the Committee points out that the limit of $10 million
indicated in paragraph 3 of the current resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary
expenses (Assembly resolution 42/227 of 21 December 1987) was originally introduced
in Assembly resolution 1615 (XV) of 21 April 1961. The Advisory Committee requests
that it be provided with an analysis of the resolution on unforeseen and
extraordinary expenses as it has been formulated vis-a-vis recent developments and
current requirements. This analysis should be presented to the Advisory Committee
at its fall 1989 session to facilitate such recommendations as the Committee may
wish to make regarding the resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for

the biennium 1990-1991 to be considered by the General Assembly at its forty-fourth
session.

-27-



Qverall costs of recurrent publications

80. In paragraph 73 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989, 2/ the Advisory Committee stated the need for a methodology
that would permit a breakdown of the costs of publications by external printing,
internal printing and other apportioned costs, including writing and editing. The
Committee further statad that a knowledge of the full cost of each recurrent
publication would be an important element in assessing the value of such
publications. The Committee was informed that such a methodology had not yet been
developed and that major difficulties remained for the costing of the writing of
documents and publications. The Committee recommends that this question be further
studied, with a view to resolving these difficulties in time for the preparation of
the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1992-1993.

Extrabudgetary funds

8l. The level of extrabudgetary resources available to the United Nations has
increased over the years. For example, in its first ceport on the proposed
programme budget for 1930-1981, the Advisory Committee indicatud that about
$1.4 billion in extrabudgetary resources would be available to the Organization,
excluding peace-keeping activities., 7/ As indicated in paragraph 11 above, the
comparable figure for 1990-1991 is $2.5 billion, Extrabudgetary resources, against
which some 2,549 staff will be charged in 1990-1991 (excluding operational
projects - see para. 56 above), include not only payment of support costs for
services in support of other United Nations organizations and extrabudgetary
programmes, but increasingly consist of trust funds to finance substantive
activities and operational projects (see para, 11 above).

82, In its first report on the proposed programme budget for 1988-1989, 8/ the
Advisory Committee stated that it intended "to pay specific attent.ion in future to
the extrabudgetary side of United Nations expenditure, including the accuracy of
the methodology currently used to forecast the level of extrabudgetary resources.
In view of the magnitude of the resources involved, the Advisory Committee believes
that it is essential to define precisely the role of extrabudgetary financing in
the overall financial structure of the United Nations. It is also essential to
refine approval and reporting mechanisms so as to ensure that these expenditures
are subject to a greater measure of scrutiny and control”.

83. In view of the many exigencies attendant to implementation of the new budget
process, as well as the demands of the financial crisis, the Advisory Committee did
not expect to find major progress in this area reflected in the proposed programme
budget for 1990-1991. .

84. Nevertheless, some progress has been made, for example, with regard to
refining the presentation of programmes (see para. 13 above). Similarly, the

Advisory Committee in a number of instances has noticed attempts to forecast more
accurately the level of extrabudgetary resources. However, much remains to be done

1/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session. Supplement No. 7 (A/34/7), para. 2.
8/ Ibid., Forty-second Session, Supplement No. 7 (A/42/7), para. 2.

~-28~




in this area. Moreover, if adequate coatrol ls to be assured, approval and
reporting mechanisms must be refined., For example, the Advisory Committee was
informed in counection with Centre for Sclence and Technology for Development
(sect. 17 of the proposed programme budget) that, in addition to the recorded
contributions to the trust fund for special activities in science and technology
for development during 1988-1989, the Centre had participated in activities funded
directly by Governments. The Advisory Committee trusts that a thorough review will
be made of all extrabudgetary programmes s¢ as to bring to 'light and record similar
instances; it also trusts that adequate procedures will be instituted to prevent
this recurring in future. The Advisory Committee expects a full report by

15 October 1989 on remedial and preventive measures taken in this regard.

85. The Advisory Committee points out that extrabudgetary resources additional to
what is reported in the proposed progzamme budget are quite often received during
the course of a biennium and these resources can have an impact not only on the
work programme but on the ordering of priorities as well, It is important for the
General Assembly to be informed of these developments and of the consequential
effect on the work programme. The Advisory Committee requests the
Secretary-General to devise a means to convey this information to the General
Assembly in a timely fashion, perhaps in the context of the performance reports on
the reqular budget.

86. In the vpinion of the Advisory Committee, adequate contrcl of extrabudgetary
expenditure not only involves the Secretary-General, but should also directly
involve in some form the intergovernmental bodies,

87. For example, it. is estimated that the United Nations Fund for Drug Abuse
Control will spend some $130 million during 1990-1991 (table 20.11 of the proposed
programme budget). Yet, the disbursement of these funds is not subject to the
scrutiny and control of any intergovernmental body. Under the circumstances, the
Advisory Committee believes that the principle underlying the procedure currently
in place for the approval of all extrabudgetary posts at the D-1 ievel and above
for which the approval of an intergovernmental organ is not regquired (see para. 58
above) should be extended.

88. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee has requested the Secretary-General to
prepare a 1ist of the extrabudgetary funds and programmes (which could consiat of
several funds with a similar purpose), the operation of which are not currently
subject to review and agproval by an intergovernmental body, together with
suggestions for the most efficient means of enabling the Advisory Committee to
review the attendant administrative and budgetary arrangements.

89. In a related matter, the Advisory Committse in chapter II has noted a number
of instances where it believes that the division of costs to be paid from the
regular budget and from extrabudgetary funds should be more proportionate to their
respect .ve levels of activity (see paras. 3.4, 20.8, 28D.2, 28BE.5, 28G.4 and 28I1.10
below). The Advisory Committee intends to moniter this situation closely so as to
ensure as much ws possible that the full costs of extrabudgetary activities,
including administration an¢ backstopping, are borne by extrabudgetary funds.

-29-




Final report of the Secretary General on the implementation of General Assemhly
rasolution 417213 (A/44/222 and Corr.l)

90. The Advisory Committee found this report to be a useful factual summary of the
events of the past few years., For its part, the Advisory Committee was able to
refer to this veport frequently as background during its consideration of the
proposed programme budget for the bilennium 1990-1991,

91, The Advisory Committee notes the difficulties faced by the Secretary-General
fn implementing the reform measures, referred to in paragraph 10 of his report.
The Advizory Committee also notes the following statement. in paragraph 197 of the
vaportt

"While resolution 417213 envisaged the implementation of the approved
recommendations by the Group of High-level Intergovernmental Experts over a
three -year period, some recommendations cannot be implemented within a fixed
period of time but are of an ongoing nature: this is particularly so in the
area of human resources management, Furthermore, actions by the
Secretary-General must be based on declsions yet to be taken by Member States
in the General Assembly or its subsidiary bodles, as is the case in the
economic and socinl sectors and in the servicing of conferences and meetings,
The Secretary-General thersfore views the implementation of resolution 41/213
not as a finite process but as one that will continue to contribute to a more
effective and efficient Secretariat."”

All aspects. of priority-setting in_future outlipnes of the proposed programme_budget
(A/44/72312)

92, The background to this report is given in paragraphs 1 to 4 of the report. As
stated in paragraph 3:

“In paragraph 11 of its resolution 43/214 of 21 December 1988, the General
Assembly stressed the importance of indicating in the outline of the proposed
programme budget priorities reflecting general trends of a broad sectoral
nature, endorsed the recommendations of CPC in that regard, and requested the
Secretary-General to submit a report on all aspects of priority-setting in
future outlines to the Assembly at its forty-fourth session through the
Committee."

93. The Advisory Committee notes that the Committee for Programme and
Co-ordination, in its report,‘while having considered "that the report represented
a first step in the direction of re-examining priority-setting in its broader
contexts, taking into account the need fur in-depth analysis of such related issues
as mandates and sources of funding", also stated that "it did not have sufiicient
time to fully consider this very complex issue, and decided to tranamit the report
to the Economic and Social Council and to the General Assembly at its forty-fourth
session, together with its views, for further consideration". 9/

9/ 1bid., Ferty-fourth Session, Supplement No, 16 (A/44/16), paras. 274

and 275%.

-30-



94. The Advisory Committee took up the report in the context of its own mandate
concorning consideration of the medium-term plan and the outline of the proposed
programme budget.

95, The Advisory Committee takes note of the modifications proposed in

paragraphs 44 to 54 of the report for the system of priority-setting (A/44/272).
The Committee agrees with the suggestion in paragraph 49 that the point of
departure for the establishment in the programme budget outline of priorities
reflecting general trends of a broad sectoral nature should be the medium-term plan
and its revisions,

96. 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee recalls that in paragraph 4 of its
report on proposed revisions to the medium-term plan for the period 1984-1989
(A/437626) it stated its belief that "ideally, the medium-term plan should serve as
the plan of work for the Organization, and that it should be set out in a manner
that would permit Member States to review the work plan and the related priorities
attached to different programmes in the plan and to give guidance as to what and
how much can realistically be carried out during the plan period". For this to be
possible, much has to be done to improve the form and content of the medium-term
plan (see paras. 14 and 17 above).

97, The Advisory Committee trusts that consideration of this report will form the
basis for an agreement and consequential improvement in the presentation of
priorities in both the medium-term plan and the programme budget outline., For its
part, the Advisory Committee will be guided in its own consideration of the
medium-term plan and the outline by such decisions as the General Assembly may take
on the question of priority-setting.

CO-OPERATION WITH THE COMMITTEE FOR PROGRAMME AND CO~ORDINATION

98, The Committee for Programme and Co-ordination held its twenty-ninth session
from 8 May to 5 June 1989, at the same time that the Advisory Committee was
considering the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991.

99, Regulation 4,8 of the Regulations and Rules Governing Programme Planning, the
Programme Aspects of the Budget, the Monitoring of Implementation and the Methods
of Evaluation reads as follows!

“"The Committee for Programme and Co-ordination shall prepare a report on
the proposed programme budget, containing its programme recommendations and
its general assessment of the related resource proposals. It shall receive a
statement by the Secretary-General on the programme budget implications of its
recommendations. The report of the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination
shall be communicated simultaneously to the Economic and Social Council and to
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions. The
Advisory Committee shall receive the report of the Committee for Programme and
Co-ordination and study the statement by the Secretary-General. The reports
of the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination and the Advisory Committee on
each section of the proposed programme budget shall be considered
simultaneously by the General Assembly."

-31-




The Advisory Committee received a statement of programme budget implications
arising from the report of that Committee on the work of its twenty-ninth session
(A744/16/A44.1). The Advisory Committee notes that none of the recommendations
referred to in that statement would give rise to the need for additional
appropriations,

CO-OPERATION WITH OTHER UNITED NATIONS BODIES

100, The Advisory Committee did not meet with the United Nations Board of Auditors
this spring since the meeting of the Board took place away from New York. The
Committee will take up the Board's reports in the autumn and will submit a separate
report to the General Assembly at its forty-fourth session.

101. The Advisory Committee has submitted reports to the following United Nations
bodies:

(a) The Governing Council of UNDP on UNDP revised budget estimates for
1988-1989 and budget estimates for 1990-1991 (DP/1989/56);

(b) The Governing Council of UNDP on the budget estimates for the
administrative and programme support services of UNFPA for the biennium 1990-1991
(DP/1989/45);

(¢) The Commission on Human Settlements on the proposed budget for the United
Nations Habitat and Human Settlements Foundation for the biennium 1990-1991
(HS/C/12/9/Ad4.1);

(d) The Governing Council of UNEP on the performance report on the programme
and programme support costs budget of the Environment Fund for the biennium
1988-1989 and on the proposed budget for 1990-1991 (UNEP/GC.15/L.2);

(e) The Executive Board of UNICEF on the revised budget estimates of UNICEF
for 1988-1989 and budget estimates for 1990-1991 (E/ICEF/1989/AB/L.9).

e



Table. Comparative table of estimates as proposed
by the Secretary-Geneial and recommended
by the Advisory Comaittee
(Thousands of United States dollars)
Secretary-
General's Advisory
budget Committee's
estimates recommen- Increase
Section for 1990-1991 dations (decrease)
Estimates of expenditure
PART I. Overall policy-making,
direction and
co-ordination
1, Overall policy-making,
direction and
co-ordination 53 449.7 53 390.4 (59.3)
PART IT. Bolitical and Security
Council affairs: peace-
keeping activities
2A. Political and Security
Council affairs; peace-
keeping activities 86 417.2 86 396.9 (20.3)
2B. Disarmament affairs
activities 10 70v.4 10 762.5 56.1
2C. Office for Ocean Affairs
and the Law of the Sea 8 317.3 8 317.3 -
PART III. Political affairs.
trusteeship and
decolonization
3. Political affairs,
trusteeship and
decolonization 35 448.0 35 448.0 -

Ba

~33-




Table (continued)

Secretary-
General's Advisory
budget Committee's
estimates recommen- Increase
Section for 1990-1991 dations (decrease)
PART 1V, Economic, social and
humapiterian activities
4. Policy-making organs
(economic and sociail
activities) 2 083.5 2 083.5 -
5A. Office of the Director-
General for Development
and International
Economic Co-operation 4 519.5 4 519.5 -
5B. Regional Commiss! - .ns
New York Office 830.9 830.9 -
6. Department of
International Economic
and Social Affairs 44 673.0 44 673.0 -
7. Department of Technical
Co-operation for
Develnpment 23 541.3 23 541.3 -
8. Activities on globs’
social development
issues 11 248.9 11 168.7 (50.2)
9, Transnational
corporations 10 737.9 10 737.9 -
10. Econonic Commission
for Europe 25 664.7 35 664.7 -
11, Economic and Social
Commission for Asia
and the Pacific 39 412.0 39 409.0 (4.0)
12. Economic Commission
for Latin America and
and the Caribbean 49 990.2 49 990.2 -

~34..




Table (continued)

Secretary-
General's Advisory
budget Committee's
estimates recommen- Increase
Secticn for 1990-1991 dations (decrease)
13. Economic Commission
for Africa 59 112.8 59 112.8 -
14. Economic and Social
Commission for
Western Asia 42 633.9 42 633.9 -
15. United Nations
Conference on Trade
and Development 78 654.8 78 384.0 (270.8)
16. International Trade
Centre 15 400.8 15 400.8 -
17. Centre for Science
and Technology for
Development 4 174.2 4 174.2 -
18. United Nations
Environment Proyramme 11 939.4 11 939.4 -
19. United Nations Centre
for Human Settlements
(Habitat) 10 528.2 10 528.2 -
20. International drucg
control 8 478.8 8 378.8 (100.0)
21, Office of the United
Nations High
Commissioner for
Refugees 37 576.4 37 R76.4 -
22. Office of the United
Nations Disaster
Relief Co-ordinator 6 910.7 6 910.7 -
23. Human rights 17 387.7 17 164.4 (223.3)
24. Regular programme of
technical co-operation 35 8l12.8 35 8l2.8 -

-35-



PART V.

25,

26.

PART VI.

27,

PART VII.

28,

29.

PART VIII.

30.

PART IX.

31,

PART X.

32.

Table (continued)

Section

Internatiounal justice
and Law

International Court
of Justice

Legal activitied

Public information

Public information

Common support
services

Administration and
management

Conference and
library services

Special expenses

United Nations
bond issue

Staff assessment
Staf. assessment
Capital expenditules

Construction, altera-
tion, improvement and
major maintenance of
premises

Total estimates of expenditure

Secretary-

General's
budget

estimates

for 1990-1991

1) 682.6

18 550.0

84 870.9

405 872.8

359 026.3

284 564.2

1 903 863.4

Advisory

Committee's
recommen-
dations

13

18

84

403

357

284

682.6

550.0

858.1

563.9

375.8

570.4

Increase
(decrease)

(12.8)

(2 318.9)

(1 650.5) a/

6.2

(2.252.90)
(6.0898.8) a/




Table (concluded)

Secretary-
General's Advisory
bhudget Committee's
estimates ‘recommen-— Increase
Section for 1990-1991 dations (decrease)
Estimates of income
1. Income from staff
assessment 289 131.0 289 137.2 6.2
2. General income 53 934.8 53 934.8 -
3. Revenue-producing
activities 9 186,0 186. =
Total estimates of income 352 251,.8 352 258.0 6.2

a/ Of which $1.5 million is a provisional reduction.

-37-

e a



CHAPTER II

DETAILED RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDGET

A. ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE
PART I

OVERALL POLICY~MAKING, DIRECTION AND CO-ORDINATION

Section 1. OQverall policy-making. direction apd co-ordination

United Stateg dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ......eoovvse 53 449 700
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .....cc... 53 390 400
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...icciianrennronsnnsnns 50 213 700
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..eceevvocrvonnnnsonnnns 44 932 900
Actual expensges 1986-1987 ..cvvsersoronsrerssocrcasscnene 40 294 300 a/

a/ Estimated, excludes expenditure of $1,723,500 relating to the Office
for Field Operational and External Support Activities.

1.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $53,449,700 is $3,236,000, or

6.4 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $50,213,700. As
shown in table 1.1 of the proposed programme budget, the increase is attributable
to proposed resource yrowth ($1,205,200 at revised 1989 rates) and provision for
inflation in 1990-1991 ($3,682,300), partially offset by negative revaluation of
the 1988-1939 resource base ($1,651,500 at revised 1989 rutes). After deducting an
amount of $563,100 (at revised 1989 rates) for non-recurrent items, the
Secretary-General calculates a rate of real growth of 1.4 per cent for section 1 as
a vhole,

1.2 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to section 1 in 1990-1%91
are estimated at $2,410,600; an increase of $455,500, or 23.3 per cent, over the
correspording revised estimate of $1,955,000 for 1988-1989 (table 1.1 (2) of the
proposed programme budget).

-38-




1.3 The regular budget estimate for section 1 covers two subsections, as follows:

1990-1991 1988-1989 Increase
(United States dollars)
A. Policy-making organs 19 158 300 17 448 700 1 709 600
B. Executive direction
and management 4 291 32 765 000 1 526 400
Total 53 449 700 50 213 700 3 236 000
A. Policy-making organs

1.4 The estimate for 1990-1991 of $19,158,300 under this subsection covers the
requirements of the eight policy-making organs listed in table 1.6 of the proposed
programme budget. As shown in table 1.4 of the proposed programme budget, this
estimate is $1,709,600, or 9.7 per cent, higher than the revised appropriation of
$17,448,700 for 1988-1989., The proposed increase comprises revaluation of the
1088-1989 resource base ($220,200 at revised 1989 rates), resource growth ($178,600
at revised 1989 rates) and provision for inflation in 1990-199% ($1,310,800).

General Assembly

1.5 As shown in table 1.9 and paragraph 1.2 of the proposed programme budget, the
estimate of $4,245,200, which covers resource requirements for servicing the
forty-fifth and forty-sixth sessions of the General Assembly, as well as the
special session of the Assembly devoted to international economic co-operation to
be convened in 1990, is $39,100 lower than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of
$4,284,300. This decrease is the result of negative revaluation of the 1988-1989
resource base by $552,600 (at revised 1989 rates), partially offset by resource
growth of $245,400 (at revised 1989 rates) and provision of $268,100 for inflation
in 1990-1991.

1.6 1In response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that the negative revaluation of the 1588-1989
resource base represented adjustments for non-recurrent provisions under various
objects of expenditure in respect of the fifteenth special session of the General
Assembly, its third special session devoted to disarmament, and the convening of
part of the forty-third session of the Assembly at Geneva to consider the question
of Palestine.

1.7 According to the Secretary-General, of the proposed resource growth of
$245,400 (at revised 1989 rates) proposed, $192,700 should be treated as
non-recurrent since it relates to provision for travel of representatives to the
special session of the General Assembly devoted to internmational economic
co-operation to be convened in 1990 (table 1.9 and para. 1.5 of the proposed
programme budget).

1.8 The balance of the proposed resource growth is attributed to additional

requirements under general temporary assistance ($70,000 at revised 1989 rates),
partially offset by reduced requirements under external printing and binding

-36-




($17,300 at revised 1989 rates). In this connectinn, the Advisory Commitree is not
convinced by the justification advanced in paragraph 1.3 of the proposed programme
budget for the entire resource growth reguasted under general temporary assistance
and accordingly recommends that the estimate be reduced by $32,000 ($30,000 at
revised 1989 rates), from $1,473,000 to §1,441,000.

Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgstary Questions (including its
secretayiat)

1.9 The estimate of $2,187,000 under this heading is $299,400 higher than the
revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $1,887,600. Of the increase, $92,600 (at
revised 1989 rates) represents adjustments to the revalued resource base for
1988-1989, $69,200 (at revised 1989 rates) is resource growth and $137,6C0 is
provision for inflation (table 1.10 of the proposed programms budget).

1,10 Approval is recommended of the request to reclarsify one P-3 post to the P-4
level in the Committee's secretariat, which accounts for part of the proposed
resource growth ($24,400 at revised 1989 rates, para. 1.10 of the proposed
programme budget).

1.11 Proposed resource growth under the objects of expenditure for travel of
representatives and travel of staff to service mwetings ($43,500 and $6,000
respectively, at revised 1989 rates) is explained in paragraphs 1.13 and 1.14 of
the proposed programme budget. In this connection, it is noted that ‘he 1990-1991
estimate of requirements under travel of representatives shown in table 1.10
($838,300) assumes that there will be seven overseas-based Committe» members and
take: into account the application of a nou-attendance factor. An explanation of
the resource growth requested urder supplies and mate~ials ($1.000 at revised 1989
rates) is provided in paragraph 1.17 of the proposed pingramme budget.

Committee on Contributions

1.12 The Advisory Committee recommends zpproval of the 1990-1991 estimate of
$350,900 under this heading (table 1.12 uné paras. 1.19 and 1.20 of the proposed
programme budget).

United Nations Board of Auditors (including iis zecretariat)

1.13 The Advisory Committee racommends approval of the estimute of $3,586,000
under this heading, which is $506.000 highexr than the ruvised appropriation of
$3,080,000 for 1988-1989, Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at
$186,300, ¢ which $73,500 represents anticipated reimbursement for services
provided by the secretariat of the Board in zupport of other /nited Nations
organizations and $112,800 is for techaical co-operation activities (table 1.13 (2)
of the proposed programme budget).

1.14 As stated in paragraph 1,724 of the proposed programme budgel, the estimate of
$2,824,100 (at revised 1989 rates), includes rescource growth of $24,500 under the
object of expenditure external audit to covev “the share of the regular budget in
the costs of the salaries, travel and subsistence nf staif provided by the members
of the Board of Auditors and the costs associated with attendance by the members of
the Board at the regular meetings of the Board and the Panel of External

Auditors". 1In this counection, the Conmittee recalls that in paragraphs 66 to 72
of its report on revised programme budget estimates for the blennium 1988-1989

-40..




(As43/651 and Add.l), the Committee had, inter alia, noted that a full-scale review
regarding the distribution of the external audit costs between the regular budget
and extrabudgetary sources had not taken place since 1978. The Committee believes
that such a full-scale review should be undertaken as soon as possible. Concurrent
with the conduct of this review, the Board's secretariat should prepare an analysis
and evaluation of the cost of external audit. The outcome of the review and
analysis should be made availablie to the Advisory Committee, for consideration early
so that the Committee's recommendations can be taken into account in the
preparation of the estimate under external audit for the biemnium 1992-1993,

ni ion ion r i i i i rtici
the costs of the secretariat of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund)

1.15 The Advisory Committee has no objection to the estimate of $2,032,400 under
this heading, which is $48,600 higher than the revised appropriation of $1,983,800
for 1988-1989 (table 1.15 and paras. 1.27 to 1.30 of the proposed programme
budget). TIn this connection, the Committee recalls that in paragraphs 1.14 to 1.16
of its first report on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989, 2/
the Committee had submitted an explanati»n of the rationale for the inclusion of
such costs in the programme budget.

World Food Council (including its secretariat)

1.16 The estimate of $6,156,100 for the World Food Cuuncil (including its
secretariat) is $748,300 higher than the revised appropriation of $5,407,800 for
1988-1989 (table 1.16 of the propnsed programme budget). The increase is
attributed to revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource base ($306,600 at revised 1989
rates) and provision for inflation in 1990-1991 ($479,000), partially offset by
negative resource growth ($37,300 at revised 1989 rates).

1.17 The Advisory Committee recalls that in paragraphs 1.19 to 1.25 of its first
report on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989, 2/ it had
expressed dissatisfaction with the supporting information submitted in respect of
the estimates for WFC for that bienmium. In particular, the Committee had
recommended that in order to facilitate consideration of the requests, future
budget submissions should include a breakdown of the estimate for temporary
assistance for meetings; provision of additional information concerning the
consultations, workshops and seminars to be convened; programmatic justification
and detailed description of the number and purpose of anticipated consultancies:
and, in respect of missions to be undertaken, additional information on target
countries, projecteé costs, number of participants and the duration of each
mission, ‘These recommendations have not been implemented. Accordingly, the
Committee calls for their full implementation in the context of the
Secretary-General's programme budget proposals for the biennium 1992-1993.

1.18 Requirements under temporary assistance for meetings are estimated at
$862,300 (table 1.16 and para. 1.38 of the proposed programme budget). The
2dvisory Committee notes from the breakdown of the estimate ($801,200 at revised
1989 rates) provided at its request by representatives of the Secretary-General
that $473,500 would cover requirements for two sessions of WFC, $216,500 for three
ad _hoc consultative group meetings and $111,200 for three regional meetings.

-41-

T~ |



1.19 While posing no objection to the estimate of $80,800 for travel of
representatives, which includes resource growth of $23,600 at revised 1989 rates
(table 1.16 and para. 1.42 of the proposed programme budget), the Committee trusts
that travel arrangements for the President and members of the Bureau of the Council
will be made with a view to achieving economy.

1.20 Requirements under travel of staff are estimated at $256,100. In response to
its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that of the corresponding revised appropriation of $231,900 for
1988-1989, some $126,300 had been expended or obligated in 1988. The Committee
notes that the number of staff of WFC will remain unchanged at 28 posts in
1990-1991 (of which 13 are posts in the Professional category and above). On that
basis, the estimate of $256,100 would provide an allocation of $19,700 in travel
and subsistence resources per staff member (in the Professional category and
above), which appears to the Committee to be quite substantial in relation to the
travel allocations under other sections of the proposed programme budget. The
Committee trusts that measures will be taken to ensure the most efficient use of
such funds (tables 1.16 and 1.17 and para. 1.43 of the proposed programme budget).

1.21 The Advisory Committee sought clarification of the 1990-1991 estimate of
$350,400 for rental and maintenance of premises and, in particular, the positive
revaluaticn of the 1988-1989 resource base by $196,000 at revised 1989 rates

(table 1.16 and para. 1.45 of the proposed programme budget). Representatives of
the Secretary-General informed the Committee that although the rent charged by FAO
for premises made available at Rome to WFC had risen from $33,000 per year in 1983
to $162,800 in 1989, no corresponding adjustments nad previously been made to the
estimate for rental and maintenance of premises. Thus, the positive adjustment to
the revalued 1988-1989 resource base under this object of expenditure represents an
adjustment to reflect the current level of rent paid by WFC to FAO,

Committee on the he Exercise of the Ipalienable Rights of the Palestinian People

1.22 The estimate of $99,600 under this heading provides for travel requirements
of members of the Committee (table 1.18 and paras. 1.52 and 1.53 of the proposed
programme budget). The requirements for the Division for Palestinian Rights, which
services the Committee, are discussed in paragraph 1.37 below. The Advisory
Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's estimate of $99,600 for
the Committee on the Exercise of the Inalienable Rights of the Palestinian People.

1 for P T r

1.23 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $501,100 (comprising $455,900 for travel of represeantatives and $45,200
for travel of staff) under this heading, which is explained in table 1.19 and
paragraphs 1.54 to 1.59 of the proposed programme budget.

B. Exzecutive direction apd management

1.24 The estimate of $34,291,400 for this subsection is $1,526,400, or

4.6 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $32,765,000. The
proposed increase is attributable to resource growth of $1,026,600 (at revised 1989
rates) and provision for inflation in 1990-1991 of $2,371,500, partially offset by
negative revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource base by $1,871,700 (at revised 1989

-42~

P
{
;



rates). However, after deleting an amount of $370,40n (at revised 1989 rates) for
non-recurrent items, the rate of real growth for this subsection has been
calculated by the Secretary-General at 2.3 per cent (table 1.20 of the proposed
programme budget). The negative revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource base is
explained in table 1.21 of the proposed programme budget and footnotes a/ to ¢/.

ry-Gen 1

1.25 The estimate of $1,420,600 under this heading is $130,200 higher than the
revised appropriation for 1988-1989 of $1,290,400., As indicated in table 1.25 of
the proposed programme budget, proposed resource growth of $190,900 (at revised
1989 rates) covers increased requirements under travel of staff ($150,000), rental
and maintenance of premises ($82,500) and hospitality ($40,000), partially offset
by reduced requirements under the provision for retirement allowance for former
Secretaries-General ($81,600).

1.26 The 1990-1991 estimate of $284,700 under remtal and maintenance of premises
(i.e. the Secretary-General's residence) is explained in paragraph 1.64 of the
proposed programme budget. Of the proposed resource growth of $82,500 (at revised
1989 rates), $48,800 represents a non-recurrent provision for essential roof
repairs. In this connection, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Advisory Committee that an architectural and mechanical facilities assessment of
the condition of the residence of the Secretary-General had revealed that other
major alteration and improvement work, not taken into account in the 1990-1991
proposed programme budget, would be needed in the future. Specifically, it would
be necessary to repair the brick fagade, replace the windows and their frames,
jnstall centralized air-conditioning and upgrade the electrical wiring and the
plumbing to meet modern building code standards. Interior decoration work would be
needed as well on the first two floors, which were extensively used for official
functions. Representatives of the Secretary-General tentatively projected the cost
of restoring the Secretary-General's residence to good condition at approximately
$1 million and expressed the view that such restoration work would most likely be
carried out early in the biennium 1992-1993.

1.27 1In table 1.25 and paragraph 1.66 of the proposed programme budget, it is
stated that the estimate of $35,800 under furniture and equipment would cover "the
replacement of one of the official vehicles". In this connection, representatives
of the Secretary-Gemeral informed the Advisory Committee that, at present, the
Secretary-General‘'s automobiles were provided by two manufacturers who made
available their vehicles free of charge. The four-year arrangement with one of the
manufacturers would expire in June 1991, while the arrangement with the other
manufacturer was on an annual basis. In the circumstances, the normal schedule for
replacing the primary and the reserve vehicle had been suspended. Thus, the
requested 1990-1991 budgetary provision was intended to permit acquisition of a
vehicle, should the manufacturers discontinue the current arrangements. In view of
the above explanation, the Cemmittee understands that the estimate of $35,800 under
furniture and equipment is a contingency provision.

X i ££i f th r -

1.28 The estimate of $9,740,200 under the Executive Office of the
Secretary-General is $2,606,600 higher than the revised appropriation for 1988-1989
of $7,133,600. The bulk of the resource growth of $1,865,000 (at revised 1989
rates) requested under a number of objects of expenditure is accounted for under

Y % .




salaries and common staff costs ($1,362,200), travel of staff ($150,000) and
furniture and equipment ($247,700).

1.29 The resource growth requested under salaries and common staff costs
($1,362,200 at revised 1989 rates) relates to the staffing proposals for the
Executive Office, as described here and in paragraph 1.30 below. The proposed
1990-1991 staffing establishment for the Executive Office - 68 posts (28 in the
Professional category and above; 39 General Service posts, including 4 at the
Principal level; and 1 Security Service post) - is 10 posts more than the revised
1988-1989 establishment of 58 posts. As indicated in paragraphs 1.69 to 1.71 of
the proposed programme budget, nine of the additional posts in the Executive Office
(one Assistant-Secretary-General, two D-2, one D-1, one P-5, one P-4 and four
General Service posts, including two at the Principal level) are the net result of
proposed post redeployments between the Executive Office and other organizational
units under subsection 1B. The redeployment of the Assistant-Secretary-General
post to the Executive Office, in particular, is explained further in paragraph 1.68
of the proposed programme budget. In paragraph 1.70, the Secretary-General also
requests the establishment of one new P-4 post "to strengthen the Representation
Unit of the Executive Office". The Advisory Committee has no objection to the
request for one new P-4 post or to the proposed post redeployments.

1.30 The Advisory Committee also has no objection to the requests contained in
paragraph 1.72 of the proposed programme budget to reclassify an Admi_.istrative
Officer post from the P-3 to the P-4 level and one Political Officer post from the
P-4 to the P-5 level.

1.31 The 1990-1991 estimate of $542,400 under travel of staff, which includes
proposed resource growth of $150,000 (at revised 1989 rates) is explained in
paragraph 1.75 of the proposed programme budget. According to the
Secretary-General, the resource growth is "based on recent experience and
anticipated travel needs". The Advisory Committee does not pose any objection to
the request.

1.32 As indicated in paragraph 1.81 of the proposed programme budget, the
non-recurrent resource growth of $247,700 (at revised 1989 rates) requested under
furniture and equipment would finance the cost of acquiring office automation
equipment, comprising 55 work-stations, a local area network and related
equipment. The estimate covers the consolidated requirements of thc various
offices of the Secretary-General for which the Executive Office provides cemtral
administrative support. The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of this
request.

Secr riat Services

1.33 The estimate for the Office of the Under-Secretary-General for Political and
General Assembly Affairs and Secretariat Services totals $9,958,700, comprising
$2,857,500 for the Office of the Under-Secretary-General (including the Division of
General Assembly Affairs), $3,316,900 for the Division for Palestinian Rights and
$3,784,300 for the Division of Economic and Social Council Affairs and Secretariat
Services.

1.34 The proposed requirements ($2,857,500) for the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General (including the Division of General Assembly Affairs) are

~44.-




contained in tables 1.28 and 1.29 and paragraphs 1.83 to 1.92 of the proposed
programme budget. In response to its inquiries, representatives of the
Secretary-General confirmed to the Advisory Committee that the description of
co-ordination functions assigned to the Office of the Under-Secretary-General in
respect of non-govermmental organizations (para. 1.84 (b) (i) to (iv) of the
proposed programme budget) represented the gtatus quo ante. The Advisory Committee
provides additional information on this subject in paragraphs 6.11 and 6.12 below.

1.35 As stated in paragraph 1.86 of the proposed programme budget, one of the
principal activities of the Division of General Assembly Affairs is "controlling
and editing all the documentation for the General Assembly emanating from Member
States, observer missions and the Secretariat". Editing functions are also
performed by the Division of Economic and Social Council Affairs and Secretariat
Services, which is "responsible for editing all publications emanating from the
Department of International Economic and Social Affairs, the Department of
Technical Co-operation for Development, the Centre for Science and Technology for
Development and the United Nations Centre on Transnational Corporestions, as
approved by the Publications Board” (para. 1.115 of the proposed programme

budget). Editing of all other United Nations documents and publiications is carried
out by the Editorial and Official Records Division, Department of Conference
Services, Headquarters (sect. 29, paras. 29.18 and 29.19, of the proposed programme
budget). 1In this connection, the Adviscry Committee draws attention to a table
prepared by representatives of the Secretary-General, reproduced in paragraph 29,24
below, detailing all the organizational units and related staffing resources
located at Headguarters that perform editorial functions. Bearing in mind
assurances received frcm representatives of the Secretary-General, the Advisory
Committee trusts that the editing resources available at Headquarters are used
co-operatively with a view to ensuring the optimum use of the capacity of the
various editorial units.

1.36 The proposed 1990-1991 staffing establishment for the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General (including the Division of General Assembly Affairs) of 21
regular budget established posts, comprises 13 posts in the Professional category
and above and 8 General Service posts, including 1 at the Principal level (table
1.29 of the proposed programme budget). This is one post more than the 1988-1989
staffing complement and relates to the Secretary-Gemeral's request to convert one
temporary recurrent post at the P-3 level to an established post. The Advisory
Committee is not coanvinced by the reasons advanced in paragraph 1.87 of the
proposed programme budget in support of this request and recommends that the P-3

é post be maintained as a temporary recurrent post. This recommendation does not

'~ entail any adjustment to the Secretary-General's estimate. The Committee notes the

 exchange of General Service posts between the Office of the Under-Secretary-General

. and the Executive Office of the Secretary-General, referred to in paragraph 1,88 of

. the proposed programme budget ({see also para. 1.29 above).

1.37 The proposed requirements ($3,316,900) for the Division for Palestiniar
Rights are described in tables 1.30 and 1.31 and paragraphs 1.93 to 1.109 of the
pProposed programme budget. The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of this
estimate, including the request contained in paragraph 1.100 to convert to
established status all 17 temporary recurrent regular budget posts (1 D-1, 1 P-5, 2
P-4, 6 P-3 and 7 General Service posts) currently assigned to the Division.

1.38 As shown in table 1.32 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate of
$3,784,300 for the Division of Economic and Social Affairs and Secretariat Services

L -45-




contains neyative resource growth of $225,600 (at revised 1989 rates). The
negative resource growth is the net result of a number of negative and positive
changes to the estimates, some aspects of which are noted in paragraph 1.39 below.

1.39 The negative resource growth shown under salaries and common staff costs and
under representation allowance relates to the redeployment of one
Assistant-Secretary-General post from the Division to the Executive Office of the
Secretary-General, as well as the further exchange of General Service posts between
these two organizational units (see para. 1.29 above and para. 1.118 of the
proposed programme budget). Negative resource growth indicated under four other
objects of axpenditure also represent the redeployment of resources out of the
Division to the Executive Office of the Secretary-General, as detailed in

paragraph 1.117 of the proposed programme budget. Proposed resource growth under
general temporary assistance, partially offset by reduced requirements in temporary
assistance resources for meetings is explained in paragraph 1.119 of the proposed
programme budget. Non-recurrent resource growth of $40,000 (at revised 1989 rates)
is also requested for contractual editing of technical papers and publications, as
described in paragraph 1.122 of the proposed programme budget., With regard to the
latter, bearing in mind its observations in paragraph 1.35 above, the Advisory
Committee is not convinced of the need te provide resources for contractual editing
in the full amount requested and recommends that the 1990-1991 estimate for this
object of expenditure be reduced by $7,700, from $42,700 tc $35,000,

Qffice of the Under-Secretary-General for Special Political Affairs

1.40 Tre estimate of $2,196,200 under this heading is $1,369,400 less than the
revised appropriation of $3,565,600 for 1988-1989 (table 1.34 of the proposed
programme budget).

1.41 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to this Office in 1990-1991
are estimated at $751,800, an increase of $83,500 over the corresponding revised
estimate of $668,300 for 1988-1989. The 1990-1991 esti~ate comprises
extrabudgetary resources for services in support of UNFICYP ($510,000) and UNIFIL
($241,800).

1.42 Table 1.35 of the proposed programme budget provides information on the
staffing establishment for this Office. In this connection, the Advisory Committee
notes that although not specifically identified in table 1.35, the 24 established
posts for 1988-1989 regular budget staffing complement for this Office as at

31 December 1989 includes a proposal by the Secretary-General to aboligh one
Under-Secretary-General post Ysee chap. I, paras. 24-27, above). For 1990-1991,
the Secretary-General proposes a regular budget staffing establishment for this
Office of 15 regular budget established posts; nine posts less thwa in 1988-1989.
As stated in paragraph 1.126 of the proposed programme budget, these nine posts are
proposed for redeployment out of the Office of the Under-Secretary-Ceneral for
Special Political Affairs to the Executive Office of the Secretary-General and to
the Office of the Director-General, United Nations Office at Geneva (see also
paras. 1.29 above and 1.46 below).

1.43 In 1990-1991, as in 1988-1989, a total of six extrabudgetary posts are
expected to be available to this Office. As indicated in table 1,35, footnote a/,
these posts are financed from funds of UNFICYP and UNIFIL (see also para. 1.41
above) .

-46-



1.44 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of $2,196,200 for
the Office of the Under-Secretary-General for Special Political Affairs.

Office for Research and the Collection of Information

1,45 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of 85,254,800
under this heading, including the request contained in paragraph 1.140 of the
proposed programme budget for conversion of four temporary recurrent General
Service regular budget posts to established posts.

Office of the Director-General, United Nations Office at Gepeva

1.46 The 1990-1991 estimate of $3,209,300 under this heading includes resource
growth of $251,200 (at revised 1989 rates). The bulk of the proposed resource
growth ($221,600 at revigsed 1989 ratesg) relates to the redeployment of posts into
(including one D-1 post from the Office of the Under-Secretary-General for Special
Political Affairs) and out of the Office of t'.e Director-General, as detailed in
paragraphs 1,146 and 1.147 of the proposed programme budget. Non-recurrent
resource growth of $18,900 (at revised 1989 rates) is also requested under
furniture and equipment for the acquisition of office automation equipment

(para. 1.154 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee recommends
acceptance of the estimate of $3,209,300 for the Office of the Director-General,
United Nations Office at Geneva,

Office of the Director-General, United Nations Office at Vienna

1.47 The estimate of $1,957,300 under this heading is described in tables 1.40 and
1.41 and paragraphs 1.156 to 1.163 of tle proposed programme budget. Of the total
resource growth of $76,300 (at revised 1989 rates) requested, $17,200 relates to
the proposed exchange of General Service posts between this Office and section 8
(Activities on global social development issues). The bulk of the resource growth
of $39,200 (at revised 1989 rates) requested under travel of staff also represents
the proposed transfer of such resources from section 8 to this Office (para. 1.160
of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of
the estimate of $1,957,300 for the Office of the Director-General, United Nations
Office at Vienna.

1,48 The estimate of $554,300 under this heading is detailed in tables 1.42 and
1.43 and paragraphs 1.164 to 1.174 of the proposed programme budget.

1.49 Table 1.43 of the proposed progrumme budget provides information on the
staffing establishment for this Office. 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee
notes that although not specifically identified in table 1.43, the five temporary
recurrent posts for the 1988-1989 regular budget staffing complement for this
Office as at 31 December 1989 include a proposal by the Secretary-General to
abolish one temporary recurrent Assistant-Secretary-General post (see chap. I,
paras., 24-27 above). For 1990-1991, the Secretary-General proposes s regular
budget staffing establishment of six temporary recurrent regular budget posts; an
increase of one Local level post, the reasons for which are explained in
paragraph 1,167 of the proposed programme budget. The Advisory Committee has no
objection to the request for one additional Local level post.

-47-



1.50 The 1990-1991 estimate of $40,100 under travel of staff is intended to cover
the "travel by the Co-ordinator for co-ordination and liaison with Governments and
United Nations agencies as well as travel for consultation in New York" (table 1.42
and para. 1.168 of the proposed programme budget). Bearing in mind that the
appointment of the Resident Representative of UNDP as Co-ordinator provides
opportunities to combine travel related to UNDP .nd assistance for the
reconstruction and development of Lebancn, the Advisory Committee recommends that
the estimate be reduced by $19,600, from $40,100 to $20,500.

1.51 In paragraphs 1.8, 1.39 and 1.50 above, the Advisory Committee has
recommended reductions totalling $59,300, which would entail a reduction of the
Secretary-General's overall estimate for section 1, from $53,449,700 to $53,390,400

Reduction recommended
United States dollars
Section 1. Overall policy-making, direction
and co-ordination 59 300

-48-



PART 11

POLITICAL AND SECURITY COUNCIL AFFAIRS; PEACE-KEEPING ACTIVITIES

Section 2A. Political and Security Council affairs:
peace-keeping activities _

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ............ 86 417 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 86 396 900
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...cevsseecncecnnsonnsn 91 820 900
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...ieeviesssvscensnnnns 73 58y 200
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..cuveerrovovsssscocnonsassnsny 71 303 700

2A.1 The estimate of $86,417,200 for section 2A is $5,403,700, or 5.8 per cent,
less than the revised 1988-1989 appropriations. Resource growth (at 1989 rates)
has been estimated at $198,800; however, when non-recurrent items totalling

$268,100 are taken into account, the rate of real growth, as shown in table 2A.1,
is too small to reflect.

2A,2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $486,118,000; of this
amount $486,000,000 relates to operational projects of UNRWA. The balance of

$118,000 relates to substantive activities in the Department of Political and
Security Council Affairs.

2A.3 The estimate for section 2A is divided into four sub-sectious as follows:

United States dollars
A, Policy-making Organs ...eeeeeeeseosvecensorsonsensee 966 000
B. Department of Political and Security Council
Affairs L L N A A N N N N N N N N N N N NN N NN N LR R 12 194 000
CI Special missions 90 00 0005045 000003880005 0000000000000 57 414 100
D. United Nations Relief and Works Agency for
Palestine Refugees in the Near East ....ccoceesveevs 15 843 100
Total 86 417 200

-49-



A. Policy-making organs

United States dollarsg
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Gener&l «.siecovssss 966 000
Estimate recommended@ by the Advisory Committee ......... 945 700
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ,.seeevrosssnosncnssnns 671 400
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...eeesesvrsressonnsnes 671 400
Actual expenses 1988-1989 ....sviiessaesresrsrnsnsnrnoas 358 200

2A.4 The estimate of $966,000 for policy-making organs covers the Security
Council, its committees and commissions ($938,000) and the Committee on the
Peaceful Uses of Outer Space ($28,000).

2A.5 The estimate for the Security Council, its committees and commissions covers
the cost of external printing and binding of the Qfficial Records of the Council
and reports of its subsidiary organs in the six official languages of the United
Nations. As shown in table 2A.7 of the proposed programme budget, resource growth
(at revised 1989 rates) is estimated at $227,400. 1In paragraph 2A.5 of the
proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General states that this "reflects the
increased volume of material to be issued. due in part to the fact that some of the
backlog in the production of the Arabic, Chinese and Russian language versgions of
the Official Records of the Security Council is being eliminated"; consequently
this results in increased requirements for external printing. The Committee
requested but was unable to obtain information concerning the anticipated volume of
documentation for external printing.

2A.6 The estimate for the Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space totals
$28,000; as explained in paragraph 2A.9 of the proposed programme budget, this
relates in its entirety to the travel of staff to the Geneva session of the Legal
Sub-Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space and to related inter-agency and
technical meetings. In this connection, the Secretary-General explains that the
Legal Sub-Committee meets every year, the venue alternating between Headquarters
and Geneva (para. 2A.7 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee
recalls that, as it noted in its report, 1Q/ this arrangement was first approved by
the General Assembly in its resolution 32/71 of 9 December 1977, and more recently
in resolution 40/243 of 18 December 1985, as an exception to the principle that
United Nations bodies shall plan to meet at their respective estallished
headquarters.

2A.7 The Advisory Committee sees no compelling reason for such an arrangement to
continue. The Committee notes that the holding of the Sub-Committee at Geneva
entails additional non-conference-servicing costs amounting to $20,300 out of the
total estimate of $28,000 for the biennium. The Committee was informed that it was
difficult at this stage to determine the additional conference-servicing costs, if

10/ 1hkid., Forty-second Sesgion, Supplement No, 7 (A/42/7), para. 2A.7.

~50-



any, of holding the sessions of the Sub-Committee at Geneva as opposed to New York
since the actual cost of holding sessions of the Committee depends, in each case,

on the timing of the meetings and the availability of conference-servicing
facilities. 1In this connection, the Committee recalls that, as indicated in its
report, 10/ the additional conference-servicing costs of holding the 1986 session
of the Sub-Committee at Geneva totalled $33,500. 1In the circumstances, the
Advigsory Committee recommends that henceforth meetings of the Legal Sub-Committee
take place in New York and that the estimate under section 2A be reduced by $20,300.

B. Department of Political and Security Council Affairs

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ..cicssvesos 12 194 (.00
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .....¢.s. 12 194 000
Reviged appropriations 1988-1989 ...ceecvsvcveosonnvonns 11 211 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .. .vsevsssssscsnsssanns 10 158 600
Actual expenses 1986-1987..c.veevesccescsssssorsasssnnns 10 940 800

2A.8 The estimate of $12,194,000 for the Department of Political and Security
Council Affairs is $982,200, or 8.7 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989
appropriations. As shown in table 2A.9, resource growth is estimated at $79,900
(at revised 1989 rates); this includes a non-recurcent provision of $45,100 for the
acquisition of personal computers and related equipment and microfiches

(paras. 2A.25, 2A.26 and 2A.34 of the proposed programme budget). The rate of real
gruowth has been calculated at 0.3 per cent.

2A.9 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $118,000, comprising
$30,000 for the Trust Fund for the Promotion of Peace and $88,000 for the Trust
Fund for United Nations Programme on Space Applications. In this connection, the
Secretary-General states in paragraph 2A.18 that the Administrative Office of the
Department "administers various trust funds for which responsibility is assigned to
the Department'". Representatives of the Secretary-General clarified that the
Department is responsible for implementing the activities relating to trust funds
assigned to it; however, the financial administration is carried out by the Office
of Programme Planning, Budget and Finance.

2A.10 The Secretary-General proposes a staffing table of 87 established posts for
1090-1991, comprising 1 USG, 2 D-2, 9 D-1, 12 P-5, 17 P-4, 11 P-3, 5 P-2/1 and 30
General Service, including 4 at the Principal level. This total, which represents
an increase of seven posts over the approved 1988-1989 level, reflects the
Secretary-General's proposal to convert seven temporary posts (two D-1, three P-5
and two General Service, including one at the Priacipal level) to established

status. The Secretary-General is also proposing to reclassify one P-2 post to the
P-3 level.

2A.,11 The Secretary-General discusses the seven conversions in paragraphs 2A.29,
2A.30, 2A.39 and 2A.40 of the proposed programme budget. Five of the posts (one

-51-




D-1, two P-5 and two General Service, including one at the Principal level) relate
to the mandatory arms embargo against the Republic of South Africa. The remaining
two posts are for an expert on space applications (D-1) and an official responsible
for follow-up activities of the Second United Nations Conference on the Exploration
and Peaceful Uses of Outer Space (P-5). The Advisory Committee has no objection to
these conversions or to the reclassification discussed in paragraph 2A.31 of the
proposed programme budget.

C. Special missions

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....... 57 414 100
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .... 57 414 100
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ....ceevsvssacssss 64 494 300
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .,.c.eecvvcesnncces 48 872 500
Actual expenses 1988-1989 ,..ccsccetessscssncssnsns 46 363 700

2A.12 The estimate of $57,414,100 for special missions is $7,080,200, or

10.9 per cent, lower than the revised 1988-1989 appropriations. Table 2A.22 shows
a decrease of $73,300 (at revised 1989 rates) in the resource growth column; when a
non-recurrent provision of $223,000 (at revised 1989 rates) is taken into account,
the rate of real growth is calculated at -0.5 per cent.

2A.13 The estimates under this subsection cover the Military Adviser to the
Secretary-General, UNTSO and UNMOGIP. As stated in paragraph 2A.48 of the proposed
programme budget, the e ‘timates assume that UNTSO and UNMOGIP "will remain in
existence through the biennium 1990-1991 and that their current level of activity
will be maintained. No provision has been made for other special missions that may
be established during the biennium. Should such missions be established, the
related requirements will be submitted in accordance with the relevant procedures".

2A.14 As shown in table 2A.24, a number of other missions were established in
1988-1989, including the Secretary-General's good offices in Afghanistan, for which
$13,674,800 was appropriated Jjin 1988-1989. That amount has been deleted from the
resource base; in this connection, representatives of the Secretary-General stated
that, should this mission be continued into 1990-1991, the related requirements
would be requested under the terms of the General Assembly resolution on unforeseen
and extraordinary expenditures.

2A.15 The following table provides a breakdown of the overall costs and number of
established posts under the regular budget for the activities included in this
subsection:

-52-



_Number of posts

Professional

Costs and General Local Field Military Total
(United States dollars) above Service level Service observers posts
Military Adviser to
the Secretary-General
1988-1989 192 900 1 - - - - 1
1990-1991 206 900 1 - - - - 1l
United Nations Truce
S . s 0 ization
1988-1989 41 436 400 4 3 158 188 298 651
1990-1991 48 523 500 4 3 158 185 298 648
) G in Indi
and Pakistan
1988-1989 7 659 200 2 - 43 32 45 122
1990-1991 8 683 700 2 - 43 30 45 120
Grand total
1988-1989 49 288 500 7 3 201 220 343 774
1990-1991 57 414 100 7 3 201 215 343 769

2A.16 Requirements for UNTSO are shown in table 2A.28 of the proposed programme
budget; as shown therein, adjustments to the resource base amount to $4,457,600 (at
revised 1989 rates). The Advisory Committee notes from table 2A.23 that this
amount includes a special adjustment amounting to $3,437,500., The Committee was
informed that this amount reflected the revised 1990-1991 vacancy rates ($34,600),
the funding of all Field Service posts ($3,471,500) and a negative adjustment made
in respect of the monthly mission allowance (-$68,600). The amount of $3,471,500
represents the cost of 44 Field Service posts for which provision has not been made
in past bianniums. As explained in paragraph 2A,53 of the proposed programme
budget, these posts had been blocked for staff members who had been temporarily
assigned to UNEF and other peace-keeping missions. Following the post reduction
exercise, provision has now been made for the full reduced staffing table,
including these posts, in order to avoid a "double" reduction of posts;
consequently an adjustment to the base has been necessary under established posts
and common staff costs. The negative adjustment for the monthly mission allowance
is discussed in paragraph 2A.56 of the proposed programme budget.

2A.17 As shown in table 2A.29, the staffing establishment of UNTSO totals 648, a
decrease of 3 posts from the 1988-1989 total. 1In this connection, the

-53-



Secretary -General mtates in paragraph 2A.54 that "1t is proposed to redsploy three
Field Service posts from UNTSO to section 28D (Office of General Fervides,
Headguaiters) for administrative and technical staff (Communications pereonnel)”.
The Advisory Committes has no objectlon to this redeployment.

2A.18 Inviuded in the total of 648 are 200 military obgesrveres as stated in
paragraph 2A.%2 of the proposed programme budget, there ohservers “cantinue to
assist and cu operate with UNDOF and UNIFIL in the Israel Hyrla secvtor and in South
Lebanon, iespectivaly”. Other observers are stationed lu Bgypt and in the Reirut
area.  In response to inguiries, the Committee was informed that the fAigtribution
by location of UNTSO milltavy obgerveve as at 30 Aprll 1980 was as Fnllows:

UNTSO headguarters. Jerusalem 217
Beitvut 10
Egypt A
Syrian Avab Republic a3
Tibevias 54
Lebanon 62
Amman 3
Gasa .

Subtotal 299

Plus 5 obsetrvers temporarily with the United Nations
Good Cffices Mission in Afghanistan and Paklstan 5

Total 304

The Advisory Committee notes that the above total exceeds the number shown in tahle
2A.29, i.e. 298; in this connection, the Committee wasz informed that the assgignment
of observers allows for some overlap and that the aumber of 304 represented the
actual number of observers in the field as at end April.

2A.19 The estimate for UNMOGIP totals %8,683,700, as shown in table 2A.30 of the
proposed programme budget. Resource growth totals $331,300 (at revised 1989
rates), inciuding a provision of $223,000 for non-recurrent items. In this
conmection, the Secretary-General states in paragraph 2A.76 that $88,000 is
required for the upgrading of 11 field stations "whose condition has deteriorated
seriously in recent years". As explained in paragraph 2A.82, the balance of the
zon-recurrent provision ($135,000) relates to the acquigition of office automation
squipment ($19,400), vehicles ($42,000) and items of radio network equipment
(£72.,600). The Advisory Committee has no objection to these non-recurrent
provisions.

22.20 As shown in table 2A.32 of the proposed programme budget, the staffing
establishment of UNMOGIP inciudes two posts in the Professional category and above,
i.e. one D-2 and one P-5. In this connection, the Secretary-General explains in
paragraph 2A.70 that "it har been decided that the post of Chief of Mission .f
UNMOGIP wsuld be among the high-level posts to be reduced pursuant to
ecommendation 15 of the Group of High-level Iutergovernmental Experts. In order
continue adequate provisiom for the Chief of Mission, however, it is proposed to

r
(o]
effect this reduction through a downward reclassification of the post from

-54..



Asalntant Becistary -Ueneral to the D-2 level”. Ths comments of the Advisory
committee un this and other proposals concerning posts at the

Anaistant -Rerretay-Heneral and tnder -Becretary-General levels are contained in
chapter 1, paras. 24.27, above,

JA.21 'The Advigory Committee slso notes from table 2A.31 that the proposed
stafTing establishment for UNMOGIP in 1990-12%1 totels 120, a decrease of 2 posts
from the 1980 190 total, This reflects the Becretary-General's rropogal to
redaploy two Field Service posts from UNMOGIP to sertion 28D (Office nf Gensral
torvicas, Headqueiters) For administrative and technical staff (Communications
pereonnei) (para. 2A.71 of Lhe proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee
hae no obiection to this redeployment,

. United Nuations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine
Refuyees _in the Neai Easgt

United States dollars

Estimale submitted by the SBecretary-General ............ 15 843 100
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 15 843 100
Revicgad appropriations 19801989 .....vuseeeeecsnnnennes 15 443 400
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ......csvsvvecntanacnen 13 886 700
Actual enpenges 1986-1987 ...aeveeriinnnnrrercesorrvonee 13 641 000

7A.22 ‘The estimate of $15,843,100 for UNRWA is $399,700 highexr than the revised
1985-1989 appropriations. As shown in table 2A.32, a decrease of $25,600 (at
reviged 1989 rates) is shown in the resource growth column; the rate of real growth
is calculated at -0.1 per cent. Extrabudgetary expenditures for 1990-1991 are
sstimated at $486,000,000, all for operational projects (table 2A.32 (2)). This

represents an increase of $43 million over the level of estimated expenditures for
1968-1989.

ZA.23 A total of 92 regular budget established posts are proposed for 1990-1991 (1
Uyse, 1 ASG, 1 D-2, 10 D-1, 16 P-5, 36 P-4, 15 P-3, 2 P-2/1 and 10 General

Service). In this connection, the Secretary-General recalls in paragraph 2A.83
that “by its resolution 3331 B (XXIX) of 17 December 1974, the General Assembly
decided that the expenses relating to the emoluments of international staff in the
service of UNP%a, which would otherwise have been charged to voluntary
contributions. should be provided for under the regular budget of the United
Natlons with effect from 1 January 1975 for the duration of the Agency's mandate™.

24.24 As also indicated in table 2A.34, a total of 12 extrabudgetary posts are
ghown for 1990-1991, unchanged from the 1988-1989 totals. The Advisory Committee
recalls that these posts were not reflected in the Secretary-General's proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989. In response to inquiries, the
Committee was informed that seven of the posts were created in 1980 by the
Commissioner-General in view of the Agency's urgent requirements. In his report to



the Genwral Assembly, 11/ the Commissioner-General explained that he had initiated
measurea, through the normal United Nations budgetary process, for these posts to
bas financed from the United Nations regular budget. The posts were proposed for
transfer to the reqular budget in the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1984-1985., In this connection, the Advisory Committee recalls its belief, as
stated in its first report on the Secretary-General's proposed programme budget for
the biennium 1984-1985, 12/ that "in view of the implications of General Assembly
resolution 3331 B (XXIX), internstional posts for UNRWA should not have been
charged against extrabudgetary funds and that these international posts should not
have been established without the prior approval of the Assembly". The Committee
also stated that if the Secretary-GCeneral had considered the situatioa urgent, an
appropriate reguest to the Committee could have been formulated under the
resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses. That being said, the
Committee considered the pruposals not as ruquests for transfer but as proposals
for the establishment of new posts and recommended that four be approved.
Representatives of the Secretary-General have now informed the Committee that the
remaining 3 posts remained a churge against extrabudgetary resources of UNRWA and
that by the end of 1984-1985 the number of extrabudgetary posts had increased to 12.

2A.25 The Advigory Committee remains of the view that international posts for
UNRWA should not ke established without prior approval of the General Assembly:
furthermore, it believes that requests of this nature should be submitted through
the Advisory Committee. In chapter I, paragraphs 81 to 89, abnve, the Advisory
Committee has made observations and recommendations concerning the management and
control of extrabudgetary resources.

Recapitulation

2A.26 In paragraph 2A.7 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended reductions
totalling $20,300., Accordingly, the Ccmmittee recommends that the General rssembly
should approve an estimate of $86,306,900 for section 2A.

Reduction recommended
United States dollars
Section 2A. Political and Security Council Affairs;
peace-keeping activities 20 300
11/ 1bid., Thirty-sixth Session. Supplement No, 13 (A/36/13), para. 204.

12/ 1bid., Thirty-eighth Session. Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7), para. 2A.19.

-56-

T



Section 2R. Disarmament affairs activities

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...isssrvses 10 706 400
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .....ces44 10 762 500
Reviged appropriations 1988-1989 «..veseesesensinvenanas 10 247 600
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...ssssesvnsssnnsnnssss 9 430 600
Actual expenses 1986-1987 .... civvvrvresrrcrrrovrvnenas 8 688 300

2B.1 The estimate of $10,706,400 for section 2B is $458,800, or 4.4 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriations for 1988-1989. As shown in table 2B.1 of
the proposed programme budget, the estimate includes resource growth amounting to
$523,700 (at revised 1989 rates). As shown in the same table, the rate of real
growth has been calculated at -3.5 per cent; this is primarily attributable to the
deletion of 1990-1991 non-recurrent items totalling $862,700 from the estimate.
That amount relates to the Department for Disarmament Affairs (see para. 2B.5
below).

¢B.2 The estimate for section 2B covers requ..ements for the Conference on
Disarmament ($448,400) and the Department for Disarmament Affairs ($10,258,000).

As stated in paragraph 2B.1 of the proposed programme budget, the Conference is
based at Geneva and meets for six to seven months each year. The estimate of
$4468,400 for the Confereince relates in part to the costs of a temporary post at the
Ansistant Secretary-General level ($307,400), the incumbent of which acts as
Secretary of the Conference and as Personal Representative of the
Secretary-General. As shown in table 2?B.4 of the proposed programme budget, the
halance of $141,000 covers travel of staff, as explained in paragraph 2B.6 of the
proposed programme budjet.

2B.3 Extrabudgetary resources for the Department for Disarmament Affairs are
estimated at $5,428,000, comprising $2,930,000 for substantive activities and
$2,498,000 for operational projects., In respunse to ingquiries, the Committee was
informed that the five extrabudgetary posts shown in table 2B.10 of the proposed
programme hudget are funded by the Trust Fund for the World Disarmament Campaign

and the Truat Fund for the Interest on the Contribution to the United Nations
Special Account.

2B.4 As shown in table 2B.10, a total of 51 ectablished posts are proposed for
1990-1991, comprising 28 in the Professional category (1 USG, 2 D-2, 3 D-1, 8 P-5,

8 P-4, 4 P-3 and 2 P-2/1) and 23 in the General Service category, including 2 at
the Princvipel level.

¢B.5 As stated in paragraph 2B.1 above, the estimate for the Department for
Disarmament Affairs includes a non-recurrent provision of $862,700 (at rnvised 1989
rates). As discussed in paragraphs 2B.10, 11, 17 and 20 of the proposed programme
budget, that amount comprises $78,500 for consultants, $448,400 for

Ad hoc expert groups, $10,000 for furniture and equipment (personal computers) and
$325,800 for grants.

-57-

i



2B.6 As explained in paragraph 2B.10 of the proposed programme budget, the
non-rvecurrent provision of $78,500 (at revised 1989 rates) for consultants relates
to three studies mandated by General Assembly resolutions 43781 B, 43/7% I and
43775 N of 7 December 1988. The non-recurrent provision of $448,400 (at revised
1989 rates) for ad hog expert groups (para. 2B.11 of the proposed programme budget)
has been requested in connection with the same studies, i.e. a total of $526,900
(at revised 1989 rates) has been requested for the preparation of the special
studies called for by the Assembly.

2B.7 At its request the Advisory Committee was provided with the level of
expenditures incurred during the last three bienniums for the preparation of
disarmament studies mandated by the General Assembly. In this connection, it notes
that, with the exception of one biennium (1986-1987), expenditures have averaged
approximately $450,000. The estimate for 1990-1991 totals $526,900 (at revised
1989 rates). That being the case, the Advisory Committee believes that these
activities should be treated as other "perennial” expenditures of the Organization,
that is, they should not be classified as non-recurrent. Bearing in mind the
pattern of past expenditures, the Committee further recommends that the
above-mentioned estimate of $526,900 (at revised 1989 rates), which is equivalent
to $558,100 at 1990-1991 rates, be reduced to $500,000 (at 1990-1991 rates).

2B.8 As stated in paragraph 2B.5 above, a non-recurrent provision has also been
requested under grants; in paragraph 2B.20 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General explains that this represents the United Nations subsidy to
UNIDIR for 1990-1991. 1In this connection, the Secretary-General recalls that, in
accordance with article VII of its statute, the Institute has received annual
subventions from the regular budget of the United Nations since 1985 towards
meeting the costs of its Director and staff. In anticipation of similar reguests
in 1990-1991, the Secretary-General has included a provision of $325,800, which
represents the average of the annual subventions approved over the period
1985-1988. Because it is hoped that future "untied" voluntary contributions to the
Institute would obviate the need for a subvention from the regular budget, the
provision has been requested on a non-recurrent basis.

2B.9 The grant of $325,800 would provide for an annual subvention of $162,900 in
both 1990 and 1991. However, the Advisory Committee notes from the UNIDIR draft
programme of work and proposed budget for 1990 that for 1990 UNIDIR has requested a
subvention totalling $220,000 to cover the cost of the salaries of the Director and
two General Service staff ($205,600) and a port_.n of the Director's travel
($14,400). The Advisory Committee was informed that the travel in question was not
project-related but rather related to travel to, for example, meetings of the
UNIDIR Board of Trustees and other United Nations bodies.

28.10 As noted in the proposed programme budget, the provision of $325,800 was
based on the average of annual subventions approved for 1985-1988. 1In this
connection, however, the Committee recalls that the subvention for 1987 was, in
view of the financial crisis of the United Nations, significantly lower than
previous years {($98,500) and that in 1988 it was restored to a level comparable to
that approved for 1985 and 1986.

28.11 1In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee is of the view that the
provision of $325,800 is unrealistic. In order to avoid a situation in 1991 where
the appropriation would prove to be insufficient, it recommends that the provision
of $325,800 be increased by $114,200 to $440,000 which would provide for a

-58-



subvention of $220,000 for both 1990 and 1991. At the same time, the Committee
reiterates its previously expressed recommendation that every effort be made to
encourage those donors making tied contributions to make a supplemental
unrestricted contribution, which in future could be used to defray the cost of the
Institute's Director and General Service staff.

2B.12 The estimate of $795,600 for ad_hoq expert groups (tables 2B.9 of the
proposed programme budget) includes resource growth of $224,200 (at revised 1989
rates). The Advisory Committee was informed that this was a net figure comprising
the non-recurrent provision uf $448,400 referred to in paragraph 2B.6 above, offaet
by a decrease of $224,200 related to the reduced requirements of the Advisory Board
on Disarmament Matters. As explained by the Secretary-General in paragraph 2B.11,
the estimate of $300,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for the travel and subsistence
allowance costs of 25 members of the Advisory Board reflects a negative growth of
$224,200 because the Board will now hold a single one-week session each year as
opposed to two annual sessions in the past,

2B.13 In view of its recommendations in paragraph 2B.7 and 2B.11 above, the

Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate of $10,706,400 for section 2B be
increased by $56,100 to $10,762,500.

-59..



Section 2C. Office for Ocean Affairs and Law of the Sea

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....ccceceees 8 317 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 8 317 300
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .(iieeveveeecesnsossascss 7 438 100
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..vieeveverccccascnnanses 6 872 900
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ...cccaeecencarsasssrsnsernsses 4 979 000

2C.1 The Secretary General's estimate of $8,317,300 for section 2C is $879,200, or
11.8 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1988-1989. Table 2C.1
shows a decrease of $5,400 (at revised 1989 rates) in the resource growth column;
the rate of real growth is too small to show in this table. The Advisory Committee
notes from table 2C.1 (2) that there is no indication of extrabudgetary resources;
however, the Committee was informed that additional income was obtained bilaterally
to supplement the regular budget for the implementation of the work programme (see
also chap. I, para. 84 above).

2C.2 As stated in paragraph 2C.1 of the proposed programme budget, in response to
resolution 41/213, activities relating to maritime —~atters of the Ocean Economics
and Technology Branch of the Department of Internat..nal Economic and Social
Affairs had been incorporated in the Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General for the Law of the Sea, which was renamed "Office for Ocean
Affairs and the Law of the Sea'".

2C.3 According to table 2C.5 of the proposed programme budget, 57 established
posts are proposed for 1990-1991 (an increase of 17 compared to 1988-1989)., These
include 29 Professional posts (1 USG, 1 D-2, 4 D-1, 5 P-5, 5 P-4, 5 P-3 and

8 P-2/1), 15 General Service (Other levels), and 13 Local level staff. The
Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 2C.12 of the proposed programme budget that
the additional 17 posts (1 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 P-2 and 13 Local level staff at Kingston)
are recurrent temporary posts that the Secretary-General is proposing to convert to
established posts. The Advisory Committee has no objections to this proposal.

2C.4 Resource requirements fdr the Office of Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea
are shown by object of expenditure in table 2C.4 of the proposed programme budget.

2C.5 With regard to travel of staff to meetings, the Advisory Committee recalls
that, in the context of its review of the 1988-1989 proposed programme budget, it
had recommended that "a review be made of the number of non-conference-servicing
staff sent to service the session". 13/ The Committee was informed that the review
had been undertaken and that efforts were being made to iimit the number of staff
sent to meetings. In this connection, the Committee notes from table 2C.4 of the
proposed programme budget that the amount requested for travel of staff to meetings

13/ Ibid., Forty-second Session. Supplement No, 7 (A/42/7), para., 2A.22,

-60-



for 1990-1991 ($496,700) shows a negative resource growth of $38,900 (at revised
1989 rates). The Advisory Committee requested information regarding thy number of
meetings attended by staff from the Office and was informed that although
invitations had been received for 57 meetings in 1988, staff from this Office were
able to attend only 29 meetings (51 per cent). In this regard, the Committee is of
the view that the programme of travel for this Office should be more vealistic,

2C.6 The estimate for rental and maintenance of premises under this section
amounts to $539,800 (at revised 1989 rates); as statod in paragraph 2C.20 of the
proposed programme budget, these resources '"provide for operating costs payable by
the United Nations to the Government of Jamaica for the use of the con’erence
centre complex and office premises at Kingston, in accordance with the
Supplementary Agreement Between the United Nations and the Government of Jamaica,
which was signed in January 1984 and revised in January 1986". The Advisor'
Committee understands that negotiations will soon be undertaken regarding a United
Nations option to extend this agreement until December 1991. The representatives
of the Secretary-General indicated that they did not expect any further changes in
the estimates for this item during the biennium 1990-1991.,

2C.7 Estimates for 1990-1991 for rental and maintenance of equipment are outlined
in paragraphs 2C.7 ($67,800 at revised 1989 rates) relating to offices in New York
and 2C.21 ($116,100 at revised 1989 rates) relating to offices at Kingston., The
Advisory Committee is of the view that this form of presentation leads to confusion
and recommends that proposals for rental and maintenance of equipment for this
office should be located in one place.

2C.8 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $8,317,300 for section 2C.

~61-



PAPT III

POLITICAL AFFAIRS, TRUSTEESHIP AND DECOLONIZATION

Section 3. PRolitical affairn, trusteeship and decolonizatiion

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Genfral :....ceceees 35 448 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 35 448 000
Revised appropriations 1988-19B9 ..vvvevesenssocossosnss 33 419 300
Inltial appropriations 1988-1989 .u.vsevuorsovesenasnsos 31 824 500
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ...icsvueincsrvovssensosnscascs 29 478 500

3.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $35,448,000 for section 3 is $2,028,700,
or 6.0 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $33,419,300
(table 3.1). As indicated in table 3.3 of the proposed programme budgot, this
overall estimate covers requirements for policy-making organs ($3.018,600), the
Department for Special Political Questions, Regional Co-operation, Decolonization
and Trusteeship ($7,169,800), Namibia ($19,450,20u), the Centre against Apartheid
($4,479,300) and South-East Asia: political and humanitarian affairs ($1,330,100).

3.2 The increase of $2,028,700 in the overall estimate for 1990-1991 is
attributable to provision for inflation in 1990-1991 ($2,228,000), partially offset
by a decrease in the revalued resource base for 1988-1989 ($05,800 at revised 1989
rates) and negative resource growth ($103,500 at revised 1989 rates). After
deleting an amount of $56,200 (at revised 1989 rates) for non-racurrent items, the
Secretary-General calculates an overal! rate of real growth for this section of
-0.4 per cent (table 3.1),

3.3 Extrabuldgetary resources expected to be available to section 3 as a whole in
1990-1991 are projected at $107,041,800; an increase of $11,772,000, or

12.4 per cent, over the corresponding estimate of $95,269,800 for 1988-1989., As
shown in table 3.1 (2) of the proposed programme budget, the projection for
19090-1991 comprises amounts for the Kampuchean Emergency Trusi Fund ($70.1
million), the United Nations Fund for Namibia ($19.5 million), the United Nations
Educational and Training Programme for Southern Africans ($9.0 million), the United
Nations Trust Fund for South Africa ($7.9 million), the African Emergency Trust
Fund ($1,191,800) and the Trust Fund for Fublicity againsc Apartheid ($250,000).

3.4 1In response to its inguiries as to the absence of corresponding projections of
extrabudgetary overhead resources in table 3.1 (2), representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Advisory Comnittee that it was a long-standing
practice not to charge support costs to those trust funds related to activities of
a humanitarian nature. On that basis, the regular budget absorbed the support
costs invoived. The Committee notes the substantial size of some of the trust
funds identified above, the scope and scale of extrabudgetary activities financed
by them and the fact that, as a consequence, substantial costs ara incurred under

~-62- o

e . o



the regular budget in aupport of such activities. In the circumstances, the
Committee believes that the criteria used in fully exempting such trust funds from
support cost charges should be reviewed and its application made more flexible,
with a view to ensuring that the regqular budget does not bear an undue share of the
cost of providing support services for such extrabudgetary-funded activities,

3.5 The Advisory Committee notes that, while the format and presentation of the
1990-1991 proposed programme budget under section 3 is broadly comparable with that
for 1988-1989, the structure of the main organizational unit included under this
section (i.e, the Department for Special Political Questions, Regional
Co-operation, Decolonization and Trusteeship) as well as its related programmes of
activity, take into account changes arising from implementation of General Assembly
resolution 41/213 and recommendation 19 of the Group of High-level
Intergovernmental Experts. 4/ These changes are referred to in paragraphs 3.28 to
3.33 of the proposed programme budget. In this connection, representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Committee that any variances between the new
Departmental structure and the programmatic structure for this section resulting
from these changes would be reconciled at a later date. None the less, the
Committee believes that the format and presentation of subsection 3B (Department
for Special Political Questions, Regional Co-operation, Decolonization and
Trusteeship) would be improved if the genexal description of the Department's
functions contained in the introductory paragrapha were not merely repeated in the
narrative paragraphs of the subsection. Rather, such information provided in the
narrative paragraphs should be made more specific.

3.6 Representatives of the Secretary~General also informed the Advisory Committee
that no priority designations had been indicated for the activities carried ovt
under section 3 because of their sensitive political nature and for the reasons
stat:ad in paragraphs 3,34 and 3.74 of the proposed programme budget.

3,7 Thoe Advisory Committee notes that for reasons explained in paragraphs 3,71 and
3.72 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General's estimate for
subsection 3C is provisional, since the projected requirnment of $19,450,200 for
Namibia will be revised "at a later stage, on the basis of the decisions that the
(General] Assembly may adopt in connection with the question of Namibia”., 1In this
connection, the Committee also notes that decisions that the Assembly may adopt
concerning the Namibia programme are likely to affect estimates of resource
requirements under a number of other sections of the proposed programme budget.

3.8 The Advisory Committee notes that, although not explicitly identified in

table 3,5 of the proposed programme budget, the total overall 1988-1989 regular
budget staffing complement shown for section 3 as at 31 December 1989

(111 established posts) includes a proposal by the Secretary-General to abolish one
Under-Secretary-General post (see chap., I, paras. 24-27, above).

3.9 For 1990-1991, the Secretary-General requests the conversion of 18 recurrent
temporary posts to established posts, which, if approved, would increase the
overall regular budget staffing complement for section 3 from 111 to 129
established posts (table 3,5), As indicated in paragraphs 3.59, 3.60, 3.97 and
3.104 respectively of ths proposed proyramme budget, these 18 posts comprise

12 posts (1 D-1, 3 P-5, 1 P-4 and 7 General Service) located in organizational
units under the trustesship and decolonization programme, 4 posts (1 D-1, 1 P-5 and
2 General Service) in the Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General for Humanitarian Affairs in South-East Asia, and 2 posts () D-2

y -63-



and 1 Local level) in the Office of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General for Co-ordination of Humanitarisn Assistance Programmes in
Kampuchea. The Advisory Committee believes that the 12 post conversions requested
under section 3B (paras. 3.59 and 3.60 of the proposed programme budget) should
await decisions that the General Assembly may adopt at a later stage concerning the
Namibia programme, and be reviewed and resubmitted in the context of any
consequential changes in staffing and resource requirements that may be proposed
under section 3 as a whole. Taking into account additional information provided by
representatives of the Secretary-General at its roquest, the Committee is not
convinced that the other six post conversions requested under section JE

(paras. 3.97 and 3.104 of the proposed programme budget) are warranted.
Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends that 11 the 18 posts be maintained
as recurrent temporary posts ot this time. This recc mendation does not entail any
adjustment to the Secretary-General's estimate for section 3.

3.10 In view of the Advisory Committee's recommendation in paragruph 3.9 above,
the total number of recurrent temporary posts under section 3 in 1990-1991 would
remain unchanged at 46 posts (table 3.5).

3.11 As indicated in table 3.5, there are no extrabudgetary posts in section 3 of
the proposed programme budget.

3.12 Subject to its observations and recommendations in the paragraphs above, the
Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's estimate of
$35,448,000 for section 3.

-64 -~



PART IV

ECONOMIC, SOCIAL AND HUMANITARIAN ACTIVITIES

Section 4. Policy-making orgras (economic and social activities)

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....eceevss 2 083 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 2 083 500
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...cuicenvvonsnnnnvanns 1 982 400
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .....eeveeevesnsnencas 2 040 600
Actual expenses 1986-1987 .....cvceverocassnscnnrnsrnnns 2 229 900

4.1 The estimate of $2,083,500 for section 4 is $101,100, or 5.0 per cent, higher
than the revised 1988-198Y appropriation. As shown in table 4.1 of the proposed
programme budget, resource growth is estimated at $791,700 (at revised 1989 rates),
including an amount of $681,700 for non-recurrent items. The rate of real growth
has been calculated at 9.2 per ceat. The non-recurrent provision relates in its
entirety to the Eighth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the
Treatment of Offenders (see paras. 4.8-4.10 below).

4.2 The estimate for section 4 comprises subsection A ($1,383,700), which relates
to the Economic and Social Council, its functional commissions and ccmmittees and
other recurrent meetings, and subsection B ($699,800), which includes resources for
special conferences not assigned to a specific budget section. In this connection,
the Advisory Committee was informed that the Secretary-General is cousidering
abolishing section 4 in the 1992-1993 programme budget and allocating the resources
contained therein to relevant sections of the programme budget. The Advisory
Committee welcomes this initiative.

4.3 Table 4.2 of the proposed programme budget provides an analysis of the
revalued 1988-1989 resource base (at revised 1989 rates). As shown therein, the
provision for non-recurrent 1988-1989 items totalled $712,800; of that amount
$692,500 related to the Eighth Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the
Treatment of Offenders. In response to inquiries, the Committee was informed that
as at end April 1989, expenditures totalled $282,300; however, it is projected that
an additional $362,900 will be expended by end December 1989.

4.4 The estimate of $1,383,700 for subsection A covers the cost of travel of staff
to sessions of the Economic and Social Council, the cost of external printing of
the Official Records of the Council, and the travel of staff and representatives to
the subsidiary and related bodies listed in table 4.3 of the proposed programme
budget.

4.5 Resource growth for the travel of staff tc service meetings for the Economic

and Social Council, the Commission on the Status of Women and the Committee on
Crime Prevention and Control totals $42,600 (at revised 1989 rates). As explained

s -65-



in paragraph 4.5 of the proposed programme budget, the increase in staff travel to
the meetings of the Economic and Social Council "is the result of a different
configuration of staff than in previous years for the two sessions of the

Council”. 1In response to inquiries, representa:ives of the Secretary-General
clarified that the estimate made provision for increased representation from the
Office of the Director-General; at the same time this had been partially offset by
decreases from other offices. The same reason explains the increas.s for travel of
staff for the Commission on the Status of Women and the Committee on Crime
Prevention and Control, as explained in paragraphs 4.15 a«nd 4,26 of the proposed
programme budgoet.

4.6 As shown in table 4.5, resource growth of $£69,200 (at revised 1989 rates) is
shown for external printing of the Qfficial Racords of the Economic and Social
Council. In response to inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General stated
that in-house tynesetting previously used is no longer available because of
reductions of staff that led to the disbanding of the unit concerned., Furthermore,
the reduced global printing fund, which in Lhe past was used to cover any shortfall
in the costs of printing, can no longer absorb the additional amount required tn
print the Official Records. As a result, the full amount for the printing of the
Official Records of the Economic and Social Council is now being requested.

4.7 In paragraph 4.14 of its report on the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1988-198Y, 2/ the Advisory Committee noted that the resource requirements
for the committees and commissions of the Economic and Social Council varied
considerably; it therefore recommended that a review of the entitlements accorded
to members of these bod.es be undertaken, The Committee also recommended that
consideration be given to extending the application of recommendation 6 of the
Group of High-level Intergovernmental Experts to subsidiary bodies of the General
Assembly and the Economic and Social Council. 4/ Under the terms of that
recommendation, the reimbursement of travel costs for represeutatives of Member
States attending the General Assembly is limited to the least developed countries.
By its resolution 43/217 of 21 December 1988, the Assembly deferred action on this

matter.

4.8 The 1990-1991 requirements for the Eighth United Nations Congress on the
Prevention of Crime and the Treatinent of Offenders total $699,800, as shown in
tahle 4.13 of the propnsed programme budget. The Congress was to have been held at
Vienna in 1990 for 10 days, as stated in paragraph 4.30 of the proposed programme
budget. However, the Government of Cuba offered to host the Congress. By its
resolution 1989/134, the Economic and Social Council accepted the invitation;
consequently the Cong:ess will be held at Havana., Pursuant to General Assembly
resolution 407243 of 18 December 1985, no additional charg?s to the regular budget
will be incurred as a consequence of this change of venue,

4.9 As shown in table 4.13, the estimate includes $109,500 for consultants; in
paragraph 4.32 (c) :he Secretary-General explains that the rules of procedure for
the Congresses state, inter alia, that he may invite 2 small number of expert
consultants to participate at the expense of the Organization. In response to
inquiries concerning the basis for .he number of 25 that the Secretary-General
intends to invite, the Committee was informed that the numbe: is based on five
major topics that have been adopted for consideration by the Eighth Congress, each
of which is to be dealt with by five consultants/experts, one from each of the five

regional areas.
-60~ I!if{J



4.10 Staffing regquirements for the Congress include temporary assistance
equivalent to one P-4, one P-3 and one General Service for 12 months each.
Although the Congress will be held in August 1990, representatives of the
Secretary-~General informed the Committee that the temporary assistance for the

entire 12-month period is required to ensure that post-Congress activities are
completed.

4.11 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Scheéaty-Gcnoral'n
estimate of $2,083,500 for section 4.

. ) -67-



Section 5A, Qffice of tlhie Director-General for Developneat anl

International Ecopomic Co-operation
United States dolliars
Estimate submittud by the Secretary-General «.iieevssss 4 519 500
Estimate recomniended by the Advigory Committee ........ 4 519 500
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..icivevsstserrennnans 4 072 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .civeverrcncorsannsnns 3 840 100
Actual expenges L1986-~19B7 ...ivensessrensccssssansasons 3 214 300

5A.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $4,519,500 fo. section 5A is $446,700. or
10.9 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropristions. As seen in

table 5A.1, resource growth, at revised 1989 rates, is estimated at $111,200,
including a non-recurrent provision of $90,200, The rate of real growth has been
calculated at 0.5 per ceut.

5A.2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $990,300, comprising
$113,800 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes, $135,300 for
substantive activities and $741,200 for operational projects. As shown in

table 5A.1 (2), the total of $990,300 is substantially less than the 1938-1989
level, owing pirimarily to the level of resonrces shown for substantive actlvities
for 1990-1991, In response to ingquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that
the expenditures shown for 1988-1989 under the Trust Fund for Interest on the
Contribution to the United Nations Special Account and under the Trust Fund for
International Co-operation for Development related to the costs of the meetings of
the International Ad Hog Group of Experts for the International Decade for Naturl
Disastar Reduction, which had been established by the Secretary-General to assist
in developing an appropriate framework for the Decade, According to
representatives of the Secretary-General, it was not possible at the present stage
to forecast the nature, level and source of expenditures for 1990-1991, since the
institutional arrangements, scope and nature of activities and funding modalities
for the Decade would be determined by the General Assemhly at its forty-fourth
session (see para, 22.8 below). The Committee was algo informed that the amount of
$340,600 shown for 1988-1989 under the Trust Fund for the Preparation for the
International Decade for Natural Disaster Reduction was an error. No expenditures
from this Trust Fund were envisaged in respect of the Office of the
Director-General.

5A.3 As mentioned above, an amount of $741,200 is shown for operational projects
for 1990-1991, under the United Nations Trust Fund to facilitate activities related
to the implementation of the Nairobi Programme of Action for the Development and
Utilization of New and Renewable Sources of Energy. The Advisory Committee was
informed that expenditure authority for technical co-operation activities financed
from this Trust Fund was exercised by the Director-General. The estimates for
expenditure under the Fund in both 1988-1989 and 1990-1991 include resources for a
number of technical co-operation projects financed from the Fund and provision for
a senior adviser at the L-7 level (equivalent to a D-2 post), whose
responsibilities are to provide advice in connection with activitier relating to

~-68- nmmmm




the Nairobi Plan of Action. The Advisory Committee notes that the post of this
advigser, which was ertablished in 1984, is not included under the extrabudgetary
column of the staff table, Tha explanation given to the Committee by
representatives of the Secretary-General in this regard was not fully convincing.

5A.4 A total of 26 established regular budget posts are proposed for 1990-1991,
comprising 1 Director-General, 1 ASG, 3 D-2, 4 D-1, - P-5 and 12 General Service
posts, This total reflects an increase of two posts (one N-1 and one General
Service) over the approved 1988-1989 level; as shown in “able 5A.4, the
Secretary-Guneral is proposing to convert these posts from temporary to established
status,

5A.5 As stated in paragraph 5A.10 of the proposed programme budget, the two posts
being proposed for coaversion "were authorized by the General Assembly in 1979 in
order to provide assistance to the Director-Ceneral in the exercise of his
respongibliities in the mobiligation and co-ordination of the United Nations systcem
in the .mplementation cof the Substantial New Programme of Action for the 1980s for
the Least Developed Countries’". The Advisory Committee has no objection to these
convereions.

54.6 As stated in paragraph 5A.1 above, the estimate for section 5A includes a
non-recurrent provision (at 1289 rates) of $90,200, The Advisory Committee was
informed that this relates to consultants ($25,000), officiul travel of staff
($40,000) and furniture and aquipment ($25,200). As discussed in paragraphs 5A.12
and 5A.14 of the proposed prograrme budget, the increases for consultants and
official travel of staff relate tu the United Nations Programme of Action for
African Economic Recovery and Development 1986-1990. As stated in paragraph 5A.19
of the proposed programme budget, the non-recurrent provision of $25,200 for
furniture and equipment is for the purchase of additional office automation
equipment.

5A.7 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $4,519,500 for section 5A,

Mm.». - “69’-



Seqtion 5B. Reglional Comnissions New York Office

United Stales dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .....ccesss 830 900
Estiinate recommended by tho Advigory Committee ........ 830 900
Revised appropristions 1988-1989 ... ioiesvrrvrcernnanas 755 900
initial appropriationg 1988-1989 ,iievivssrscrsnnsnrnss 641 000
Actual expenges 1986-1987 ,..vveenvsssisssetorssnrnnnns 704 700

58,1 The estimate of $830,900 for the Regional Commissions New Yoik Office is
$75,000, or 9.9 per cent, higher than the revised 1986-1989 estimate. As rhown in
tavle 5B.i, resource growth is egtimated at §6,800 (at revised 1939 rates) and .the
rate of real growth has been calculated at 0.8 per cent.

5B.2 The staffing table of the Office, which shows no change, consists of one D-1,
one P-5, one P-4 and three General Service sstablished posts.

%B.3 The Advisory Committee recalls that this Office used to be known as the
Regional Commicsions Liaison Oftice. The Committee was informed that the chaunge of
name did 1ot reflect any modification of the work programme of the Office, which
continued to consist of the elements described in paragraph 5B.2 of the proposed

programme budget.

5B.,4 The Advisory Committee understands that the estiinate for staff itravel does
not cover the entire travel programme of the Office, since the cost of some travel
is8 underwritten, frcm time to time, Ly one or several of the reglonal commissions.
The Committee trusts that care will be taken to ensure that travel of staff from
the Office will not duplicate travel beiny undertaken by officials of the regional
commissions,

§B.5 The Advisory Committue recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $830,900 under section 5B of the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1990-1991.

~70-



Section 6. Department of International Economic and Social Affairs

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ..isvereses 44 673 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ . 44 673 000
Revised sppropriations 1988-1989 ,.svissssvrssnnsnsesas 42 236 700
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .i¢.icvsscescssncenanss 40 280 500
Actual expanse@s 1986-1987 ..ot corrssssssossrvrnscsnsnns 39 702 200 a/

a/ Excludes the Programme Planning Co-ordination Office (estimated
$2,657,500); includes cost of seven posts redeployed from sects. 6 to 8 in
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991,

6.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $44,673,000 for section 6 is $2,436,300,
or 5.7 pear cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $42,236,700
(table 6.1). The revalued resource base for 1988-1989 shows a decrease of $519,200
(at revised 1989 rates). Nogative resource growth in the amount of $388,800 (at
revised 1988 rates) is also indicated. After deleting an amount of $591,900 (at
revised 1989 rates) tor non-recurrent items, the Secretary-General calculates the
rate of real growth for this section at -2,3 per cent.

6.2 As can be seen from table 6.4 of the proposed programme budget, the negative
resource growth figure ($388,800 at revised 1989 rates) is a net amount, which is
the result of the proposed redeployment of staff resources out of section 6 (see
para. 0.6 below) and reduced requirements under a number of non-staff expenditure
items, partially offset by non-recurrent resource requirements for temporary posts
(see para. 6.7 below) and computer equipment (see para. 6.10 below).

6.3 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to the Department in
1990-1991 are projected at $61,063,000, representing an increase of $4,073,500, or
7.1 per cent, over the corresponding estimate for 1988-1989 of $56,989,500

(table 6.1 (2)). The bulk of the projection ($57,990,200) is allocated under the
world statistics programme (table 6.14 (2)).

6.4 The Advisory Committee notas that the Department's organizational and
programmatic structure as well as resource requirements take into account ‘'the
implementation of General Assembly resolution 41/213 of 19 December 1986 (which)
led to some changes in its activities, notably in relation to the Centre for Social
Development and Humanitarian Affairs of the United Nations Office at Vienna, the
Office for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea and the Office for Programme
Planning, Budget and Finance" (para. 6.2 nf the proposed programme budget). These
changes involved the redeployment of programmes of activity, staff and non-staff
resources out of the Department to the other organizational entities identified
above. In addition, as stated in paragraph 6.14 of the proposed programme budget,
"starting with the biennium 1990-1991, the Centre [for Social Development and
Humanitarian Affairs] would assume responsibility, heretofore assigned to the

B -711-



Department, for work relating to the Declaration on Social Progress on Development,
the report on the world social situation and related issues". The consequential
redeployment of staffing resources from the Department to the Centre (sect. 8 of
the proposed programme budget) is described in paragraph 6.6 below.

6.5 The Advisory Committee notes that, although not explicitly identified in

table 6.5 of the proposed programme budget, the total 1988-1989 regular budget
staffing complement shown for the Department as at 31 December 1989 -

349 established posts - includes a proposal by the Secretary-General to abolish one
Assistant-Secretary-General post in that Department (see chap. I, paras. 24-27
above).

6.6 For 1990-1991, the Secretary-General indicates a reduced total of 342 reqular
budget posts for the Department (table 6.5). This takes into account the
redeployment out of the Department to the Centre for Social Development and
Humanitarian Affairs of seven posts (one P-5, two P-4, one P-3, one P2/1 and two
General Service posts) for the reasons quoted in paragraph 6.4 above (see also
para. 6.24 of the proposed programme budget). Other redeployments of posts between
programmes of activity within the Department are also reported by the
Secretary-General in paragraphs 6.16, 6.24, 6.36, and 6.68 of the proposed
programme budget.

6.7 In paragraph 6.57 and table 6.15 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General requests the continuation, through 1990-1991, of two
non-recurrent regular budget General Service temporary posts in the world
statistics programme "to eliminate the backlog in work that is required to
transform data into computer format and to assist in the programme on the 1985-1994
world population round of censuses”. In this connection, representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that footnote a/ in table 6.15
should also have identified 17! work-months of a non-recurrent tamporary post at the
P-4 level that was approved for 1988-1989 but is not proposed for continuation in
1990-1991. The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Serretary-General's
regquest for continuatijon, through 1990-1991, of the two non-recurrent General

Service temporary posts,

6.8 A total of 21 extrabudgetary posts are expected to be available to the
Department in 1990-1991 (table 6.5). This is two posts less (both at the General
Service level) than the total number of extrabudgetary posts shown for 1988-1989,

6.9 In response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that as at 15 May 1989, 29 coire regnlar budget
posts in the Professional category and above were vacant, The Committee notes that
this represents a vacancy rate of 15.6 psr cent, compared with the standard
turnover rate of 5 per cent for Professional and higher-level pcsts used in the
proposed programme budget. According to representatives of the Secretary-General,
this high rate of post vacancies in the Department was attributable to a
combination of factors, including recruitment difficulties and the need to set
aside a number of junior-level Professional posts to accommodate successful
competitive examination candidates.

6.10 Non-recurrent resource growth amounting to $442,300 (at revised 1989 rates)
is requested under the object of expenditure for furniture and equipment

(table 6.4). The request is intended to finance the icquisition of new computer
hardware &nd software, including the development of new information systems (with a

-72- . r



view to strengthening the Department.'s data processing capabilities), replacing
incompatible, outdated systems and updating, creating and maintaining data bases
(paras. 6.31, 6.51 and 6.63 of the proposed programme budget)., The Advisory
Committee recommends approval of this request.

6.11 In paragraphs 6.16 and 6.68 of the proposed programme budget, reference is
made to the transfer within the Department of one P-5 and two General Service
posts, from the programme co-ordination programme to executive direction and
management, to "reflect the transfer of activities associated with non-governmental
organigations". In this connection, the Advisory Committee re«valis that in
paragraphs 1 and 5 of the annex to chapter III of his report, 14/ which dealt with
the implementation of recommendation 25 of the Group of High-level
Intergovernmental Experts, 4/ the Secretary-General had proposed "transferring to
the Oftfice of the Under-Secretary-Gensral for Political and General Assembly
Affairs and Secretariat Services the functions of the Non-Governmental
Organizations Unit of the Department of International Economic and Social Affairs
relating to the procedural servicing requirements of the meetings of the Committee
on Non-Governmental Organisations. The Department of International Economic and
Social Affairs would retain responsibility for those functions of the
Non-Governmental Organizations Unit related to the substantive work of the
Department."”

6.12 For the reasons stated in paragraphs 27 to 29 of its related report, 15/ the
Advisory Committee refrained from submitting a definitive recommendation on the
Secretary-General's proposal quoted in paragraph 6,11 above. 1In his related
statement to the Fifth Committee, the Chairman of the Advisory Committee stated
that:

"The Advisory Committee considered that clogser congsideration should be given
to that matter, in particular with regard to the roles of the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General for Political and General Assembly Afairs and
Secretariat Services and the Department of International Economic end Social
Affairs., CPC, likewise took the view that the matter should be studied
further, having regard to the in-depth study that was under way on the
structure and functioning of the United Nations intergovernmental machinery
in the economic and social fields." 16/

By paragraph 16 of its resolution 43/213, of 21 December 1988. the General Assembly
endorsed the Advisory Committee's view. 1In response to its inquiries,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that since the
Assembly had not approved the Secretary-Ueneral's proposal, and following
subsequent review of the matter, it had been decided to retain within the
Department (under executive direction and management) both the procedural and
substantive servicing requirements as well as liaison functions of the
non-governmental organizations.

———— e 4 po et s

}4/ A/C.5/43/Rev.l.

15/ Qfficial Records of the General Assembiy. Forty-third Session. Supplement
No, 7 (A/43/7).

16/ a/C.5/43/8R.23, para. 2.

: -13-



6.13 The Advisory Committee notes the first-time inclusion in the Department.'s
global development issues and policies progromme of subprogramme 1A on effects of
foreign debt on development. This is in accordance with a recommendaticn of the
Committee on Programme and Co-ordination, contained in paragraph 119 of part one of
its report. 17/ The Advisory Committee also notes that in the UNCTAD money,
finance and development programme there is a subprogramme 1.5 on debt problems of
developing countries (see sect. 15 of the proposed programme budget). In this
connection, the Committee trusts that every effort will be made by the Depaitment
and UNCTAD to co-operate closely and to harmonise their respeoctive activities, in
order to avoid duplication of work and to ensure optimum use of resources.

6.14 Reference is made in paragraph 6.7 of the proposed programme budget to
"initiating the establishment in the United Nations of a global economic network
based on Project LINK [which is) a pioneering effort to integrate economic models
of individual countries into a funotioning multinational model of the world
economy". Ownership and updating of Projwot LINK, including its data hases, would
be transferred from a United States-bused scademic ingtitution to the United
Nations no later than 1991, 1In this connection, the Committee notes that this
prospective development could have finuncial implications on future resource

requirements of the Department.

6.15 The Department's programme on analysis of tha world population is discusaed
in paragraphs 6,41 to 6.51 and tables 6.12 and 6.13 of the proposed programme
budget. Subprogramme 3, in particular, deals with population policies. 1In this
connection, the Advisory Committee points out that in paragraph 17 of its report to
the thirty-sixth session of the Governing Council of UNDP 18/ concerning the report
of the Executive Director of UNFPA on the Fund's administrative and programme
support services budget for the biennium 1990-1991, 19/ the Committee had ncted
that "aspects of the Fund's [proposed) activities in this area [i.0. strengthening
its function as a repository of knowledge and experience with regard to population
policies and programmes) parallel those carried out by the Population Division of
the Department of International Economic and Social Affairs of the United Nations
and may place the twu entities in competition with each other",

6.15 Bearing in mind its observations in the paragrapks above, the Advisory

Committee recommends acceptance of the Seoretary-General's estimate of $44,673,000
for section 6,

11/ Qfficial Records of the Genaral Assembly. Forty-third Session, Supplement
No. 16 (A743/16),

10/ DP/1989/45.

19/ DP/1989/41.




Section 7. Repartment of Technical To-operation for Development

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-Gensral ......cc000 23 541 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ....ivoe ' 23 541 300
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .iivvesrevnentirannnne 21 917 100
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..seeversrsnnsnnnnrans 19 922 900
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..iversvsrsrevnsrecssocssansnne 19 845 700

7.1 The estimate of $23,541,300 for section 7 is 81,624,200, or 7.4 per cent,
higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriations; as shown in table 7.1, the
resource growth column shows a decrease of $80,500 (at revised 1989 rates) and a
rate of real growth that has been calculated at -0.3 per cent,

7.2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $250,925,000,
comprising $25,025,000 for services in support of other United Nations
organizations and extrabudgetary programmes, and $225,900,000 for operational
projects. As noted in the footnote to table 7.1 (2), the Department also provides
administrative support to projects in programmnes covered under other sections of
the programme budget, the value of which is estimated at $56.0 million.

7.3 As stated in paragraph 2 of the report of the Secretary-Ganeral on in-depth
evaluation of the programme on development issues and policies, 20/ "the majority
of activities carried out by the Department are in support of techanical
co-operation projects financed from extrabudgetary resources". In this connection,
the Secretary-General explains in paragraph 7.3 of the proposed programme budget
that "those activities of the Department relating to substantive and operational
support of technical co-operation activities are financed mainly out of support
cost reimbursements from funding sources, which are directly related to the value
of project delivery". According to the Secretary-General, improvements in the
internal processes and operations have enabled it to increase the volume of project
delivery, which is estimated at $304 million in 1988-1989.

7.4 Notwithstanding the above, the Advisory Committee believes that more needs to
be done in order to increase the competitiveness of the Department as an executing
agency and to expedite project implementation. Accordingly, the Committee endorses
the reccmmendation contained in paragraph 73 (k) of the Secretary-General's

report ;,0/ that "the United Nations management review the financial rules and
regulations having implications for technical co-operation” and that "these may
need to be adjusted along the lines of the provisions concerning technical
co-opsration in the UNDP financial rules and requlations'. In response to
inquiries concerning this question, the Committee was informed that a review is
under way in order to assess whether and to what exteuf the Financial Rules and

249/ E/AC.51/1989/4/Ad4.1.

. -785-
M i bl S ey L1 b Ao oN TS5 ¢ rg vl e TR SIS A T S fR 2 L,

S LR TP TG L. W



Regulations should be revised in order to better meet the needs of the Organization
in fulfilling it role in the area of technical co-operation. The Committee was
further informed that the review, which will include the question of management
services aqreements, has only recently been initiated; consequently it is not
possible to foresee the extent and nature of the changes that might be required.
The Advisory Committee trusts that the review will be carried out expeditiously and
requests that it be kept apprised of the situation.

7.5 The proposed siaffing establishment under the regular budget for 1990-1991
totals 194, comprising 81 in the Professional category and above (1 USG, 3 D-2,

B D-1, 14 P-5, 31 P-4, 17 P-3 and 7 P-2/1) and 113 General Service, including 5 at
the Principal level. The Advisory Committee notes that, although not explicitly
identified in table 7.5 of the proposed programme budget, the total 1988-1989
regular budget staffing complement of 194 estublished posts shown for the
Department, includes a proposal by the Secretary-General to abolish one Assistant
Secr-.cary-General post in this office (see chap. I, paras. 24-27, above). As also
shown in table 7.5, a total of 191 extrabudgetary posts are proposed for 1990-1991,
an increase of 12 posts (1 D-1, 1 P-5, 5 P-4 and 7 General Service) compared with
the previous biennium, Although not included in the ext.rabudgetary staffing
totals, another four posts (two P-4 and two General Service) are financed from
UNIDO for work in support of its activities.

7.6 As stated in paragraph 7.3 of the proposed programme budget, the 12 additional
extrabudgetary posts offset a reduction of 12 posts under the regular budget
effected pursuant to General Assembly resolution 41/213. According to the
Secretary-General, it is possible to add these posts "funded from the special
account for programme support of ertrabudgetary technical co-operation activities",
because of the increase in project delivery. In this connection, the Advisory
Committee notes from table 7.1 (2) that the 1990-1991 estimated expenditures for
services in support of extrabudgetary programmes reflect an increase of

$2.7 million over the estimated 1988-1989 expenditures; this relates to the cost of
the additional 12 posts. That increase has not been matched, however, by a
corresponding increase in the estimated expenditures for operational projects, as
also shown in table 7.1 (2). In response to inquiries, the Committee was informed
that the estimate for operational projects was conservative and based solely on the
1988-1989 estimates. Moreover, the previous deficit in the centrally administered
special account for programme support of extrabudgetary technical co-operation
activities has been eliminated and a surplus now exists. Notwithstanding this
information, the Advisory Committee trusts that increases in extrabudyetary posts
will be carefully monitored. .

7,7 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's estimate
23,541,300 for section 7.

~76-



Estimate submitted by the Secrotary=-General sssesccavee 11 248 900
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ....co.- 11 198 700
Revised aporopriations 1088-198B9 ...c.ccavvssaserssncses . 10 261 900 a/
Initial appropriations 1988-1980 ...cccsessrrrosarssnce 12 007 100 a/
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..cccevreonvnroosrvoannocesnsse 8 973 400 a/

a/ Pursuant to the Secretary-General's proposal in his report on the
implementation of General Assembly resolutioa 41/213 (A/C.5/42/2/Rev.1),
programme 5 of section 6 (Global social development jssues) was transferred to
a new section 6B (Activities on global social development issues) of the
1988-1989 programme budget. The activities and related resources for
section 6B will henceforth appear under section 8 of the programme budget.

8.1 The estimate of $11,248,900 for section 8 is $987,000, or 9.6 per cemt, more
than the revised appropriation (see footnote a/ above) of $10,261,900. As shown in
table 8.1 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate includes resource growth
amounting te $1,018,800 (of which $13,000 relates to non-recurrent items); the rate
of real growth has been calculated at 10.3 per cent.

8.2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1090-1991 are estimated at $870,200. comprising
$71,200 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes and $799,000 for
substantive activities. As shown in table 8.1 (2), both of these estimates are
substantially lower than the corresponding estimates for 1988-1969. In this
connection, the Committee was informed that the resources indicated in

table 8.1 (2) represented a conservative estimate of the funds that might actually
be available, owing in part to the difficulty of predicting the outcome of <:nd
raising efforts, as well as to a lack of information concerning the possibility of
contributions. Since the preparation of the submission, the estimates have
changed; in this connection, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Committee that the 1990-1991 resources for substantive activities are now estimated
at $2,189,300.

8.3 As shown in table 8.4 of the proposed programme budget, increases under
established posts and common staff costs account for much of the resource growth of
$1,018,800 (at revised 1983 rates). Growth is also significant for consultants and
ad hoc expert groups; in this connection, the Committee notes that the rates of
real growth for these objects of expenditure are 57.6 and 169.2 per cent
respectively.

8.4 The growth under established posts and common staff costs represents the
proposed redeployment of seven posts (one P-5, two P-4, one P-3, one P-2/1 and two

General Service) from the Department of International Economic and Social Affairs
to the Centre for Social Developmeat and Humanitarian Affairs. This proposed

=77~



redeployment. results from the decision that the Centre should assume responsibllity
for work related to the Declaration on Social Prog-ess anl Developme.t, the report
on the world social situation and related igsues (paras. 8.2 and 8.6 of the
proposed programme budget)., As alsc explained in paragraph 8.7 of the proposed
programme budget, two General Service posts (Principal level) are proposed to be
redeployed from the Centre (to section 1.B and section 281) in exchange for two
General Service posts (Other level). The above proposed changes are reflected in
the staffing totals for 1990-1991 (table 8.5 of the proposed programme budget),
which comprise 76 established posts (2 D-2, 3 D-1, 6 P-5, 16 P-4, 7 P-3, 13 P-2/1
and 29 General Service, including 3 at the Principal level). The continuation of
three temporary extrabudgetary posts (one P-4, one P-3, and one General Service
(Other level)) is also proposed.

8.5 The estimate for consultants for 1990-1991 amounts to $147,500 and reflects
resource growth totalling $52,200 (at revised 1989 rates) and a rate of real growth
of %/.06 per cent. In paragraph 8,10 of the proposed prc~ramme budget the
Secretary-General lists the anticipated consultancies and the related programme
elements. In view of the need for restraint with regard to expenditure on
consultants, the Advisory Committee recommen.; that the estimate be reduced by

$20, 000,

8.6 Tne Advirory Committee also questions the estimate of $164,200 for ad hoc
expert gqroups. As shown in table 8.4 of the proposed programme budget, resource
growth under this object totals $99,500 (at revised 1989 rates); the rate of real
growth has been calculates at 169.2 per cent. Bearing in mind its observation in
the preceding paragraph concerning the need for rectraint, the Advisory Committee
recommends that the estimate be reduced by %$30,200.

8.7 1In paragrashs 8.5 and 8.6 above, ths Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totuiling $50,200. Accordingly, it recommends an estimate of
$11,198,700 for section 8.

Reduction recommended
Uniteqd States dollars
Section 8. Activities on global social development
issues 50 200

-78~



Section 9. TIransnatiopnal corporations

United States doilars
FEstimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...:..se0se 10 737 €00
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ _ 10 737 900
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .ieievvssvonnnsssnorns Y 878 700
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .....ci0evs0se0cssnnns 9 529 200
Actual expenses 1986-1987 .eiievessarsssaasvnosrssonanes 8 599 200

9,1 The ontimate of $10,737,900 for section 9 covers requirements for the
Commission on Tranunational Corporations ($125,200), the United Nations Centre on
Transnational Corpocations ($8,489,300) and the joint units with the regiovnal
commisslons ($2,123,400). As shown in table 9.1 of the proposed programme budget,
th- overall estimate is $859,200, or 8.6 per cent, higher than the revised
appropriations in 1988-1989. Resource growth for recurrent activities is estimated
at $71,800 (at revised 1989 rates) and for non-recurrent items at $60,000 (at
revised 1980 rates). The latter is entirely atiributable to the purchase of new

personal computers (see para. 9.4 below). The rate of real growth has been
calculated at 0.7 per cent.

9.2 Extrabudgetary resources are estimated at $7,082,900, comprising $867,900 for
reimbursement of services in support of extrabudgetary programmes, $235,000 for
s'betantive activities and $5,980,000 for operational projects.

9.3 A total of 71 established posts are proposed for the Centre and the joint
units, comprising 41 in the Professional category and above (1 ASG, 1 D-2, 4 N-1,
10 P-5, 12 P-4, 8 P-3 and 5 P-2/1), 26 Jeneral Service (including 1 at the
Principal level) and 4 Local level posts. In addition, table {.5 shows five
extrabudgetary posts (one P-3 and four General Service).

9.4 The Advisory Committee inquired regarding the increases .f $60,000 (at revised
1969 rates) in the cost of furniture and equipment, as well as $21,400 (at reviged
1989 rates) fr: the rental and maintenance of equipment, and was informed that the
increases related to the purchase of additional personal computers and to the
rental and maintenance of electronic data-processing/office automation equipment.

9.5 With regard to external printing and binding, the Advisory Committee notes
from paragraph 9.13 of the proposed programme budget that the additional resources
($§33,800 at 1989 “evised rates) wers required for printing four liésues of the

CIC Reporter, the annual report of the Centre and readings on transnational
corporations.

9.6 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's estimate
for section 9 in the amount of $10,737,900.

. -79-



Section 10. Economic Commission for Europe

United States dollars
Estimate gubmitted by the Secretary-General ......iease 35 664 700
Egtimate recommended by the Advigo:y Committee ........ 35 664 700
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..ceveesrvessosonssars 34 619 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...uervevvrnnrsnnrnes 35 797 400
Actua) expenses 1986-1987 ..esevvsssevtnsssanssoanrnses 28 974 800

10.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $35,664,700 for this gection is
$1,145,700, or 3.0 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of
$34,619,000 (table 10.1 of the proposed programme budget). The bulk of the
increase is attributed to resource growth of $172,800 (at revised 1989 rates) and
provision for inflation in 1990-1991 in the amount of $1,687,600, partially offset
by negative revaluation of the 1988-1989 resuvurce base by $814,700 (at rivise« 1989
rates). The resource growth relates to the Secretary-General's request Lo develop
a conmputerized integrated professional support system (see para. 10.9 Lelow).
After deleting an amount of $182,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for non-recurrent
items, the rate of real growth for this section as calculated by tne
Secretary-General is too small to be shown.

10.2 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to ECE in 1990-1991 are
projected at $3,863,200. This is $220,500 less than the corresponding estimate of
$4,083,700 for 1988-1989.

10.3 In this connection, the Advisory Committee points out that the total cost of
ECE is not confined to the provision requested under section 10 of the regular
budget and to its extrabudgetary rescurces (see paras., 10.1 and 10.2 above).
Following a reiteration of his reasons for continuing this practice in

paragraphs 10.5 and 10.6 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
indicates, in paragraph 10.7, that estimated resources provided in the budget of
the United Nations Office at Geneva for ECE administraticn, conference and general
services total $32,383,200, comprising $7,113,700 for administration and gemneral
services, $24,292,500 for conference services and $977,000 for the cost of ECE's
computing requirements using the International Computing Centre's facilities. The
Committee recalls that the corresponding estimate for 1988-1989 submitted by the
Secretary-General in respect of such services provided by the United Nations Office
at Geneva to ECE was $31,420,000.

10.4 The Advisory Committee notes from paragraphs 10.1 and 10,2 of the proposed
programme budget that the Secretary-General's programme budget proposals for ECE
take into account implementation of the results of a comprehenrive review carried
out by ECE in November 1987 and reflect the ''consoliidation of vverall substantive
activities from 123 programme elements in the current biennium to 67 programme
elements for 1990-1991",

10.5 With regard to the format and presentation of section 10, the Advisory
Committee observes that, unlike those for the other regional commissions, no

-80-



explicit reference is made to comparable programming, budgeting, monitoring and
evaluation functions carried out by the ECE secretariat. Representatives of the
Secretary-Gene:al expressed regret at *he inadvertent omission of such information
Aand explained to the Committee tha: e activities should have been reported
under executive dicection and management. In view of this and other
inconsistencies noted by the Committee in respect of section 10, as well as in the
estimates for the other regional commissions, the Awvisory Committee believes that
it is necessary to harmonize further the format and presentation of the programme
budget proposals for the regional commissicas, The Committee expects that such
inconsistencies will be addressed in the context of the Secretary-General's
forthcoming review c¢f the format and presentation of the propused programme budget
documeni (see also chap., I, paru., 14 cbove).

10,86 As shown in table 10.% of the nroposed programme budget, ECE's overall
staffing estahlishment in 1990-1991 will be maintained at the same lavel as that
for 1988-1989, i.e. 207 posts, of which 206 posts sre ragular budget established
ports and 1 is extrmbudgetary. The 206 regular budget posts comprise 114 posts in
the Professional c¢r.egory and atove and 92 Ceneral Service posts.

10.7 The Advisury Committee also notes that in additlon to the posts menticned in

paragraph 10.5 above, a number of other posts are alio assigned to ECE, as follows:

Posts cur ‘ently assigned to ECE in addition to those authorized
under rection 10 of the regular budget

General
D-1 p-5 P-4 P-3 P-2/1 Service L-6 L-5 L-4 L-3 L-2/71

Section 9 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - -
Section 24 - - - - - - - a8’ - - -
FAQ 1 2 2 2 - 4 - - - - -
UNFPA - - - - - 2 b/ - - 1 b/ - 1bk/
Total 1 3 2 2 - 7 - - 1 - 1

8/  Twenty-four work-months during the biennium 1988-1089 for a regional
adviser in the transport and communications programme, which is proposed to be
continued in 1990-1991,

b/ Continuation of these posts during 19¥90-1991 will he decided by UNFPA in
September/October 1989,

10.8 In paragreph 10.72 of %the proposed programme budget, the Secratary-General
requests $250,000 (at revised 1989 rates) under the object of expenditure for
furniture and equipment to finance "a plan for the modernization of the operations
of ECE snd the enhancemert of its productivity through the development and

-81-



establishment of an integrated professional support system". This estimate would,
inter alia, finance the cost of a "pilot study" that would be followed by "an
evaluation leading to a plan for the developmeut of such a system". Of this
estimate, $182,000 (at revised 1989 races) is treated as non-recurrent since the
balance of £68,000 (at revised 1989 rates) would be met by redeployment of
resources under rental and maintenance ol equipment (table 10.28 and paras. 10.70
and 10.72 of the proposed programme budgst). In response to its inquiries,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the
estimated requirements would largely cover the cost of the pilot study as well as
the initial acquisition of necessary hardware for a preliminary lccal area network
configuration of personal compvters amung the 10 divisions in ECE. A preliminary
calculation of $3 milliion hed been made for total hardware regquirements for the
project. However, this preliminary projecticn and, consequently, actual requests
for resources tLhat would be submitted in the context of tuture proposed programme
budgets were subject to the outcome of the pilot study. The proposed integrated
profeassional support system would be basically for applications in the field of
economics. If the project was approved, it was anticipated that ECE's current
level of uge of the International Computing Centre's mainframe computer facilities
could decline in future. In view of tho additional information provided, the
Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the estimate.

10.¢ Bearing ir mind its ohservations in the paragraphs above, the Advisory

Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's estimate of $35,664,700
for section 10.

-82-



Section 11. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and tha Pacific

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ......eo040 39 413 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 39 409 000
Reviged appropriations 1988-1989 ..vivvsssesevocssssons 35 848 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .vsseeeronsoesonncnans 33 483 000

Actual expenses 1986-1987 (..icivecartcrtnrosoraenttisnns 30 775 500

11.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $39,413,000 for this section is
83,565,000, or 9.9 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of
$35,848,000 (table 11.1 of the proposed programme budget). The bulk of the
increase is provision for inflation in 1990-1991 ($3,431,300). The Lalance of the
increase is attributable to revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource base ($110,700 at
revised 1989 rates) and resource growth ($23,000 at revised 1989 rates). The
resource growth relates to the Secretary-General's request to reclassify one
Professional post (see para. 11.5 below). The rate of real growth is too small to
be shown in table 11.1.

11.2 Extrabudgetary resources expectesd to be available to ESCAP in 1990-1991 are
projected at $50,624,000, representing an increase of $11,525,000, or

29.5 per cent, over the corresponding rovised estimate of $39,099,000 for 1988-1989
(table 11.1 (2) of the proposed programme budget). Howsver, the Advisory Committee
notes that the revised 1988-1989 egtimate of extrabudgetary reaources ($39,099,000)
is $12,598,000. or 24.4 per cent, lower than the correspunding initial estimate of
$51,697,000 for the biennium. 21/ Simllarly, the Committee notes that the revised
1988-1989 total of 227 extrabudgetary funded posts (table 1l1.5 of the proposed
programme budget) is 15 posts less than the corresponding initial total of 242
extrabudgetary posts shown for the biennium., 22/ 1In this connection, the Committee
recalls that it had also noted and drawxn attention to similar over-estimations of
extrabudgetary resources and posts by ESCAP in the past. 23/ The Committee expects
that appropriate measures will be taken to ensure that more realigtic
extrabudgetary resource forecasts will be submitted in future,

2l/ Qfficial acords of tho General Asue -
Supplenent No, 6 {A/42/6 and Corr.l), sect. 1l1l. table 11l.1 (2).

22/ Im.p table 11,5,

43/ See chapter I, paragraphe 48 and 49, of the first report of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Rudgetary Questioas on the proposed prog~amme
budget for the biennium 1980-19681 (A/34/7); und chapter I, paragraph 45, of the
first report of the Committee on the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1982-1983 (A/36/7).

~B83



11.3 The Conmitise believes that it is possible ard necessary to harmonime further
the format and presentation of the respective proposed programme budget suctions
for the regional commissions. For example, the Committee points out that at
present the reasons for identifying certain ESCAP activities under executive
direction and management and not under administration and comnon services. or

vice verga, are not realily apparent. Moreover, the treatment of such activities
included under executive direction and management or administration and common
services appears to vary from one regional commission to another. Similarly, the
Committee observes that supporting information provided on conference services in
section 11 (ESCAP) is less detailed than that provided in section 12 (ECLAC). The
Committee expects that such inconsistencies will be addressed in the context of the
Secretary-General's forthcoming review of the tormat and presentation of the
proposed programme budget document (see alsc chsp. I, para. 14, above).

11.4 Table 11.3 of the proposed programme budget indicates extensive redeployment
of resources between programmes of activity in ESCAP. As shown in the respective
resource tables for each of the programmes of activity, these raesource
redepioyments fall largely under the objects of expenditure for consultants, ad hog
expert groups and external printing and binding. 1In this connection,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the
redeployment of $23,000 (at revised 1989 ratea) in resources for travel of staff to
service meetings, from conference services to policy-making organs, resferred to in
paragraphs 11.4 and 11.79 of the proposed programme budget, was intended to improve
transparency of reporting of costs associated with the servicing of ESCAP'S annual
sessions.

11.5 For 1990-1991, ESCAP's total regular budget staffing establishment will be
maintained at the same level as that for 1988-1989, i.e. 497 posts, comprising 494
established posts and 3 recurrent temporary posts (table 11.5 of thLe proposed
programme budget). However, the Secretary-General is requesting the
reclassification of one P-3 Modical Officer post under administration and common
support services to the P-4 level (para. 11.82 of the proposed programme budget).
Taking into account additional inforration provided by reprecentatives of the
Secretary-General, the Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of this request.
The Committee also notes the proposed redeployment of one P-2 post from executive
direction and management toc “he development issues and policies in Asia and the
Pucific programme (paras. 11.7 ard 11.18 of the proposed programme budget).

11.6 A total of 227 extrabudgoatary postu are expectod to be available to E£SCAP in
1990--1991, unchangod from the 1988-1989 level,

11.7 Resource reqnirementr in 1990-1391 for administration and common services are
shown ivu table 11.43 and explained in paragraphs 11.82 to 11.92 of the propossed
programme budget. Ia this connectiou, in response to ivs ianquiries.
representatives of the Secretary-Genera) inforwed the Advisory Ccinm)ttee that
erroneous provision had been made in the estimate for travel of staff ($22,200) for
"travel of one member of the ESCAP Staff Council to ICSC meetings" (see para. 11.85
of the proposed programme budget). Representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Committee that in the circumstances this estimate should be rcduced by
$4,000 to $18,200,.

-84~



11.8 In paragraph 11.7 above, the Advisory Conmittee lLias recommended a reduction
¢f the Secretary-General's estimate for section 11 of $4,000, from $39,413,000 o

$39,409,000.

Reduction recommended
United ftates dollars

Section 11, Economic and Soclal Commission for

Asia and the Pacific 4 000



Section 12. Economic Commimseion for Latin America and the Caribbean

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....eeoeees 49 990 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ,....... 49 990 200
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 (..cevevvasoorsosacnns 42 811 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..cevivrsersarsanconsns 43 069 900
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ,...ccosvesecssrnnssnsnsasnes 34 738 000

12,1 The estimate of $49,990,200 for section 12 is $7,179,200, or 16.7 per cent,
higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriations. As shown in table 12,1, resource
growth is estimated at $516.000 (at revised 1989 races) and includes non-recurrent
items totalling $101,500 (at revised 1989 rates). The rate of real growth has been
calculated at 0.9 per cent,

12.2 As shown in table 12.1 (2). extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are
estimated at $22,239,100, comprising $2,365,900 for services in support of other
United Nations organizetions and extrabudgetary programmes, $3,188,200 for
substantive activities and $16,685,000 for operational projects. The overall total
of extrahudgetary resources shows a decrease of $2,059,700 from the 1988-1989
estimate, owing primarily to a reduction in resourcea for operatinnal projects.

12,3 A total of 521 established posts are proposed for 1990-1991, comprisling 176
in the Professional category and above (1 USG, 1 D-2, 12 D-1, 31 P-5, 53 P-4,

46 P-3 and 32 P-2/1) and 345 Local level posts (table 12.5). The distribution of
these posts among the various ECLAC offices is shown in annex I to section 12. 1In
this connection, the Advisory Committee notes the Secretary-General's statement in
paragraph 12.1 of the proposed programme budget that, for purposes of presentation,
the offices at Bogota, Brasilia, Buenos Aires, Montevideo and Washington, D.C., are
congidered part of the Santiago headquarters,

12.4 As indicated in the footnote to table 12,5, the Secretary-Gsneral has not
included one non-recurrent temporary post, originally requested for 1986-1987 and
subsequently approved for the biennium 1988-1989., The Advisory Committee recalls
that the post was for an evaluation ofticer. In response to a query, the Advisory
Committee was informed that the post had never beon filled and that ECLAC was
reviewing its evaluation requirementsc to determine whether the functions would be
carried out by ECLAC staff on a self-evaluation basis.

12,5 As can also be seen from table 12.5, the number of extrabudgetary posts for
1990-1991 totalc 66 (19 Professional and 47 Local level), a decrease of 5

(2 Professional and 3 Local level) from the 1988.1989 level. In addition six posts
are financed by FAQ (five Professional and above, one Local level), one
Professional post by Habitat and thrue by UNIDO (all Professional).

12,6 As shown in table 12,6, the 1990-1991 estimate for policy-making organs
totals $760,600; this covers the requirements for meetings of the intergovernmental

-86-



bodies listed in paragraph 12.2 of the proposed programme budget, including the
twenty-third session of the Commission, to be held in 1990, 1In this connection,
the Advisory Commlttee notes that the estimates for that session "are based on the
assumption that it will be held in Santiago. Should the Commission, as in the
past, decide on a venue other then Santiago, it is expected that any additional
requirements in certain objects of expenditure resulting from the change of venue
would be met from redeployments within this programme'" (para. 12.3 of the propcsed
programme budget). The Advisory Committee also notes that, for the first time, the
estimates include the costs of the Conference on Women in Development. According
to paragraph 12.4 of the proposed programme budget, the "previous meetings have
been funded from extrabudgetary rescurces, although the cost of the last two
meetings was partially met through redeployments from within section 12", In
response to inquiries the Advisnry Committeos was informed that, in the opinion of
the Secretary-General, this Conference constituted a regular budget activity and
should therefore be funded as such.,

12.7 The estimate under the conference services programme totals $4,737,300 for
19901991 (table 12.37); however, this does not represent the totality of the
conference-servicing costs of ECLAC since it is necessary to add the resources
requested for 1990-1991 under policy-making organs ($760,600). Conseqguently, the
provigion 1equested for conference-servicing requirements totals $5,497,900 for
1990-1991., The Advisory Committee believes that it is possible and necessary to
harmonize further the format and presentation of the respective proposed programme
budget fascicles for the regional commissions especially with regard to
conference-servicing requirements. The Advisory Committee expects that this matter
will be addressed in the context of the Secretary-General's forthcoming review of
the format and presentation of the proposed programme budget document (see also
chap. I, para. 14, above).

12.8 Resource requirements in 1990-1991 for administration and common services are
shown in table 12.43 and explained in paragraphs 12.91 to 12.106 of the proposed
programme budget. According to paragraph 12.92, the Secretary-General is
requesting $356,600 (at revised 1989 rates) for general temporary assistance,
including $329,200 for Santiago to "provide for about 168 General Service and about
12 Professional work-months of temporary assistance for leave replacements and
periods of peak work-load during the biennium". The Advisory Committee was
informed that increases in this area are a resul: of the post reduction exercise.

12.9 Resource estimates for other official travcl of staff are discussed,

inter alia, in numerous paragraphs throughout section 12 of the proposed programme
budget. The Advisory Committee notes from these paragraphs that a substantial
portion of this travel relates, inter alia, to "collection of data", "collection of
information" or "on-site research". While not questioning the necessity of such
travel, the Advisory Committee trusts that strict control will be maintained over
expenditures in this area.

12,10 As stated in paragraph 12.1 above, the estimate for ECLAC includes
non-recurrent. items totalling $101,500 (at revised 1989 rates). These include
$61,300 under furniture and equipment (offset press, scanner and photocopier)
(para. 12,87 of the proposed programme budget) and $40,200 for the purchase of a
laser printer package and personal computer for the office in Port of Spain
(para. 12,104 of the proposed programme budget). On the basis of information
provided, the Committee does not object to the acquisition of the equipment.

-87-



12.11 The Advigory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General'na
estimale for section 12 in the amount of $49,990, 200,

-88~



Bection 13. Economic Commigsion for Africa

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Becretary-General ........... $9 112 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ . 59 112 800
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...vivvnnverennncnonss 51 207 200
Initial appropriations 1988-19B9 .......covvrvnevenoannn 44 234 600
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ......ceceveccrnccnnnocrancas 40 228 300

13.1 The estimate of $59,112,800 for section 13 is $7,905,600, or 15.4 per cent,
higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriations. As shown in table 13.1 of the
proposed programme budget, resource growth (at revised 1989 rates) is estimated at
$578,900 and includes a non-recurrent provision of $388,800. The rate of real
growth has been calculated at 0.3 per cent.

13.2 Esxtrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $30,283,700,
comprising $4,335,500 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes,
£5,741,400 for gubstantive activities and $20,206,800 for operational projects
(table 13.1 (2)).

13.3 A total of 584 established posts are proposed for 1990-1991, comprising 210
in the Professional category and above (1 USG, 1 D-2, 16 D-1, 36 P-5, 54 P-4,

72 P-3 and 30 P-2/1) and 374 Local level posts (table 13.5 of the proposed
programme budget). Although the total number of staff remains unchanged from
1988-1989, within that number the Secretary-General is proposing the
reclassification of a Local level post to the P-2 level (para. 13.92 of the
proposed programme budget). On the basis of information provided to it, the
Advisory Committee concurs in this proposal.

13.4 As can be seen from table 13.5, the total of regular-budget temporary posts
remains unchanged at four (two Professional and two Local level), As indicated in
the footnote to table 13.5, the Secretary-General has not included one
non-recurrent temporary P-5 post tra- had been approved for the 1988-1989 budget.
The Advisory Committee recalls that t.\is post was for an evaluation officer, which
had originally been approved for the biennium 1986-1987 but had not been filled
because of the recruitment freeze.

13.5 According to paragraph 13.90 of the proposed programme budget, however, the
Secretary-General is proposing the creation of a non-recurrent temporary post at
the P-5 level for a Chief, Office Automation, to oversee the electronic word- and
data-processing services and to launch and supervise the establishment of an office
automation service in ECA. The Advisory Committee questions the provision of a
non-recurrent post for the Chief of Office Automation since this function is not
normally regarded as nom-recurrent., In fact, in section 14 of the proposed
programme budget, a request is made to convert the post of Chief of the Electronic
Data-Processing Section of ESCWA from temporary to established status (see

para. 14.5 below). Subject to this observation the Advisory Committee has no
objection to the Secretary-General's proposal.

-89-



13.6 The number of extrabudgetary posts proposed for 1900-1991 (93) shows an
increase of 5 from the total for 1988-1989. Howaver, the representatives of the
Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the table includad a number
of posts funded by United Nations agencies that should have bean identified by a
footnote rather than being incluied in the table.

13.7 1In connection with the multinational programming and operational centres, the
Advisory Comr ‘ttee recalls that the Board of Auditors recommended that '"the
achievements or the [centrea] be thoroughly evaluated with a view to Jdeciding
whethar this experiment should be continued or whether the mandate, number and
structure of these centres should be completely reorganized". 24/ The Advisory
Committee requested the Secretary-General to carry out the Board's recommendation
without delay (A/43/674 and Corr.l, para. 13). In response to inquiries, the
Advisory Committee was informed that a review of the multinational programming and
operational centres is in progress and that the results wilil be nubmitted to the
ECA Conference of Ministers, as well as to the General Assembly at its forty-four-th
session.

13.8 The Advisory Committee recommends that future submissions should identify
more clearly the resources earmarked for the multinational programming ana
operational centres, especially within the programme for devalopment issues and
policies in Africa.

3.9 In its rcport (A/43/674 and Corr.l, para. 13), the Advisory Committee
recommended that the Secretary-General should urgently "reappraise the ECA
Pan-African Documentation and Information System (PADIS) in view of its
implementation and funding problems ‘dentified in paragraphs 177 to 180 of the
[report of the Board of Auditors]". 25/ The Advisory Committee was informed that
an In-depth evaluation of PADIS has been undertaken but that a full review had not
yet been carried out. The represwntatives of the Secretary-General indicated that
the continued funding of the system as a technical con-operation project was
uncertain and that should cxtrabudgetary funding not be secured, it might be
necessary to revert to the isscu in thue context of the 1990-1991 budget. As
irdicated in paragraph 13.19, s.bpcogrumme 7, of the proposed programme budget,

67 per cent of the funding for PADIS is from extrabudgetary sources. The Advisory
Committee recommends that the Secretary-Ceneral carry out the full review of PADIS
without delay. The Advisory Committee also trusts that every effort will be made
to secure extrabudgetary funding for the continued operation of PADIS.

13.10 The Advisory Committee notes that the vresources proposed for

confe: ence-servicing requirements for ECA in 1990-1991 total $6,276,900, including
$459,500 under policy-making crgans (table 13.6 and paras. 13.3-13.7 of the
propcsed programme budget); $368,300 under development issues and policies in
hfrica, relating primarily to servicing meetings of the MULPOC policy organs
(table 13.13 and paras, 13.21 and 13,25 of the ~roposed programme budret); and
$5,449,100 under programme support, conrcerence services (table 13.39 and

paras. 13.82-13.85). At the same time the Advisory Committee notes that the cost

24/ Qfficial Records of the Geperasl Assembly, Forty-third Session., Supplement
No. 5 (A/43/5), vol. I, para, 91.

25/ lbig.

-90-



of certain other services carried out under the administration and common services
programme (tables 13.43 and 13.44 and paras. 13,89-13,103 of the proposed programme
budget) can also be viewed as part of the overall conference-servicing regquirements
of ECA, However, the Advisory Committee was not provided with a satisfactory
breakdown of these costs. The Advisory Committee trusts that efforts will be made
to achieve further harmonization in the format and presentation of the budget
submission of the regional commissions (see chap. I, para. 14, above).

13.11 The Advisory Committee recalls that during its consideration of the
1988-1989 proposed programme budget, 26/ the Committee was informed that ECA was
experiencing difficulty in providing translation services because of a shortage of
trained translators. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed
that the situation is now fairly satisfactory with respect to English and French;
however, the Arabic translation services need improvement. The Advisory Committee
trusts that all necessary .ncasures will be taken to improve the situation further.

13.12 The Advisory Committee notes that, of the estimate of $72,600 (at revised
1989 rates) for general temporary assistance contzined in paragraph 13.22 of the
proposed programm2 budget, $54,600 (at revised 1959 rates) relates to obtaining
services for cleaners, security guarda, messengers, telephone operators and other
support services for the multinational programming and operational centre offices.
The Advisory Committee points out that this relates to contractual services and
should have been described as such., The remaining $18,000 (at revised 1989 rates)
is required to engage national experts to collect information. Tha Advisory
Committee believes that this amount should have heen included under consultants,
The Advisory Committee trusts that, in the future, requests under general temporary
assistance will be limited to requirements for temporary replacement of staff such
as for staff on maternity leave, extended sick leave and leave without pay (see
para. 13.93 of the proposed prugramme budget).

13.13 Bearing in mind what is contained in parigraphs 13.5, 13.7 and 13.9 above,
the Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Sscretary-Ganeral's estimate of
$59,112,800 for section 13.

26/ Ihid., Forty-second Session, Supplomept No, 7 (A/42/7), para. 13.8.

-01-



REAGighyn t N v - o0 aems L R .. o

Sectivn 14. Economic.and Social Commission. Lor Western Asia

United States dollars

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...,....... 42 633 900
Estimate rocommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 42 633 900
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .ivvvervvsvessronsenns 36 766 200
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .iviviersesseessannnnse 32 599 900
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..ot ietonstnronansenronns 28 273 200

14.1 The estimate of $42,635,900 for section 14 is $5,867,700, or 15.9 per cent,
higher than the revised 1988-1981 appropriations. Resource growth (at revised 1989
rates) totals $148,100, including a nen-recurrent provision of $130,000, which
relates to furniture and equipment, alterations and improvements. As can be seen
from table 14.1 of the proposed programme budget, the rate of real growth is too
small to reflect.

14.2 As shown in table 14.1 (2), extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are
estimated at $4,747,600, comprising $534,600 for services in support of
extrabudgetary programmes, $1,554,500 rfor substantive actlvities and $2,6%8,500 fou
operational projects. The Advisory Committee notes that the total for substantive
activities shows an increase over the 1988-1989 level. However, resources for
operational projects have decreased, just as the 1988-1989 level reflected a
decrease over the 1986-1587 level.

14.3 A total of 287 established posts are propused for 1988-1989, zomprising 99
posts in the Professional category and above (1 USG, 1 D-2, 8 D-1, 18 P-5, 34 P-4,
26 P-3 and 11 P-2/1) and 188 Local level posts. This total reflects an increass of
one P-4 post, which is being proposed for conversion to estahlished status (see
para. 14.5 below). Table 14.5 also shows 12 m~xtrabudgetary posts for 1990-1991, an
increase of 3 Professional posts over the 1968-1989 total,

14.4 The Secretary-General is proposing a number of redeployments, including the
redeployment of two posts (one P-4 and one Local level) to the environment
programme. In this connectioca the Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 14.21 of
the proposed programme budget that this programme was previousiy funded through
extrabudgetary resources; however, it is now proposed to integrate this programme
under the regular budget.

14.5 The Secretary-Gene.al, as menticoned in paragraph 14.3 above, is also
proposing to convert one temporary P-4 post to established status. In this
connection he explains in paragraph 14.88 of the proposed programme budget that
"ESCWA has a permanent need for the dependable development of its information
Jjystems in support of botl its substantive and its administrative programmes";
consequently the conversion of the post of the Chief of the Electronic
Data-Processing Sention is proposed. The Advisory Committee has no objection to
this corversion,

-92-



14.6 As shown in table 14.4 of the proposed programme budget, resource growth
totalling $45,000 (at revised 1989 rates) is shown in respect of ad hoc expert
groups. The Advisory Committee notes that this growth relates to human settlements
($15,000) for which there was previously no provision (table 14.15) and energy
($30,000). The Committee was informed that previously ad hoc expert groups under
the energy programme had been treated as a non-recurrent provision. As shown in
table 14.23, to correct this, the amount of the 1988-1989 appropriation ($23,400)
was deleted from the revalued resource base, Because of this correction, the
entire amount proposed for 1990-1991 ($30,000) is shown as resource growth.

14.7 As also shown in table 14.4 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate
for travel of staff totals $280,400; there is nu entry for travel of staff to
service meetings. In response to inquiries, the Committee was informed that the
object travel of staff in section 14 covered requirements for both types of
travel. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, there should be a separate
heading and estimate for both types of travel; moreover, the definition
differentiating these travels should be clearly formulated.

14.8 As shown in table 14.6 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate for
policy-making organs totals $102,500 and reflects a decrease of $48,600 (at revised
1989 rates) in the resource growth column. As stated in paragraph 14.4 of thLe
proposed programme budget, this is "attributable to the biennialization of the
Commission's sescions". In response to inquiries, representatives of the
Secretary-General clarified that sessions of the Commission's Technical Committee,
mentioned in paragraph 14,2 of the proposed programme budget, had also been
biennialized.

14.9 Included in the estimate for administration and common servicet is a
provision of $492,200 for communications as shown in table 14.43 of the proposed
programme budget. In paragraph 14.99 it is explained that this amouat, which
includes no resource growth, relates to cable and telex charges, telephone, postage
and pouch costs. It is also stated that "the alternate voice/data circuit, which
wag anticipated to be operational in the current biennium, has not been installed,
but is expected to be operational in the forthcoming biennium". 1In response o
inquiries, the Committee was iaformed that a facsimile machine had recently been
installed and that negotiations concerning the installation of the alternate
voice/data circuit were being held with the host Government.

14.10 The ‘estimate of $16,255,900 for administration and common services also
includes a non-recurrent provision of $130,000 (table 14.43 of the proposed
programme budget). C¥ this amount, $100,000 relates to the phasing out of the
existing telephone exchange and its replacement, as explained in paragraph 14.103
of the proposed prigramme budget. The balance of $30,000 is for the construction
of a concrete washing bay for vehicles at the ESCWA complex and its connection to
the main suwage network (para. 14.105 of the proposed programme budget).

14.11 The Advisory Committee recomnends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $42,633,900 for section 14.

-93-



Section 15%. United Nations Conference on Trade and Davelopment

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...icovsoes 78 654 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 78 384 000
Revigsed appropriations 1988-1989 ,.icsvsvessnsssssrrnss 76 958 <200
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..icvevssecsssessnssns 78 936 000
Actual expens@s 1986-1987 ...ccvtvnssrnssssssrossrsnnnn 66 033 100

15.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $78,654,800 is $1,696,600, or

2.2 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $76,958,200

(table 15.1). The revalued resource base for 1988-1989 shows a decrease of
$2,413,800 (at revised 1989 rates). Resource growth has been sstimated at $497,300
(at revised 1989 rates), offset by the deletion of an amount of $569,400 (at
reviged 1989 rates) for non-recurrent items., No calculation of the corresponding
rate of real growth for this section of the proposed programme budget has been
provided in table 15.1. However, the Advisory Committee notes that a calculation
based on data contained in tabhle 15.1 would yield a rate of real growth of

-0.1 per cent for this section.

15.2 The estimate for non-recurrent items of $594,800 in 1990-1991 ($569,400 at

revised 1989 rates) would cover the non-conference-servicing reguirements of the

eighth quadrennial session of UNCTAD in 1991 (table 15.7). Four costing purposes,
it has been assumed thnt the Conference will be held at Geneva (para. 15.7 of the
proposed programme budget).

15.3 The Advisory Committee notes that the amount of $78,654,800 shown under
section 15 does not reflect the totality of regular budget resources Jdevoted to
UNCTAD. In response to its inguiries, representatives of the Secretary-General
informed tlie Committee that the 1990-1991 cost of conferenne-servicing requirements
of UNCTAD, including its eighth session, was estimated at $24,898,700 and was
included under section 29 of the proposed programme budget. In addition. the
1990-1991 estimate of $1,761,200 for UNCTAD's computing requirements, using the
International Computing Centre's (ICC) facilities, was shown under section 28D of
che proposed programme budget.

15.4 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to UNCTAD in 1990-1991 are
projected at $34,147,200, ropresenting an increase of $11,765,500, or

52.6 per cent, over the corresponding estimate for 1988-1989 of $2°,381,700. Of
thig projected ircrease, $7.5 million is under UNDP operational projects,

$3.0 million under technical co-operation trust funds and $1,265,500 under
technical co-operation reimbursement resources (table 15.1 (2)).

15.5 As indicated in table 15.3, for 1990-1991 there are substantial redeployments
of regular budget resources between programmes of activity within this section of
the budget. Ths accompanying corresponding redeployments of related posts between
the affected programmes of activity are identified in the table following
paragraph 15.6 of the proposed programme budget. The Advisory Committes notes that



these redeployments are attributable to the reorganization of UNCTAD's programmatic
and secretariat structures, as described in paragraphs 15.3 and 15.5 of the
proposed programme budget. The Committee also notes the Secretary-General's
intended approach, outlined in paragraph 15.4, towards dealing with the modalities
of reflecting these changes in the current and proposed medium-term plans. In
response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Committee that, by and large, the changes had been effected; hbwever, they had yet
to be formalized by the issuance of a Secretary-General's bulletin on the subject.

15.6 1In paragraph 15.2 of the proposed programme budget, reference is made to
"UNCTAD's contribution to the implementation of the United Nations Prcgramme of
Action for African Economic Recovery and Development 1986-1990'. 1In response to
its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory
Committee that a task force unit located in UNCTAD's programme of activity under
executive direction and management (programme element 1.4 and related outputs) was
charged with mobilising activities and contributions on this subject from other
UNCTAD programmes of activity. The Committee is of the opinion that, as presented
in the proposed programme budget under section 15, the extent of UNCTAD's
contribution to the Programme of Action is unclear.

15.7 The Advisory Committee notes that although not explicitly identified in
table 15.5 of the proposed programme bulget, the total 1988-1989 regular budget
staffing complement of 406 establighed posts shown for UNCTAD at 31 December 1989,
includes a proposal by the Secretary-General to abolish one Assistant-
Secretary-General post in that secretariat (see chap. I, paras. 24-27, above).

15.8 The overall number of regular budget established posts proposed for UNCTAD
for 1990-1991 is 406 posts, comprising 230 posts in the Professional category and
above and 176 General Service posts, including 10 at the Principal level

(table 15.5 of the proposed programme budget). However, the Secretary-General is
requesting the reclassification of four Professional posts from P-2 to P-3, located
in the following programmes of ac*:vity: two urder manufactures and
semi-manufactures; one under trangfer of technology; and one under least-developed,
land-locked and island developing countries (paras. 15.26, 15.39 and 15.54
respectively of the proposed programme budget). in the light of additional
information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General, the Advisory
Committee is unable to entertain this proposal since secretariat procedures
established for determining the proper classification levels of these pcsts and
their eligibility for inclusion in the proposed programme budget have not bsen
observed., In the circumstances, the Committee recommends that the
Secretary-General's request to reclassify four posts from P-2 to P-3 not be
approved, with a corresponding reduction in the estimates for salaries and common
staff costs under sectir - 15 by $1.),800.

15.9 UNCTAD's extrabudgetary staffing establishment in 1990-1991 is shown as 24
posts, unchanged from 1988-1989 (table 15.5). However, this includes the
reclassification of three extrabudgetary posts to the D-1 level (see chap. I,
para, 58 (f), above). In this connection, the Committee draws attention to
additional information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General, which
indicates that there is some linkage between these three extrabudgetary post
reclassifications and the abolition of four regular budget D-1 posts in UNCTAD at
31 December 1989 (see A/C.5/43/1/Rev,l, table 17). 1In chapter I, paragraph 57,

-9%5~



above, the Committee discusses the apparent tendency towards replacing regular
budget resources by the use cf extrabudgetary resources.

15.10 As shown in table 15.4 of the proposed programme budget, the overall
estimate of $1,840,100 for official travel of UNCTAD staff in 1990-1991 in- - s

resource growth of $107,200 (at revised 1989 rates). In response to its * viys,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committ ' the
amount of the resource growth was a net figure, comprising the non-r. . . ..

provision of $307,200 (at revised 1989 rates) for requirements relatec .o the
eighth session of UNCTAD in 1991, offset by the deletion of $200,000 (at reviged
1989 rates) to take account of past under-expenditure experience in this section
for this object of expenditure. Representatives of the Secretary-General also
informed the Committee that actual expenditures incurred on official travel of
staff in connection with the seventh session of UNCTAD in 1987 amounted to
$229,000, In the opinion of the Committee, economies can be achieved if proposed
staff travel in connection with work related to the eighth session of UNCTAD and to
UNCTAD's regular programme of work is rationalized and combined. Moreover, the
Committee questions whether the current UNCTAD Professional staffing complement has
the capacity to undertake all the travel proposed in 1990-1991, Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that the estimate for officiul travel of staff be reduced by
$150,000, from $1,840,100 to $1,690,100,

15.11 The Advisory Committee notes from table 15.4 of the proposed programme
budget that the estimate of $737,600 for external printing and binding requirementr
in 1990-1991 shows a negative resource growth of $314,100 (at revised 1989 rates).
Representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that the reduced
estimate under this object of expenditure took into account a rocommendation by the
Publications Board that the allocation of such resources to UNCTAD be reduced
because¢ the actual production rate for UNCTAD's publications programme was less
than projected and also because UNCTAD was producing some of its publications
internally.

15.12 Resource reguirements in 1990-1991 for consultants and ad hoc expert groups
in this section are estimated at $1,335,700 and $595,900 respectively (table 15.4
of the proposed progremme budget). In this connection, the Advig~ry Commictee
noted numerous instances where the narrative paragraphs explaining these resource
requirements under section 15 duplicated, almost word for word, corresponding
explanations submitted in the programme budget proposals for section 15 in previous
bienniums. Representatives of the Secretary-General stated to the Committee that
this use of similar language would be avoided in future submissions. They also
assured the Committee that while there was a strong element of programme
continuity, the work envisaged for the consultants and the ad hoc expert groups
would be of a different substantive nature and different individuals would be
involved. While posing no objection to these two estimates in this instance, the
Committee expects that future requests for such vesources should clearly
demonstrate the applicatioa of a zero-based approach and provide clearer
justifications.

15.13 As showrn iu tables 15.4 and 15.12 of the proposed programme budget, there is
no resource request under the object of expenditure for fellowships, grant and
contributions in 1990-1991, Moreover, an amount of $942,000 (at revised 1989
rates) has been deleted from the revalued resource base for 1988-1989 for this
object of expenditure. The Advisory Committee recalls that this amount had been

P R W T A BE T ks Y h T et A d e b e et tmtem e L im e a = - . ae



appropriated as an advance to finance the cost of meetings during 1988-1989 of the
Preparatory Commission to bring the Common Fund for Commodities into operation. 27/

15.14 The Advisory Committee notes that the resource requirement for programme
support and common services, shown in table 15.32 and explained in paragraphs 15.70
to 15,83, "consolidates the former conference affairs service, and administration
and common services, and integrates arrangements for administering and monitoring
technical co-operation activities" (para. 15.5 of the proposed programme budget).

15.15 1In paragraphs 15.8 and 15.10 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $270,800, which would entail a reduction of the
Secretary-General's estimate for section 15 from $78,654,800 to $78,384,000.

Reduction recommended
United Stateg dollars
Section 15, United Nations Conference on
Trade and Development 270 800

21/ Paragraph 14 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/42/5) states: "The
provision of $942,000 in the 1988-1989 budget of section 15, UNCTAD, together with
the expenditures in the bienniums 1980-1981 and 1992-1983 of $808,500, would be
fully offset by an amount of $1,750,500 under income section 2 of the 1988-1989
programme budget, representing the reimbursement due the United Nations from the
Common Fund once the Agreement enterr into force. Such reimbursement will have
first claim againgt the revenues of the Common Fund."

-Q7 -



Section 16. International Trade Centre

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General «...aveisees 15 400 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ,.....¢. 15 4C0 800
Revised appropriations 1988-1959 ..ieeevrrtrsenrcnannnnns 13 409 100
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ,..cesssservrrsorssaas 12 242 800
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..cvu.veersocassasrsassoscanss 11 010 100

16.1 The estimate of $15,400,800 for section 16 represents the United Nations
share (50 per cent) of the budget of ITC net of miscellaneous income. The other

50 per cent is contributed by GATT under the terms of its agreement with the United
Nations for the joint financing of the Centre (para. 16.1 of the propored programme
budget).

15.2 The total proposed budget of ITC for 1990-1991 is estimated at $31,402,300,
of which the United Nations and GATT would provide $30,801,600 ($15,400,800 sach;
see table 16.3). The balance of $601,200 would ke met from miscellanasous income.

16.3 HResource growth for the total proposed budget of ITC for 1990-1991 is
estimated at $218,800 (at revised 1989 rates), whereas the resource growth column
in respect of the United Nations share shows a decrease of $191,700 (at revised
1989 rates). Non-recurrent resource growth for the total proposed budget of ITC
for 1990-1991 is estimated at $190,000 (at revised 1989 rates), whereas the
non-recurvent growth column in respect of the United Nations share shows & decrease
of $205,600 (at revised 1989 rates). The Advisory Committee recalli that the
differences ir recurrent and non-recurrent resource growth as shown for ITC ac a
whole and for the United Nations share of the ITC budget were attributable to
differences in presentation, According to information given to the Committee
during a previous consideration of this section, the resource growth for ITC is
limited to expenditure estimates aud does not take into account income and changes
therein. Resouvrce growth for the United Natious comtribution to ITC reflects

50 per cent of ITC expenditure estimates reduced by 50 per cent of ITC income,
This reduction is shown as a nejative non-recurrent. adjusiment. The rate of real
yrowth is too small co be raflected in table 16.1.

16.4 Table 16.3 compares the Centre's anticipated resources for 1990-1991
{including the shares paid by the United Nations and GATT) with the revised
estimates for 1988-1989. The estimated miscollanecus income for 1990-1991,
compared with the corresponding revised estimate for 1988-1989, is as follows:

-98-



Revised estimates Estimates
for 1988-1989 for Increase
(at revised 1989 rates) 1990-1991 (decrearse)

(United States dollars)

Tranafer from preceding

biennium 330 200 - (330 200)
Rental of office space 389 000 413 600 24 600
Rental of parking spaces 79 600 91 600 12 000
Interest on investments 60 000 50 000 (10 000)
Sale of publications 24 000 30 000 6 000
Other income —8 200 16 000 —17 800

Total 391 06O 601 200 (289 800)

16.5 The bulk of the decrease in miscellaneous income in 1990-1991 is in respect
of "transfer from preceding biennium". The Committee recalls that previously the
surplus remaining at the end of each biennium was returned to the contributors
after three years had elapsed; however, as a result of an audit observation, the
procedure was changed and the surplus is refunded in the context of the first
performance report of the following biennium., The Committee notes from

footnote (b) of table 16.3 of the proposed programme budget that this amount
represents the difference betwsen the second performance report and final
expenditure fo-r the biennium 1988-1989,

16.6 The Advisory Committee notes from table 16.8 of the proposed programme bud, t
that a total of 142 established posts, unchauged from 1988-1989, are proposed for
the Centrs in 1990-1991, These include €4 Professional posts (1 ASG, 1 D-2, 4 D-1,
13 p-5, 20 P-4, 16 P-3 and 9 P-2/1) and 78 General Service, including 5 at the
Principal level. 1In addition, there are 52 temporary posts to be funded from
extrabudgetary sources, a decrease of 10 compared with the biennium 1988-1989,
These include 15 Professional posts (1 D-1, 4 [ -5, 8 P-4 and 2 P-3) and 37 General
Service (Other levels).

16.7 As in previous submiscgions, the 1990-1991 estimate for ITC is divided into
four subsections (table 16.6): policy-making organs ($340,300), executive
direction and management (8$1,064,800), trade promotion and export development
($15,105,500) and administration and common services ($13,892,200).

16.8 The expenditure estimate of $31,402,800 for ITC is $2,150,000, or

7.3 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 estimate of $29,252,800. As can be
seen from table 16,7, the net resource growth of $218,800 (at revised 1989 rates)

-99-



is primarily attributable to increases in respect of furniture and equipment
($190,000), data processing contracts ($110,000), supplies and materials ($20,000)
and replacement of office automation equipment ($18,1/'0), partially offset by
decreases under general temporary assistance and external audit.

16.9 With regard to thu rental and maintenance of premises, according to
paragraph 16.32 of the proposed programme budget, a base adjustment of $402,800 (at
revised 1989 rates) has been included in the estimate of $2,902,500 (at reviaed
1989 rates) to cover the anticipated .acrease in the rental costs of ITC premires
resulting from an anticipated chanc~ in the ownership of those premises. The
Advisory Committee was informed by the representativer of the Secretary-General
that the sale of the building was still pending but was expected to be concluded
shortly. The increase in the rental costs would depend on the sales price of the
building, the subsequent increase of building insurance costs and the inteantion of
the new owner to create and build up a reserve for maintenance purposes. The
representatives of the Secretary-General also informed the Committee that if ITC
were to refuse to contribute to such a reserve, the maintenance cost of the
building and premises equipment would have to be borne exclusively by ITC.

16.10 As indicated in paragraph 16.3 above, non-recurrent resource growth amounts
to $190,000 and is entirely attributable to subsection 4 (administration and common
services) (table 16.14 of the proposed programme budget). Included in this amount
is $106,400 for the purchase of additional electronic data-processing equipment,
$66,800 for replacement of an assembling machine and $16,800 for replacement of a
minibus (paras. 16.38-16.41 of the proposed programme budget).

16.11 The Advisory Committee recommends "pproval of the Secretary-General's
estimate for section 16 in the amount of $15,470,800.

~100-



Section 17. Centre for Science and Technology for Development

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...:scceass 4 174 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 4 174 200
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...c.ccvvessssescsvocs 3 824 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .iccveersvosrsnsascases 3 971 300
Actual expenses 19B6-1987 ..iscsccecoesnvessostacnsnacss 4 063 900

17.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $4,174,200 for section 17 is $350,200, or
9.1 per cent, more than the revised appropriations for 1988-1989. The increase
includes resource growth totalling $24,400; the rate of real growth has been
calculated at 0.6 per cent,

17.2 Table 17.1 (2) indicates that extrabudgetary resources totalling $107,000 are
expected to be available to the Centre in 1990-1991; however, the Committee was
informed that this amount represented a conservative estimate and that it was
expected that the available extrabudgetary resources would, in fact, total
approximately $400,000 to $500,000. Moreover, the Committee was informed that the
programme of work raflected in the submission had been based on this expectationm.
H.vever, the actual number of outputs would depend on the volume of extrabudgetary
contributions that become available.

17.3 As also shown in table 17.1 (2), extrabudgetary expenditures in 1988-1989 are
estimated at $102,200; of this amount $90,400 relates to the trust fund fo>r special
activities in science and technology for development. In response to inquiries
conceraing this estimate, the Committee was informed that actual expenditures from
that trust fund as at 31 December 1988 totalled approximately $45,000; consequently
an amount of $90,400 was projected for the entire biennium., The Committee was also
informed that during 1986-1989 a number of activities involving the Centre were
financed directly by Governments, i.e. the resources involved were not contributed
to the trust fund. The Committee's observations on the administration of
extrabudgetary resources are contained in paragraphs 81 to 89 of chapter I above.

17.4 The Advisory Committee notes from table 17.5 that the Secretary-General is
propnsing no changes in the approved 1988-1989 staffing table of the Centre, which
consists of 14 established posts in the Professional category and above (1 ASG,
l1D-2, 2 D-1, 3 P-5, 3 P-4, < P-3 and 2 r-2/1) and 12 General Service (including

1 at the Principal level).

17.5 The estimate for policy-making organg (table 17.6) totals $392,600 and
includes an amount of $347,300 ($325,000 at revised 1989 rates) for the travel of
representatives. In response to inquiries, representatives of the
Secretary-General clarified that the resources requested under this heading related
not only to the members of the Advisory Committee (a subsidiary body of the
Intergovernmental Committee on Science and Technology for Development comprised of
experts serving in their personal capacity), but also to its working groups and its
panel of specialists. As explnined in paragraph 17.6 of the proposed programme

10119




budget, the Advisory Committee, which normally meets once a year for a period of
two weeks, is entitled to the advice of ad hoc panels "drawn from a roster of
specialists in all the necessary disciplines, established by the Advisory
Committee, as required”". During a biennium there are normally four such panels
with a membership of seven specialists each.

17.6 As stated in paragraph 17.5 of the proposed programme budget, the
Intergovernmental Committee on Science and Technology for Development, a subsidiary
body of the General Assembly, is scheduled to meet biennially in the future
according to a decision to be reviewed at its tenth session in 1989. That being
the case, the question arises as to whether the Advisory Committee should also
consider meeting on a biennial basis. However, representatives of the
Secretary-General emphasized the need for the Advisory Committee to continue
meeting on an annual basis, pointing out that it not only reported to the
Intergovernmental Committee but also provided expert advice to, inter alia, the
General Assembly, the Economic and Social Council, the Secretary-General and the
Administrator of UNDP.

17.7 The Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate of $4,174,200 for
section 17 be approved.

-102-



Section 18. United Nations Enviropment Programme

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....csseess 11 939 400
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 11 939 400
Revised appropriations 19°8-1989 ,..iictevesatcnsserans 10 591 300
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...civssversnsrnsnensns 10 651 100
Actual expenses 198€-1987 ...ccevvvencsessntssrvsrsranne 8 979 700

18.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $11,939,400 for this section is
$1,348,100, or 12.7 per cent, more than the revised appropriation for 1988-1989.

As shown in table 18.1 of the proposed programme budget, the revalued resource basge
for 1988-1989 has been decreased by $32,900 (at revised 1989 rates). After showing
a resource growth of $75,700 (at revised 1989 rates) and deleting $55,300 (at
reviged 1989 rates) for non-recurrent items, the Secretary-General calculates a
rate of real growth of 0.1 per cent.

18.2 Table 18.1 (2) indicates that extrabudgetary resources totalling $124,305,400
are expected to be available to UNEP in 1990-1991, of which $93,720,000 would be
for operational projects. Most of the balance of $30,585,400 relates to programme
costs of the Environment Fund. In response to a query, the Advisory Committee was
informed that the number of trust funds referred to in table 18.1 (2) was likely to
increase during the biennium 1990-1991.

18.3 The proposed regular-budget staffing establishment of UNEP for 1990-1991, 87
posts, remains unchanged from that approved for 1988-1989. It comprises 38 posts
in the Professional category and above (1 USG, 2 ASG, 3 D-2, 3 D-1, 11 P-5, 11 P-4,
4 pP-3, and 3 P-2/1), 6 General Service posts (including 1 at the Principal level)
and 43 Local level posts (table 18,5). However, within this total, the
Secretary-General proposes to reclassify the post of the Chief, Library and
Documentation Centre, within the programme of activity 2, environment, from the P-3
to the P-4 level (para. 18.39 and tables 18.5 and 18.14). The Advisory Committee
has no objection to this proposal.

18.4 With regard to the Fund's extrabudgetary staffing establishment for UNEP for
1990-1991, table 18.5 indicates a decrease of 22 posts for 1990-1991 compared with
that for 1988-1989, It comprises 321 posts, of which 99 are in the Professional
category and above (1 ASG, 7 D-2, 7 D-1, 17 P-5, 21 P-4, 33 P-3 and 13 P-2/1),

11 General Service posts (including 1 at the Principal level) and 211 Local level
posts. In response to a query, the Committee was informed that 291 of these posts
relate to the programme and programme support costs budget, 28/ which the Advisory
Committee examined separately; 29/ the remaining 30 posts relate to UNEP's Special

28/ UNEP/GC.15/10/Add.2.

29/ UNEP/GC.15/L.2,

.103-.




Account for Programme Support. The Committee notes that in his programme and
programme support costs budget proposals for 1990-1991, 28/ the Executive Director
is proposing a decrease of 21 posts. The Committee understands that the variataions
in the number of posts may have arisen because the tables were prupared at
different tim-s. The Advisory Committee trusts that such discrepancies will not
occur in future submissions. In this connection, the Advisory Committee points out
that the proposed reduction in posts funded from extrabudgetary resources relates
to a number of proposals that the Executive Director has made to the Governing
Council. The comments of the Advisnry Cor ittee in this regard are contained in
its report to the Governing Councii. 29/

18.5 1In addition to the posts discussed above, the Committee notes from
paragraph 18.45 of the proposed programme budget that provision is made under
temporary assistance for meetings for six fixed-term staff. In response to a
query, the Committee was informed that the Secretary-General was not proposing to
convert any of these posts. The comments of the Advisory Committee on this
practice may be found in paragraph 60 of chapter I above.

18.6 The estimate for policy-making organs ($1,422,700) (tuble 18.6) covers the
cost of ssrvicing sessions of the Governing Council of UNEP and its Preparatory
Committee. As stated in paragraph 18.6 of the proposed programme budget, the
estimate is based on the holding of one regular session of the Council in 1991,

18.7 The estimate of requirements for regional representution is contained in
table 18.11 and discussed in paragraphs 18.29 to 18.34 of the proposed programme
budget. As stated in paragraph 18.29 of the proposed programme budget, the regular
budget estimate covers part of the cost of the Regional Office for North America in
New York and the Regional Office for Europe at Geneva. The balance of the cost of
these two offices as well as the cost of the regional offices located in Bahrain
and at Bangkock, Mexico City and Nairobi are met from extrabudgetary resources.

18.8 According to paragraph 18.10 and table 18.6 (as well as para. 18.50 and

table 18.19 of the proposed programme budget), "compensation for overtime in the
next biennium will be fully paid in cash, rather than with 50 per cent compensatory
time off as in the past". The Advisory Committee was informed that, as part of the
efforts to conserve resources during the financial crisis in 1986-1987, UNEP staff
were paid cash for 50 per cent of their overtime hours and given compensatory time
off for the balance. However, UNEP had now reverted to the established United
Nations practice of paying for overtime

18.9 In paragraphs 18.9, 18,13 and 18.46 of the proposed programme budcet, it is
indicated that, as a result of the abolition of three UNEP translator/reviser posts
at the end of 1989, the requirement for contractual translation will increase by
$50,000 (at revised 1989 rates). 1In response to a query, ‘“he Advisory Committee

was ‘aformed that external translation would be used to meet UNEP's requirements.

18.10 According to table 18.4 of the proposed programme budget, resource growth

for consultants amounte to $92,100 (at revised 1989 rates). The Advisory C-ommittee
notes from paragraph 18,19 of the propvsed programme budget that, of this amount,
$41,800 is attributable to requirements necessary to fulfil new mandates of the
Gerneral Assembly, as contained in resolutions 42/186 and 42/187 of 11 December 1987.

18.11 The Committee also notes from paragraph 18.49 of the proposed programme
budget that a provision of $15,900 (at revised 1989 rates) has been included under

-104-



administration and common services for consultants, to provide a portion of the
cost of training staff in the utilization of personal computers. In order to
provide for greater clarity and to avoid distortion of the estimate with regpect to
consultants, the Advisory Committee recommends tha. provisiona for the training of
staff should be included as a separate item.

18,12 According to paragraph 18.55 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General is proposing a continuation of the current level of $260,000 (at
revised 1988-1989 rates) for communications, "based on experience in the current
biennium"”. In response to a query the Committee was informed that actual
expenditure in 1988 was $128,076.

18.13 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $11,939,400 for section 18,




Sertion 19. United Nations Centre for Human Settlements (Habitat)

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ........... 10 528 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 10 528 200
Revised approp.;iations 1988-1989 ..cccrvescncccrcniones 8 722 500
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ....cevevervrtvernenns 8 356 100
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..ieeerencnccsacsnstsssrrnnns 6 876 400

19.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $10,528,200 for this section is
$1,805,700, or 20.7 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of
$8,722,500 (table 19.1). The revalued resource base for 1988-1989 shows an
increase of $400,500 (at revised 1989 rates). Resource gruwth has been estimated
at $242,400 (at revised 1989 rates); however, after deleting an amount of $347,600
(at revised 1989 rates) for non-recurrent items, the rate of real growth is
calculated at -1.1 per cent.

19.2 As can be seen from table 19.2 and footnotes a/ and b/ of that table, the
increase of $400,500 (at revised 198y rates) shown under the revalued resource base
for 1988-1989 is a net amount resuiting from a number of positive and negative
recostings and special adjustments. The special adjustments include the proposed
transfer of an amount of §966,100 from sections 28F (8$5,500) and 29B ($960,600)
into section 19. This proposed transfer of resources is discussed in greater
detail in paragraph 19.10 below.

19.3 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to UNCHS in 1990-1991 are
projected at $50,069,400 (table 19.1 (2)). Of this amount, $4,854,600 is intended
to cover programme and programme support expenditures of the United Nations Habitat
and Human Settlements Foundation, responsibility for the administration of which
rests with the Executive Director of UNCHS. 1In this connection, the Advisory
Committee notes that the corresponding ectimate for the Foundatio. submitted by the
Executive Director in his report to the Commigsion on Human Settlements at its
twelfth session, held at Cartagena de Indias, Colombia, from 24 April to

3 May 1989, 30/ was $5,190,500. The Committee understands that the variation
($325,900) occurred because the two sets of figures were prepared independently and
at different times. The Advisory Committee trusts that greater co-ordination
between the officials concerned will result in the elimination of this anomaly from
future budget submissions.

29.4 As shown in table 19.5 of the propoused programme budget., the total 1988-1989
regular budget staffing establishment of UNCHS as at 31 December 1989 would be
81 posts, of which 74 are established posts and 7 are temporary recurrent

307/ HS/C/12/9, table 2.

~106-




posts. 31/ However, this total of 81 established and temporary recurrent posts
financed from the regular budget excludes an additional 13 temworary posts financed
for 24 work-months through 1988-1989 on a non-recurrent basis (table 19.5,
footnote a/). It also does not take account of the fact that regular budget
resources allocated for general temporary assistance in 1988-1989 and proposed for
continuation without change in 1990-1991 (under programme support, administration
and common services) finance, jnter alia, "the cost of Local level staff assigned
to the UNEP documents reproduction unit as the Centre's share of its operating
costs" (para, 19,35 of the proposed programme budget). 32/ The observations and
recommendations of the Advisory Committee concerning the use of general temporary
assistance resources to finance continuing posts are contained in chapter I,
paragraph 60, above.

19.5 For 1990-1991, while proposing no change to the overall number and grade
levels of the Centre's regular budget staffing establishment for 1988-1989 (ses
para. 19.4 above), the Secretary-General is proposing the conversion of all the
seven temporary recurrent posts to established posts, comprising three P-3
translator posts, three accompanying Local level secretarial posts and one P-3
budget officer post (paras. 19.23, 19,24 and 19.32 of the proposed programme
budget). 1In addition, the Secretary-General proposes to redepluoy one P-3 and two
Local level posts from the Office of the Executive Director to a new Office of
Programme Co-ordination within the human settlements activities programme

(paras. 19.14 and 19.22 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee
recommends approval of these requests.

19.6 With regard to the status of the 13 non-recurrent temporary posts funded from
the regular budget (see para. 19.4 above), the Advigory Committee notes from
additional information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General, that,
following the Centre's introduction and implementation of self-evaluation, one
non-recurrent P-4 temporary post for an evaluation officer in the Office of the
Executive Director will be discontinued at the end of 1989 (see also tables 19.5,
footnote b/ and 19.8, footnote a/). However, in paragraphs 19.33 and 19.34 of the
proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General proposes that for 1990-1991 the
remaining 12 non-recurrent temporary rosts (1 P-2, 11 Local level posts), all of
which perform the Centre's general service functions, should "continue to be
financed on a non-recurrent basis, pending a determination of the number of posts
that may no longer be needed once the transitional arrangements [i.e. arising from

31/ In table 20 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/43/1/Rev.1l), the
total 1988-1989 regular budget staffing establighment of UNCHS as at
31 December 1989 was shown as 81 posts (75 established posts and 6 temporary
recurrent posts). Representatives of the Secretary-General have informed the
Advisory Committee that the discrepancy in the identification of one P-3 post as an
established post instead of as a temporary recurrent post in table 20 of document
A/C.5/43/1/Rev.1l, as compared with the table 19.5 of the proposed programme budget
for the biennium 1990-1991, was attributable to a coding error.

32/ In paragraph 19.33 of the Secretary-General's proposed programme budget
for the biennium 1988-1989 (A/42/6), it was indicated that the general temporary
assistance resources requested covered, inter alia, the cost of "three Local level
staff assigned to the UNEP Documents Reproduction Unit as the Centre‘'s share of the
cost of operating that unit".

-107-




the administrative review of common services at Nairobi conducted at the end of
1987) are completed" (para. 19.33). In the circumstances, and taking into account
its views expressed in paragraphs 28J.1 to 28J.5 below (concerning the
Secretary-General's programme budget proposals on common services, Nairobi), the
Advisory Committee does not object to the proposed continuation of these

12 non-recurrent temporary posts in 1990-1991.

19.7 The Advisory Committee also notes the statement in paragraph 19.22 of the
proposed programme budget, that "in prior biennium budgets, the Centre's staffing
table included three posts (one P-4, one P-3 and one Local level) seconded to each
of the four regional commigsions of ECLAC, ECA, ESCAP and ESCWA. In 1990-1991,
only one P-3 and one Local level post will be seconded to each of those
commissions”.

19.8 As shown, in table 19.5 of the proposed programme budget, a total of

95 extrabudgetary posts are expected to be available to the Centre in 1990-1991,
unchanged from 1988-1989. 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes from
information contained in the Executive Director's report, 33/ that 33 are in the
United Nations Habitat and Human Settlements Foundation posts (1 ASG, 3 D-1, 2 P-5,
6 P-4, 2 P-3 and 19 Local level posts). The remaining 62 posts (5 D-1, 6 P-5,

3 P-4, 8 P-3, 1 P-2/1 and 39 Local level posts) are primarily for support of the
Centre's human settlement programmes.

19.9 1In response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secrctary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that eight core regular budget posts in the
Professional category and above were vacant. The Committee notes that this
represents a vacancy rate of 17.0 per cent, compared with the standard turnover
rate of 5 per cent used in the proposed programme budget for posts in the
Professional category and above.

19.10 Resource requirements for policy-making organs are estimated at $1,064,900
in 1990-1991, and would cover the cost of servicing one biennial sessinn of the
Commission in 1991 for eight working days (table 19.6 and para. 19.4 of the
proposed programme budget). As explained in paragraph 19.5 of the proposed
programme budget (see also para. 19.2 above), this estimate includes a special
adjustment to th. revalued 1988-1989 resource base, involving the transfer to
section 19 of a total of $966,100 (at revised 1989 rates) from budget sections 28F
(Division of Administration, Geneva) and 29B (Conference and library services), for
the costs of providing documentation, interpretation and other related
conference-servicing costs for sessions of the Commission. However,
conference-servicing staff for the sessions of the Commission will continue to be
provided by Geneva or other United Nations offices as required. In response to its
inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General indicated to the Advisory
Committee that the resources proposed for transfer corresyonded to the estimated
cost of servicing one biennial session of the Commission. The Committee notes that
this proposed special adjustment is intended to improve transparency of the
Centre's budget estimates by providing a more complete identification of its
conference-servicing requirements. The Committee also notes that it is consistent
with recommendations submitted by the Committee on the subject in chapter II,

33/ HS/C/12/9, table 6.

-108-




paragraph 19.9, of its first report on the proposed prcgramme budget for the
biennium 1988-1989. 2/

19.11 As shown in table 19.9 of the proposed programme budget, the 1990-1991
estimate for consultants of $206,900 under the human settlements activities
programme takes account of a negative revaluation of $103,700 (at revised 1989
rates) to the 1988-1989 resource base. In response to its inquiries,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that this
negative revaluation related to non-recurrent recources for activities concerning
living conditions of the Palestinian people. However, in view of a decision by the
Secretary-General to treat this item as a perennial activity, the estimate of
$206,900 for consultancy requirements under the human settlements activities
programme now included first-time provision of $20,200 (at revised 1989 rates) for
activities related to the "living conditions of the Palestinian people” (see also
para. 19.25 of the proposed programme budget).

19.12 The estimate of $110,400 for ad hoc expert group reguirements in 1990-1991
under the human settlements activities programme includes an amount of $22,600 (at
revised 1989 rates) for a workshop on the preparation of the next edition of the
Global Report on Human Settlements (see table 19.9 and para. 19.26 of the proposad
programme budget). The Advisory Committee understands from additional information
provided to it by representatives of the Secretary-General that the Global Report
is published quinguenially and that resources for producing the publication would

be requested in the context of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1992-1993.

19.13 Bearing in mind its observations in the paragraphs above, the Advisory
Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's estimate of $10,528,200
for section 19.

-109-



Section 20. International drug control

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...eieseeus 8 478 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 8 378 800
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .... vsessevrssnnrsnns 7 433 600
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ....ecessssnssnvrcenaes 8 750 200
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ,...vovecvnnsrosarnvinssnnons 6 038 300

20.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $8,478,800 for international drug control
is $1,045,200, or 14 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for 1988-1989
(table 20.1 of the proposed programme budget). The revalued resource base for
1088-1989 shows a decrease of $119Y,300 (at revised 1989 rates). Rescurce growth
(v, revised 1989 rates) totals $774,500, including a non-recurrent provision of
$622,200. The Secretary-General calculates the rate of real growth for this
section at 1.6 per cent,

20.2 As shownr in table 20.1 (2), extrabudgetary resources for internationzl drug
control in 1990-1991 are estimated at $130,771,200, of which $124,102,000 is for
orsrational projects. For 1988-1989 extrabudgetary resources were@ estimated at
$93,965,100, of wihinh $88,090,400 was for operational projects.

20.3 As can be seen from table 20.5 of the proposed programme budget, a total of
46 reqgular budge*: posts (27 in the Professional category and above - 1 D-2, 2 D-1,
3 P-5, 6 P-4, 7 P-3 and 8 P-2/1 - and 19 in the General Service category, including
2 at the Principal level) aie proposed for 1990-1991, unchanged from 1988-1989,

The Committee notes however, that this table does not include four non-recurrent
temporary posts (2 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 General Service) (see chap. 1, paras. 52 and 53,
above).

20.4 Table 20.5 also indicate .1 temporary posts funded from extrabudgetary
resources (1 ASG, 2 D-1, 2 P-5, 3 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 P-2/1 and 11 General Service posts,
including 2 at the Principal level). The Committee notes, however, that this table
does not include an additional 21 posts (12 Professional category and above and

9 General Service) at the headquarters of the United Nations Fund for Drug Abuse
Control and 36 posts (14 Professional category and above and 22 Lucal level posts)
in field offices, all of which are financed by the United Nations Fund tor Drug
Abuse Control under an arrangement with UNDP. The comments of the Advisory
Committee in this regard are contained ir paragraph 20.9 below.

20.5 As can be seen from table 20.6 of the proposed programme budget, $818,300 is
requested for policy-making organs. Of this amount, $289,500 relates to travel of
representatives to meetings of the Commission on Narcotic Drugs and $442,800
relates to the travel of representatives to meetings of the International Narcotics
Control Board. In response to an inquiry, the Committee was informed that these
estimates were prepared on the basis of the projected number of meetings per
biennium. However, based on the previous patterns of expenditure, the Committee
does not believe that the entire amount proposed will be necessary and consequently

-110-



recommends a total reduction of $100,000 for these items as follows: a reduction
of $50,000, frrm $289,500 to $239,500, for travel relating to the Commission on
Narcotic Drugs and a reduction of $50,000, from $442,500 to £392,800, for travel
relating to the International Narcotics Control Board.

20.6 The estimates for the Division of Narcotic Drugs and the International
Narcotics Control Board for 1990-1991 are $4,260,400 and $3,400,100 respectively
(tables 20,7 and 20.9).

20,7 The United Nations Fund for Drug Abuse Control is financed entirely from
extrabudgetary sources. Total expenditure for 1990-1991 is estimated at
$130,000,000, including $2,800,000 for services in support of extrabudgetary
programmes, $3,098,000 for substantive activities and $124,102,000 for operational
projects (table 20.11). As indicated in paragraph 20.2 above, this represents a
substantial increase when compared with the amount of extrabudgetary resources
available in 1788-1989.

20.8 The Advisory Committee requested information regarding the support provided
to the Fund by the United Nations Office at Vienna and was informed that the Office
provided a full range of administrative services, including finance, personnel,
office automation services and general services such as security, building
management, communications staff, travel authorisations and inventory control. The
Advisory Committee was also informed that to date the Fund had not been requested
to reimburse the regular budget for the provision of such nervices. According to
representatives of the Secretary-General, negotiations were expected to take place
shortly with a view to reaching agreement on an acceptable basis and level of
reimbursement. The Advisory Committee trusts that an appropriate level of
reimbursement will be agreed upon as soon as possible (see also para. 28I.10).

20.9 The Advisory Committee points out that, unlike the administrative and support
budgets of other United Nations funds, for erample, UNEP, the administrative and
support budget of this Fund is not submitted to the ecrvtiny and examination of any
intergovernmental body. In chapter I, paragraphs 86 to 8P, above, the Advisory
Committee has made recommendations concerning the future treatment of such funds.

20,10 1In paragraph 20.5 above, the Advisory Com.lttee has recommended a reduction
of the Secretary-General's estimate for section 20 by $100,000 from $8,478,800 to
$8,378,800,

Reduction recommended
United States dollars

Section 20, International drug control 100,000

-111-




for Refugees
United Stateg dollard
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...:cecovsss 37 576 400
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 37 576 400
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...vevevrrrevvennrnnne 35 932 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .vvesssovcssttrcssoanns 39 444 400
Actual expenses 1986-1987 .sosevscsosrossnsarnsersosennss 33 921 390

21.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $37,576,400 for section 21 is $1,644,400,
or 4.5 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation. As shown in
table 21.1 of the proposed programme budget, the estimate contains no resource
growth; rather, the above-mentioned increase is attributed to provision for
inflation of $1,827,600 in 1990-1991, partially offset by the negative revaluation
of the 1988-1989 resource base by $183,200 (at revised 1989 rates).

21.2 Extrabudgetary resnurces expected to be available to UNHCR in 1990-1991 are
projected at $1,112,423,600, representing an increase of $218,653,600, or

24.5 per cent, over the estimate for 1988-1989 of $893,770,000. Of this
projection, $996,311,600 would be for operational projects and $116,112,000 for
gservices in support of extrabudgetary programmes.

21.3 The maintenance budget proposed for section 21 (see para. 21.1 above), which
involves the redistribution of funding for staf: and non-staff resources between
the regular budget and the UNHCR voluntary fund budget, reflects the outcome of a
new agreement reached between the Secretary-General and the High Commissioner with
regard to administrative expenditures relating to the Office of the High
Commissioner that should be borne by the regular budget of the United Nations in
accordance with article 20 of the Statute of UNHCR. This new agreement would
supercede the 1982 agreement. Key features of the 1982 agreement and the new
agreement are described in paragraphs 21.3 to 21.7 of the proposed programme budget.

21.4 The Advisory Committee notes that, at the present time, the UNHCR overall
staffing establishment located at Geneva and in the field is financed from a mix of
United Nations regular budget resources and the UNHCR voluntary fund budget. As
shown in table 21.5, for 1988-1989 (on the basis of the 1982 agreement referred to
in para. 21,3 above), the regular budget finances a tota. of 244 UNHCR posts, of
which 148 posts are located at Geneva and 96 are located in the field. For
1990-1991, the regular budget will continue to finance the same number of posts,
that is, 244 posts. However, as a consequence of implementiny the new agreement
referred to in paragraph 21.3 above, all the 244 posts to be financed from the
regular budget will be Geneva-based posts. Moreover, the grade levels of some of
the posts to be funded from the regular budget will also change. This is because
implementing the new agreement entails: (a) the transfer of the funding for

25 posts in the Professional category and ebove (2 D-2, 2 D-1, 13 P-5, 8 P-4) and
96 Local level field posts from the regular budget to the UNHCR voluntary fund
budget; and (b) the reverse transfer of funding for 15 Professional posts (13 P.-3,

-112-




2 P-2/1) and 106 General Service posts from the UNHCR voluntary fund budget to the
regular budget. Hence the statement in paragraph 21.6 of the proposed progruamme
budget that "additional costs [under the regular budget] would arise from this new
arrangement as the cost of staff at Geneva is higher than in field offices"; and
hence the resource growth shown under established posts in table 21.4.

21,5 This resource growth under established posts ($7,147,600 at revised 1989
rates), as well as resource growth requested under general temporary assistance and
overtime ($146,000 at revised 1989 rates), would be fully offset by the
corresponding transfer of funding from the regular budget to the UNHCR voluntary
fund budget of a total amount of $7,293,600 (at revised 1989 rates) under various
objects of expenditure (table 21.4 of the proposed programme budget). 1In this
connection, in response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General
informed the Advisory Committee that conference-servicing costs of sesgions of the
Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's programme and its sub-commit :ees
continued to be included under section 29 of the proposed programme budget.

21,6 The Advisory Committee sought clarification of the statement in

paragraph 21,7 of the proposed programme budget that, if approved by the General
Assembly, "the number and level of posts funded from the regular budget, as now
proposed [see para. 21.4 above] ..., would remain unchanged for the four bienaial
periods subsequent to 1990-1991". Representatives of the Secretary-General
explained that the intention was to inject an element of gtability into the
situation, since, as stated, no further proposals to change UNHCR's staffing
establigshment funded from the regular budget would be submitted before 1999, 1In
response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General conceded that
vwhile it was possible to question the technical basis for the proposed transfer of
funding from the regular budget to UNHCR's voluntary fund budget of certain
non-gtaff costs (for example, r .ources for travel of staff), it was nevertheless
their opinion that the new agreement represented a realistic and pragmatic approach
to the matter., Taking into account these clarifications, the Advisory Committee
recommends approval of the proposed transfers of funding for staff and non-staff
costs between the regular budget and the UNHCR voluntary fund budget.

21.7 As shown in table 21,5 of the proposed programme budget, a total of

1,037 extrabudgetary posts are expected to be available to UNHCR in 1990-1991; this
is 251 posts more than the 1988-1989 total of 786 posts. In this connection, the
Advisory Committee notes, on the basis of past experience, that this projected
number of extrabudgetary-funded posts, as well as the corresponding projection of
extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to UNHCR in 1990-1991 (see

para. 21.2 above), is preliminary pending the submission of the High Commissioner's
report on UNHCR activities financed by voluntary funds for 1988-1989 and the
proposed programme and budget for 1990, which is to be examined by the Advisory
Committee and by the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's programme later
in 1989,

21.8 Bearing in mind its observations above, the Advisory Committee recommends
approval of the Secretary-General's estimate of $37,576,400 for section 21.

-113-




Relief Co-ordinator
United States dollarxs
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .......o00. 6 910 700
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ,..,.... 6 910 700
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...icrsersonsrsnssnnvss 6 944 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .....ivseevasrsnenonne 7 289 400
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..cceevcesrssneossranssrsnssnnna 6 053 900

22.1 The estimate of $6,910,700 for UNDRO is $34,100, or 0.4 per cent, lower than
the revised appropriation of $6,944,800 for 1988-1989. As shown in table 22.1 of
the proposed programme budget, the estimate includes resource growth of $47,400 (at
revised 1989 rates). That amount, which is non-recurrent, relates to the
acquisition of additional computer equipment, as explained in paragraph 22.32 of
the proposed programme budget.

22.2 Extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991 are estimated at $3,595,000, comprising
$673,000 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes, $2,227,000 for
substantive activities and $695,000 for operational projects (table 22.1 (2)).

22.3 As shown in table 22.5 of the proposed programme budget, no changes are
proposed in the number and composition of established posts approved for 1988-1989,
i.e. 1 USG, 1 D-2, 2 D-1, 3 P-5, 6 P-4, 3 P-3, 3 P-2/1, and 12 General Service,
including 3 at the Principal level. However, as discussed below, various
redeployments among the organizational units of UNDRO have been proposed. The
non-recurrent temporary P-5 post approved for 1988-1989 has not been requested for
1990-1991.

22,4 As explained in paragraph 22.2 of the proposed programme budget, the General
Assembly, by its decision 42/433 of 11 December 1987, requested the
Secretary-General to implement the recommendation contained in his report
(A742/657) that UNDRO should focus its efforts on sudden natural disasters and on
preparedness and prevention measures related thereto. The same report had
recommended that the Management Advisory Service should assist in adjusting the
work programme and organization of UNDRO to reflect that emphasis.

22.5 At its request, the Advisory Committee was provided with the Management
Advisory Service study of UNDRO; in this connection, it notes that it was
recommenrded by Management Advisory Service that the Relief Co-ordination and
Preparedness Branch be relieved of its preparedness function and renamed the Relief
Co-ordination Branch. It was further recommended that the Prevention and Support
Services Branch be renamed the Disaster Mitigation Branch and that it assume the
preparedness function while being relieved of its functions relating to information
dissemination, publication of UNDRO Newg, editing, management of the publications
programme, commun.cations and electronic data-processing support, registry,
reference library and development of data bases., Those functions would be
supervised henceforth by the Director and Deputy to the Co-ordinator; as a result

-114-




of this transfer, the substantive branches of UNDRO would perform only substantive
activities.

22.6 As stated in paragraph 22.6 of the proposed programme budget, a number of
redeployments recommended by the Management Advisory Service have been proposed
among units of UNDRO as follows:

Posts redeployed

Posts redeployed out of the Paragraph
Programme to the programme programme reference
Executive direction
and management 3 P-3, 5 GS - 22.9
Disaster relief
co-ordination,
preparedness
and prevention - 3 P-3, 3 GS 22.16
Administration and
common services - 2 G§ 22,26

22,7 As can be seen from the above, eight posts are proposed to be transferred to
Executive Direction and Management. 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee
notes from paragraph 22.16 of the proposed programme budget that the three P-3 and
three General Service posts proposed to be transferred from the disaster relief
co-ordination, preparedness and prevention programme relate to information/research
and communications/electronic data-processing activities that are being centralised
under executive direction and management pursuant to the Management Advisory
Service recommendation. The remaining two General Service posts proposed to be
transferred from the administration and common services programme reflect the
proposed transfer, as also recommended by the Management Advisory Service, of the
reference library and data base registers to executive direction and management.

22.8 As noted in paragraph 22.4 of the proposed programme budget, the General
Assembly has designated the 1990s as the International Decade for Natural Disaster
Reduction. The Advisory Committee notes that UNDRO is "actively involved, mnotably
through the participation of the Co-ordinator as Vice-Chairman of the Steering
Committee for activities for the Decade, and through the provision of a small
secretariat, funded from extrabudgetary sources, to support the work of the
Steering Committee". In response to inquiries concerning the preparations under
way for the decade, the Committee was informed that the above-mentioned Steering
Committee, which is chaired by the Director-General for Development and
International Economic Co-operation, met four times in 1988 and 1989 in order to
discuss substantive and procedural matters and to finalize preparations for the
Decade; a final meeting is scheduled for June 1989. The Committee was also
informed that in order to integrate scientific and technical inputs external to the
United Nations, the Secretary-General designated an ad hoc group of 25
international experts to advise him on the framework of the Decade. The final

-115.




report of the group, the related cost of which was funded from extrabudgetary
resources, was to be submitted to the Secretary-General in June 1989. The
Secretary-General's proposals for the institutional machinery and the secretariat
arrangements for the Decade will be submitted to the General Assembly at its
forty-fourth session, through the Economic and Social Council.

22.9 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the estimate of $6,910,700 for
section 22,

-116-



Section 23. Human rights

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ........ 17 387 700
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ..... 17 164 400
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..cecesvvsnssnsnnn 16 937 200
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ....esvssesvesnrsss 17 008 800
Actual expenditure 1986-1987 ....oveivasrsnsssnnscns 13 568 700

23.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $17,387,700 for section 23 is §450,500,
or 2.6 per cent, more than the revised appropriations for 1988-1989. As can be
seen from table 23.1 of the proposed programme hudget, resource growth has been
estimated at $212,300 (at revised 1989 rates) and includes $34,000 for
non-recurrent items. The rate of real growth has been calculated at 1.0 per cent,

23.2 Table 23.1 also indicates that extrabudgetary resources for human rights in
1990-1991 are estimated at $8,091,400, including $179,400 for services in support
of extrabudgetary programmes and $7,912,000 for substantive activities.

23.3 As can be geen from table 23.5 of the proposed programme budget, a total of
73 established posts (45 in the Professional category und above - 3 D-1, 7 P-5,

13 P-4, 13 P-3 and 9 P-2/1 - and 28 in the General Service category, none of which
is at the Principal level) have been requested for 1990-1991, unchanged from
1988-1989. The Advisory Committee notes that, although not explicitly identified
in table 23.5 of the proposed programme budget, the total 1988-1989 regular budget
staffing complement shown for the Centre for Human Rights at 31 December 1989 of 73
established posts includes a proposal by the Secretary-General to abolish one
Assistant Secretary-General post in this office (see chap. I, paras. 24-27 above).

23.4 The estimate of $17,387,700 for 1990-1991 compriseus §5,057,800 for
policy-making organs, $1,253,500 for executive direction and management (including
the New York Liaison Office) and $11,076,400 for human rights activities. A
breakdown by object of expenditure is provided in table 23.4 of the proposed
programme budget. The Advisory Committee welcomes the changes in presentation that
have been made in this section compared with 1988-1989.

23.5 Table 23.6 provides an analysis of overall costs under policy-making organs.
As can be seen from that table, an amount of $790,300 ig *imated in 1990-1991 to
cover travel of representatives and travel of staff for ° Jessions of the Human
Rights Committee of which two each year will Le at Geneva (no travel of staff) and
one annually in New York. The Advisory Committee points out that, since human
rights activities are now based at Geneva, the practice of holding sessions in New
York results in the need to relocate large rumbers of staff as well as the need to
ship a large volume of documentation. The Advisory Committee was iaformed that
substantial financial savings, as well as gains in productivity, would result if
all meetings were held at Geneva, In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee
was provided with the following table comparing the costs of holding one session at
Geneva with the costs of holding the session in New York:

-117-




New York Geneva Rifference
(a) §Section 23
Travel of representatives 156 100 94 500 61 600
Travel of staff 50 050 - 50 050
(b) Section 28F
Air frcnight 5 800 - 5 800
(c) Section 29 (full cost)
Conference services 510 000 441 7900 68 300
Total 121 9%Q 536 200 185 750

23.6 Bearing in mind the legsl status of this and other "treaty bodies", the
Advigory Committee recommends that the possibilities be explored of formulating the
meeting schedule of the Human Rights Committee in the most cost-effective manner.
In the mean time the Advisory Committee recommends that the estimate under

section 23 be reduced by $223,300 for 1990-1991, The corresponding reduction under
sections 28F and 29 may be fcund in paragraphs 28F.13 and 29.29 below.

23.7 The Committee notes from paragraph 23.15 of the proposed programme budget
that $536,700 (at revised 1989 rates) relate to the fees, travel costs and
subsistence allowances of the "third member" of the Committee on Missing Persons in
Cyprus and his two assistants. The Committee notes that, in addition, there are a
number of other costs associated with this Committee, including general temporary
assistance, rental and maintenance of premises, rental and maintenance of equipment
and communications, with a total estimate of $816,300 for 1990-1991 being shown for
the Committee in table 23.6. 1In view of the magnitude of the costs involved, the
Advisory Committee recommends that the Secretary-General explore less costly
alternative arrangements with respect to the Committee on Missing Persons in Cyprus.

23.8 Also included in table 23,6 for the biennium 1690-1991 is $1,685,300 for
Economic and Social Council mandates. The Advisory Committee recalls that, prior
to the biennium 1986-1987, no provision was made for these activities; instead the
resources necessary to implement the mandates were sought annually, principally
under tho terms of the resolution on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the
biennium concerned. The Advisory Committee notes that resource growth is shown for
various objects of expenditure, including $65,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for
travel of staff to service meatings, $51,200 (at revised 1989 rates) for travel of
representatives and $40,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for general temporary
assistance. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that
these estimates took into account the possibility that additional requirements
might arise in this area.

23.9 The activities carried out by the Centre for Human Rights are described in
paragraphs 23,35 to 23.46 and table 23.9 and 23.10 of the proposed programme
budget. The Advisory Committee was informed that the estimates relating to the
distribution of regular budget and extrabudgetary resource requirements had been
carefully prepared on the basis of experience. Nevertheless, the Advisory

-118-



Committee is of the view that the indication of allocation of resources by
subprogramme and by output needs improvement.

23.10 The Advisory Committee is concerned at the apparent overlapping among the
publications prepared by the Centre and trusts that all necessary steps will be
taken to streamline publicationa and documents as well as to ensure that no
duplication occurs.
23,11 In paragraph 23.6 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended a reduction
in the Secretary-General's estimate for section 23 of $223,300, from $17,387,700 to
$17,164,400.
Reduction recommeanded

United States dollars

Section 23. Human rights 223 300

-119-



Section 24. Regular programme of technical co-operation

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ..eeeeseevee 35 812 800
Estimate transmitted by the Advisory Committee ......... 35 812 800
Reviged appropriations 1988-1989 ...cesvecavossrsvnscres 32 418 400
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...scocscsscsassscnncns 32 346 100
Actual expensas 19B6-1987 .eicevivcssrnrosrennsrsscscene 24 567 800

24.1 The estimate of $35,812,800 for section 24 is $3,394,400, or 10.4 per cent,
higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropri -ion. As shown in table 24.1 of the
proposed programme budget, the estimate, in keeping with past practice, contains no
resource growth; the above-mentioned increase is attributable to the revaluation of
the 1988-1989 resource base ($804,700) and in”lation ($2,589,700).

24.2 In response to inquiries, the Aédvisory Committee was informed that the amount
of $804,700 shown in the revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource base column
comprises a reduction of $18,400 in respect of currency, which reflects the
recosting of the 1988 portions of the appropriations at the various duty stations
to the rates of exchange used for 1989, and an increase of $823,100 for inflation,
which is the result of the application to the 1988 portions of the appropriations
at the various duty stations of the rates of inflation assumed for 1989.

24.3 The Committee notes that the estimate for inflation in 1990-1991 ($2,589,700)
is the result of the application of the inflation rates assumed for the various
duty stations; the relevant duty stations in respect of section 24 are Addis Ababa,
Baghdad, Bangkok, Geneva, Nairobi, New York, Santiago and Vienna. At its request
the Committee was provided with a breakdown of the estimate by duty station.

24.4 As stated in paragraph 24.4 of the proposed programme budget, the regular
programme of technical co-operation comprises activities in a variety of programmes
and is divided into two components, i.e. sectoral advisory services ($22,656,400)
and regional and subregional advisory services ($13,156,400). As further noted by
the Secretary-General, in paragraph 24.5, there are three main types of activities
financed under section 24: short-term advisory services, field projects and
training.

24.5 An indicative breakdown of the estimate of $22,656,400 for sectoral advisory
services by programme and implementing office is provided in table 24.4 of the
proposed programme budget. As showr therein, the Department of Technical
Co-operation for Development is responsible for implementing the bulk of the
estimate, i.e. $17,110,900; other implementing offices include the Department of
International Economic and Social Affairs, the Centre for Social Development and
Humanitarian Affairs, the United Nations Centre on Transnational Corporations
UNCTAD, Habitat and the Centre for Human Rights. As indicated by the
Secretary-General, the Department of International Economic ard Social Affairs and
the Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs provide substantive
support to the Department of Technical Co-operation for Development as the actual
implementing office,

-120-



24.6 Table 24.5 summarizes the post requirements for interregional advisers by
programme of activity and by implementing office (the Department of International
Economic and Social Affairs, the Department of Technical Co-operation for
Development, the Centre for Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs, the United
Nations Centre on Transnational Corporations, UNCTAD and Habitat). A total of 44
interregional advisers are shown for 1990-1991 as compared to 42 in 1988-1989. 1In
this connection, the Advisory Committee notes that an additional interregional
adviser is shown for the programme on social development and humanitarian affairs;
in addition, for the first time an adviser is shown in respect of the programme on
transnational corporations. Although the table summarizes the "post" requirements
for the interregional advisers, the Advisory Committee recalls that the resources
for interregional advisers are not approved as posts par ge; instead the resources
are approved as a lump sum designed to cover the cost of the number of
interregional advisers who have been requested.

24.7 Regional and subregional advisory services are discussed in paragraph 24.30
of the proposed programme budget. As stated in that paragraph, in accordance with
General Assembly resolution 2803 (XXVI) of 14 December 1971, '"provision is made for
a system of regional and subregional advisory services for the purpose of assisting
developing countries members of the regional commissions in problems that they may
encounter in their national efforts in development". Table 24.6 of the proposed
programme budget summarizes the resource requirements by programme of activity and
implementing office, while table ci.7 summarizes the post requirements of the 41
regional advisers by programme of activity and implementing office.

24.8 As shown in table 24.6, an amount of $329,500 is shown for ECE in respect of
transport, communications and tourism. In response to inquiries, the Committee was
informed that this relates co the provision of short-term advisory services in the
field of transport. Such services are limited to countries that are entitled to
indicative planning figure allocations from UNDP, namely, Albania, Bulgaria,
Cyprus, Hungary, Malta, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Turkey and Yugoslavia. The
services are designed to assist such countries in contributing to the harmonization
and co-ordination of their transport requirements and regulations in Europe as
envisaged in the programme of work of ECE.

24.9 The Advisory Committee transmits the estimates under section 24 to the
General Assembly for appropriate action.

-121-



PART V

INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE AND LAW

Section 25. International Court of Justice

United States dollaxs
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .....ss¢. 13 682 600
Estimate rocommended by the Advisory Committee ...... 13 682 600
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .ccssrescesssnsinocs 13 250 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..c.cosevesessocenes 12 527 700
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..eiecevsssorsstsnssaancans 11 175 000

25,1 The estimate for section 25 amrunts to $13,682,600 and is $431,800, or

3.2 per cent, greater than the 1988-1989 revised appropriations of $13,250,800. As
can b~ seen from table 25.1 of the proposed programme budget, resource growth (at
revised 1989 rates) is estimated at $272,20N0. Taking into account an amount of
$58,300 for non-recurrent items, the rate of real growth has been calculated at

2.7 per cent,

25.2 Table 25.5 shows a total of 54 regular budget established posts for 1990-1991
(1 ASG, 1 p-2, 1 D-1, 3 P-5, 5 P-4, 6 P-3, 5 P-2/1 and 32 General Service, of which
6 are at the Principal level), an increase of 13 over the establishment for
1988.-1989 (2 P-4, 4 P-3 and 7 General Service)., Ten of the new posts (two P-4, two
P-3, six General Service) are the result of conversion from temporary status.

25.3 The estimate of $4,667,700 for members of the Court covers salaries and
allowancus for judges, their pensions, travel and coamon costs (table 25.6 and
paras., 25.7-25.11 of the proposed programme budget).

25.4 The estimate for the Registry is $6,986,500 for 1990-1991 (table 25.7).
Resource growth of $181,500 (at revised 1989 rates) includes an amount of $930,200
for established posts and common staff costs, and $2,900 for hospitality, partially
offset by a reduction of $751,600 for temporary posts.

25.5 1In paragraph 25.12 of the proposed programme budget the establishment of two
P-3 posts for jurist linguists to assist in research and one G-4 post for
secvretarial assistance is proposed., For the reasons given in that paragraph, the
Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the proposal,

25.6 Likewise the Committee has nc objection to the conversion from temporary to
established basis of the 10 posts mentioned in paragraph 25.16 of the proposed
programme budget.

25.7 Costs for common services have been estimated at $2,028,400 .table 25.8).
This estimate includes resource growth of $85,300 (at revised 1989 rates) for

-122-



rental and maintenance of equipment ($27,000) and furniture and equipment
($58,300). These requests are explained in paragraphs 25.21 and 25.23 of the
proposed programme budget.

25.8 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the estimate of $13,682,600
under section 25 of the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991.

-123-



United States dollars

Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ,......s 18 550 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ..... 18 550 000
Reviged appropriations 1988-1989 ,...vvevvrsensvenns 16 634 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...escnvesarnrcanscs 16 706 000
Actual expences 1986-19B87 ,vscvvevenasvocsosssnsonnns 13 493 000

26.1 The estimate of $18,550,000 for this section is $1,916,000, or 11.5 per cent,
higher than the revised appropriation for 1988-1989 (table 26.1 of the proposed
programme budget). Resource growth is estimated at $€26,900 (at revised 1989
rates); however, after deleting $895,500 (at reviged 1989 rates) for non-recurrent
items, the Secretary-General ~alculates a rate of real growth for this section

of -1.6 per cent.

26,2 Extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991 are estimated at $1,359,900 for
services in support of other United Nations organisations. The Advisory Committee
was informed that the small increase in this estimate, compared with the estimate
for 1988-1989, resulteds from a change in the calculation of common staff costs for
those posts financed from extrabudgetary resources. The Advisory Committee was
alsu informed that additional extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991, amounting to
some $342,206, had been omitted fro. the table (see also chap. I, para. 84, above).

26.3 As can be seen from table 26.5, a total of 101 regular-budget posts - 53 in
the Professional category and above (1 USG, 2 D-2, 6 D-1, 12 P-5, 14 P-4, 10 P-3
and 8 P-2/1) and 48 in the General Service category, including 6 at the Principal
level - are requested for 1990-1991, unchanged from the previous biennium. In
addition, table 26.5 indicates a total of 11 extrabudgetary pusts, 6 in the
Professional category and above (1 D-2, 1 D-1, 1 P-4, 1 P-3 and 2 P-2/]1) and 5 in
the General Service category.

26.4 As shown in table 26.8, the estimate for 1990-1991 of $2,534,500 for
policy-making organs intludes the International Law Commission ($1,856,200),
UNCITRAL ($317,700) and the United Nations Administrative Tribunal and its
secretariat ($360,600)., The Advisory Committee notes that some $63,800 (at revised
1989 rates) of the $82,900 resource growth for the "nited Nations Administrative
Tribunal is a result of the extension of the Tribunal's sessions from four to five
weeks (paras. 26.15 and 26.16 of the proposed programme budget). In respons¢ to a
query, the Advigory Committee was informed that any additional staff requirements
that might result from the extension of this sestion would require extrabudgetary
financing.

26.5 The estimate for the Office of Legal Affairs ie $16,U15,500 for 1990-1991 and
includes resource growth of $497,000 (at revised 1989 rates), attributable mostly
to general temporary assistance ($602,100 at revised 1989 rates) and furniture and
equipment ($80,000), and partis.ly offset by a decrease of $231,800 (at revised

-124~



1989 rates) for external printing and bianding (table 26.15 of thie proposed
programme budget).

26.06 According to paragraph 26.3Z of the proposed programme budget, the negative
resource growth of $358,300 relating to external printing and binding for this
section is attributable to the reduction in the number ol Treaty Series volumes to
be publighed in 1990-19v1,

26.7 The Advisory Committee recalls that the General Assembly, at its thirty-sixth
session, approved a 10-year plan (1 January 1980-31 December 1989) for elimination
of the backlng of the Unitod Nations Ireaty Seriss. In the context of his progress
veport to the Advisory Committae on this matter, the Secretary-General informed the
Committee that, as a regult of recruitment difficulties and the recruitment freeue,
the plan had fallen behirnd gchedule and consequently the backlog would not be
9liminsted by 31 December 1989. The fecretary-General proposes, therefore, that
the plan be extended over the forthcoming two bienniums, 1990-1991 and 1992-1993,
and proposes a schedule of producing 20 volumes of the backlog treaties per year.
In response to gueries, the Advisory Committase was informed that 99 volumeg would
be outstanding as at 31 December 1989. The Advisory Committee points out that on
that Lasis the backlog would not be eliminated until 1995,

26.8 The Advisory Committee deeply regrets that this matter has dragged on for 8o
many years. Undar the circumstances, however, the Advisory Committee concurs in
the Secretary-General's proposal, on the understanding that this will be the last
extension requested and that the backlog will be completely eliminated by 1995.
The Advisory Committee requests the Secretary-General to submit a progress report
to the Committee in 1091, in the context ¢f preparing the 1992-1993 budget.

26.9 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of §18,550,000 for section 26.



PART VI

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Section 27. Public information

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ......... 84 870 900
Estimate recommended by the Advigsory Committee ...... 84 858 100
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...ceveevoornncennns 78 255 800
Initial appropriations 1968-1989 .....covevesesereces 77 001 700
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ....cvrvreersncsserentennns 65 407 800

27.1 The Secretary-General's estimate for section 27 of $84,870,900 is $6,615,100,
or 8.4 per cenv, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation of $78,255,800
(table 27.1). The proposed increase of $6,615,100 is attributed to revaluation of
the 1988-1989 resource base ($360,100 at revised 1989 rates), resource growth
(8707,000 at revised 1989 rates) and provision for inflation in 1990-1991
($5,548,000). However, after deleting an amount of $1,611,900 (at revised 1989
rates) for non-recurrent items, the Secretary-General calculates the rate of real
growth for this section at -1.1 per cent. The estimate of $84,870,900 consists of
$55,292,400 for the Department of Public Information, Headquarters; $4,953,000 for
the Information Service, Geneva; $1,688,600 for the Information Service, Vienna;
and $22,936,900 for United Nations information centres (table 27.3).

27.2 The estimate of $1,611,900 (at revised 1989 rates) for non-recurrent resource
requirements in 1990-1991 relate to the Secretary-General's proposals concerning
temporary posts and external printing and binding ($445,000 and $381,500
respectively, see para. 27.10 below) in connection with the production of the
African Recovery newsletter; acquisition of office automation equipment and related
travel of staff ($564,000 and $26,400 respectively, see para. 27.20 below) in the
context of implementing a four-year plan to promote application of modern
technologies in the Department of Public Information; and acquisition and
replacement public information equipment ($195,000, see para. 27.21 below).

27.3 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available to the Department of Public
Information in 1990-1991 are projected at $4,730,000. This compares with the
revised estimate of $5,280,000 for 1988-1989., In response to its inquiries,
representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that in
1988 extrabudgetary funds were used, inter alia, to finance the cost of a symposium
on the role of the United Nations in the promotion and maintenance of world peace,
with particular emphasis on conflict resolution and peace-keeping. The Committee
was also informed that extrabudgetary funds available to the Department in 1989
would, inter alia, finance information activities on natural disasters. The
Advisory Committee notes that offers of extrabudgetary resources are in the form of
cash, kind or services.

~126-~




¢7.4 The organigzational and programmatic structure of the Department as well as
proposed resource requirements in 1990-1991 have to be examined in the light of
changes arising from the implementation of General Assembly resclution 41/213 of
and other pertinent decisions, including recommendations of the Committee for
Programme and Co-ordination, }4/ and recommendations of the Advisory Committee
(A/743/651, paras. 40-60).

27.5 The format and presentation of section 27 take into acocount the
considerations outlined in paragraph 27.8 of the proposed programme budget. In
paragraph 27.8, it is stated, jinter alia, that:

"Bacause the organirational structure of the Department cuts across these
three subprogrammes {i.e. promotional services, information services and
public services), resource requirements continue to be shown by main
organizational unit. For each such unit, however, the activities undertaken
under the three subprogrammes are outlined through an indication of the
outputs already cited in the presentation by thematic category."

The Advisory Committee believes that the format and presentation for section 27 can
be further improved, particularly in respect of providing information that would
facilitate understanding of the distribution of DPI resources among the
subprogrammes. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee requested a
programmatic breakdown of the estimate of $84,870,900 for section 27.
Representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that the
distribution of resources by subprogramme was as follows:

United States dollars

Promotional services 16 352 900
Information services (incl, Palestine) 49 234 100
Public services 10 971 700
Namibia 855 000
Executive direction and management 3 145 400
Programme support -4 311 800

Total 84 870 900

27.6 The Advisory Committee notes that the amount of $84,870,900 requested under
section 27 does not represent the totality of resources devoted by the United
Nations to public information activities. At its request, representatives of the
Secretary-General provided an indicative breakdown of resources estimated at
$15,194,600 (at revised 1989 rates) requested for public information activities
under other sections of the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991,
as follows:

34/ Qff al R
No, 16 (A/43/16), par

ki

t II, paras. 82-88,

~127-




evated tg public information
in the proposed programme hudget for tha biennium 1990-1991

(At revised 1989 rates)

Total cost,
including other

objects of

expenditure
(Thousands of

——Number of posty United States
Profesasional Ganeral Service dollars)

General Assembly - - 034.7
World Food Council 1 - 189.2
Division for Palestinian Rights 3 608.4
UNRWA 2 a/ 534.5
Department for Disarmament

Affaireas b/ b/ 3 899.3
Department for Special

Political Questions, Regional

Co-operation, Decolonization

and Trusteeship 2 1 387.6
Office of the United Nations

Commissioner for Namibia 5 3 3 262.9
Centre Against Apartheid 7 ¢/ 4 1 656.7
ESCAP 2 6 907.8
ECLAC 1 4 429.,1
ECA 2 2 381.8
ESCWA 1 3 338.5
UNCTAD k) 3 988.9
UNEP 1 1 257.6
Centre for Human Rights 3 1 717.6

Total 33 30 1% 194,6

-V Plus 12 work-months of 1 P-4,

b/ 132 work-months of Professional staff and 84 work-months of General

Service staff.

(¥4 Plus 20 work-months of 1 D-1 and 18 work-months of 1 P-4,

27.7 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee recalls its discussion of the
question of consolidation in the Department of Public Information of public
information activities of the Secretariat external to the Department in paragraphs
53 to 60 of its report on revised programme budget estimates for the biennium
Paragraph 60 of that report stated:

1988-1989 (A/43/651 and Add.l).

~128-




“The Advisory Committce recognises the constraints involved in
consolidating public information activities as enumerated by the
Secretary-General, At the same time it believes that efforts to do so must
continue and it therefore urges that the further review referred to by the
Secretary-General be undertaken 5o later than 1¢92. It also expects that the
Department of Public Information and the other offices involved in public
information activities will strive for better co-operation among themselves so
that resources appropriated can be applied for optimum results ..."

27.8 For 1990-1991, the Secretary-General proposes a regular budget staffing
complement of 662 established posts (230 posts in the Professional category and
above; 165 General Service posts, including 9 at the Principal level; 260 Local
level posts; and 7 Trades and Crafts posts) for the Department (table 27.5). While
the total number of posts remains unchanged from that approved for 1988-1989, it
includes a request in paragraphs 27.34 and 27,35 of the proposed programme budget
tor conversion of 21 recurrent temporary posts (1 P-5, 9 P-3, 7 P-2/1 and 4 General
Service posts) to an established basis. The Advisory Committee recommends
acceptance of this request.

27.9 For reasons explained in paragraph 27.5, and as indicated in tables 27.7 and
27.21 and paragraphs 27.11 and 27.72 of the proposed programme budget, the proposed
ntatfing establishment for the Department (sese para. 27.8 above) also reflects the
incorporation of posts and their related functions from the former Division for
Committee Liaison and Administrative Service and former Bursau of Programme
Operations into the Office of the Under-Secretary-General (including the Executive
Office). The Advisory Committee notes that there is no accompanying description of
the consequent changes to the programmes of activity under executive direction and
management and trusts that this omission will be rectified in future submissions.

27.10 In addition, in paragraph 27.24 of the proposed programme budget, the
Sacretary-General requests the establishment, for 24 work-months each, of 4
non-recurrent temporary posts (1 P-5, 1 P-3 and 2 General Service posts) for "the
production of the Africa Recovery newsletter and the information kit on African
economic recovery". As shown in table 27.10, the salary and common staff costs of
these posts are estimated at $445,000 (at revised 1989 rates). At the same time,
the Secretary-General also requests, in paragrsph 27.28, provision of $381,500 (at
revised 1989 rates) in non-recurrent resources under external printing and binding
for the cost of publishing the Africa Recovery newsletter. In this connection, it
is stated in paragraph 27.23 of the proposed programme budget that the
non-recurrent regular budget resources requested above are neceasary "ia order to
assure a basic level of resources for this information programme". Bearing in mind
that by paragraph 2 of its resolution 43/27 of 18 November 1988, the General
Asgembly decided "to conduct a final review and appraisal of the implementation of
the United Nations Programme of Action for African Economic Recovery and
Development 1986-1990 at its forty-sixth session”, the Advisory Committee
tecommends approval of the Secretary-General's requests fcr four non-recurrent
temporary posts and resources for external printing an® binding.

27.11 A total of 55 extrabudgetary posts (8 in the Professional category, 15
Genersl Service, including 1 at the Principal level, and 32 Local level posts) are
expected to be avallable to the Departnent in 1990-1991, This is three posts less
(one Professional and two Local level posts) than the number available for
1988-1989 (table 27.5).

~-129-



27.12 The bulk ($262,000) of the estimate of $270,600 for fellowships is shown
under requirements of the Communications and Project Managsment Division. The
estimate ($262,000) is intended to cnver the cost of travel and stipends of
broadcasters and journalists selected for the annual training programme initiated
in 1981 pursuant to General Assembly resolution 35/201 of 16 December 1980
(tables 27.4 and 27.10 and paragraph 27.32 of the proposed programme budget). In
response to its inquiriee. representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Advisory Committee that in recent yetrs approximately 16 journalists from
developing countries were invited to participate annually. Participants were
requested to complete an internal evaluation questionnaire upon the conclusion of
each programme. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, the results of analyses
of such evaluations should be reported to the Committee on Information.

27.13 Estimated requirements of the Communications and Project Management Division
also include an estimate of $138,900 for personal services. This estimate would,
finance, inter alia, the cost of "training sessions in public speaking and
television presentation'" (table 27.10 and para. 27.25 of th. proposed programme
budget). According to representatives of the fecretary-General, it had been
assumed that eight such training sessions would be conducted during 1990-1991 at an
estimated cost of $12,800. The Advisory Committee is not convinced of the need for
this activity and accordingly recommends that the estimate for personal services be
reduced by $12,800, from $138,900 to $126, 100.

27.14 As indicated in table 27.12 and paragraph 27.45 of the proposed programme
budget, proposed requirements for the Information Products Division include an
estimate of $6,031,500 for 1990-1991 under telecommunications services to cover the
cost of contractual arrangements (currently provided by B. Eichwald and Company)
for the provision of telecommunications, electrical maintenance and electrical
construction services to the United Nations. Resources for the provision of such
services are also requested under sections 28D (Office of General Services,
Headquarters) and 32 (Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
of premises) of the proposed programme budget.

27.15 The estimate of $231,500 for external printing and binding in the
Information Products Division covers, inter alia, the cost of printing the 1986 and
1987 volumes, in English only, of the Yearbook of the United Nations (programme
element 1.8, output (v), in the programme narrative following para, 27.8, table
27,12, and para. 27.43 of the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee
notes that the proposed production dates for the abova-mentioned volumes of the
Yearbook represent further slippage from the revised production schedule previously
provided by representatives of the Secretary-General and reflected in paragraph
27.37 of the Advisory Committee's first report on the proposed prugramme budget for
the biennium 1986-1987. 35/ At thcet time, it was projected that the 1986 and 1987
volumes of the Yearbegk would be published in August 1989 and June 1990
respectively.

27.16 The Committee also inquired as to the status of its recommendation contained
in paragraph 27.12 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for the

biennium 1988-1989, 2/ that "the Secretary-General implement without further delay
the decision of the General Assembly [resolution 40/252, sect. I, para. 3] that

35/ 1b.d., Fartieth session, Supplement No, 7 (A/40/7).

~-130-




abbreviated editions of the Yearbook be produced until the backlog is eliminated”.
Repregentatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that by and large
this recommendation had not been implemented and that it was envisaged that the
backlog in publishing the Yearbook would continue. However, some progress had been
made in terms of further reducing the total number of pages per volume and
improving circulation and sales. In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes
output (ii) of programme element 1.9 in the programme narrative shown in
paragraph 27.8 of the proposed programme budget, which states the Secretariat's
intention to undertake "a comprehensive review of the production, staffing,
management, editorial policies, distribution and usefulness of the UN Yearbook,
with a view to recommending appropriate changes for a timely and useful product.
The results of the review will be submitted in a report to the Commit.tee on
Information at its substantive session in 1991",

27.17 Estimated requirements for the Information Products Division also include,
under grants and contributions, $400,000 as contribution towards the financing of
Development Forum (table 27.12 and para. 27.49 of the proposed programme budget).
At its request, representatives of the Secretary-General provided to the Advisory
Committee a breakdown, shown below, of income and expenditures for Davelopment
Forum and Development Busipness (the business edition of Development Forum) during
1986-1987 and estimates for 1988-1989., The breakdown algo indicates the
subventions received from participating organigations towards the finaoncing of
Ravelopment Forum during those bienniums.

-131-




and estimates for 1988-1989
Actual Estimates
1986-1967 1988-1989

(United States dollars)

A. Development Forum

(i) Income
United Nations 340 000 400 000
IFAD 14 000 10 000
UNDP 65 004 a/ -
UNEP 24 000 24 000
UNFPA 50 000 75 000
UNICEF 89 200 89 200
UNU 295 919 20 000
WHO 24 000 24 000
Subventions from other participating
organizations 49 902 55 600
African Development Bank 22 800 22 800
Miscellaneous income -3 000 —_—
Total 981 825 720 600
(ii) Expenditure 1450 991 1321 000
(1ii) Surplus/(deficit) (469 166) _(600 400)
B. Development Business
(i) 1Income 2 189 267 2 460 000
(ii) Expenditure 1733 155 1 755 000
(iii) Surplus/(deficit) —456 112 —105 000
Net surplus/(deficit)
{B_(iii) over A (iii)) —{13 054) —104 600

a4/ Excludes contributions in kind in the form of staff costs of
$133,300 provided by UNDP in 1986-1987.

-132-



27.18 The Advisory Committee notes from the table above and from additional
information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General, that Developmeat
Forum is running at a loss and that its operating deficit is being covered by
surplus income from Daevelopment Business. Moreover, contributions from
participating organizations towards the financing of Davelopment Forum continue to
decline. The Committee is concerned at this trend, bearing in mind that in
paragraph 1 (45) of its resolution 41/68 A of 3 December 1986, the General Assembly
urged the Secretary-General "to continue his efforts to secure a sound and stabls
financial basis for Devalopment Forum, the only inter-agency publication of the
United Nations system that concentrates on development issues”. Should this trend
continue, the Secretariat may need to re-examine, at an early date, the future
arrangements for Development Forum. In this connaction, the Committee also draws
the attention of the Genec.al Assemblr to the recent introduction and publication by
UNDP of its own periodical, World Develupment. Whiie the current format and
presentation, style, orientation and substance of Woild Davelopment differ from
those of Development Forum, there is potential for future competition and overlap
between the two publications. The Committee expects in this regard that
discussions on the subject between the United Nations and UNDP will clarify the
respective roles and target audiences of the two publications.

27.19 The Advisory Committee notes that, for reasons explained in paragraph 27.71
of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General's estimate of $855,000 for
information activities on Namibia is provisional, since it will be revised "on the
basis of decisions that the [General) Assembly may adopt in connection with the
question of Namibia".

27.20 The Secretary-General requests non-recurrent resources totalling $590,400
(at revised 1989 rates) to implement a four-year plan to promote the use and
application of modern technologies in the Department of Public Information. The
estimate comprises amounts of $396,000 and $168,000 respectively for the cost of
acquiring office automation equipment for Headquarters units and for United Nations
information centres (shown under programme support, departmental administration, in
para. 27.78, and under United Nations information centres, para. 27.112, of the
proposed programme budget); and $26,400 for travel of Headquarters staff to United
Nationr information centre offices to install such equipment and to train staff in
their use (shown under United Nations information centres, para. 27.104). Taking
into account the reasons advanced in paragraph 27.7 of the proposed programme
budget, the Advisory Committee recommends approval of the request. At the came
time, while supportive of the Department's related intention to develop a number of
data bases and information systems (e.g. see para. 27.60 of the proposed programme
budget), the Committee trusts that such initiatives will be carefully planned and
will be implemented in good time, with a view to achieving optimum use of av- lable
resources.

27.21 The Advisory Committee also recommends acceptance of the estimate of
$195,000 (at revised 1989 rates) in non-recurrent resources under the object of
expenditure for public informaticn equipment for the acquisition and replacement of
television equipment (para. 27.48, items 2.1 and 2.2; and para., 27.89 of the
proposed proyramme budget).

27.22 The Advisory Committee does not object to the estimates of requirements for

the Information Service, Geneva, and the Information Service, Vienna
(tables 27.22-27,25 and paras. 27.80-27.99 of the proposed programme budget).

-133-




27.23 Similarly, the Committee also does not object to the estimate ot
requirements for the United Nations information centres (tables 27.26 and 27.27 and
paras. 27.100-112 of the proposed programme budget). However, bearing in mind that
the estimate of requirements for Uaited Nations information centres constitutes

27 per cent of the budget under section 27 (822,936,900 out of $84,870,900), the
Advisory Committee expects that a more com,rehensive explanation of the estimate
will be provided in future submissions.

27.24 1In paragraph 27.13 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended a reduction
of the Secretary-General's estimate for section 27 by $12,800, from $84,870,900 to
$84,858,100,

Reduction recommended

Section 27. Publiu information 12 800

-134-~




PART VII

COMMON SUPPORT SERVICES

Section 28. Administration and management

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General «essccesvves 405 872 800
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .ccce.eo 403 553 900
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..iseeeveresancccconns 371 150 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 cevessscansssaorocnree 377 150 000
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ....ccccacenceroronrermanrons 328 988 600

28,1 The amount of $405,872,800 requested by the Secretary-General for
administration and management is $34,722,000, or 9.3 per cent, higher than the
revised appropriations for 1988-1989. As shown in table 28.1, the estimate
includes non-recurrent items totalling $10,097,400; the rate of real growth has
been calculaced at -0.8 per cent. A breakdown of the estinate by organizational
unit is as follows:

-135-~



19R8-1989

1990-1991 revised Incre.se (decrease)
estimates appropriations Amount Percentage
(Thousands of United States dollars)
A, Office of the Under-
Secretary-General for
Administration and
Management 14 052.5 7 768.7 6 283.8 80.8
B. Office for Programme
Planning, Budget and
Finance 21 238.6 19 390.2 1 848.4 9.5
C., Office of Human
Resources Management 26 543.5 23 955.8 2 587.7 10.8
D. Office of General
Services, Headquarters 184 333.5 169 533.4 14 800.1 8.7
E. Internal audit services 5 408.5 5 070.2 338.3 6.6
F. Administration and
common services, Geneva 90 431.4 87 168.4 3 263.0 3.7
G. Miscellaneous expenses 16 823.3 12 740.8 4 082.5 32.0
H. Jointly financed
administrative
activities 15 500,2 16 585.0 (1 084.8) (6.5)
I, Divisiun of
Administrative and
Common Services, Vienna 27 124.9 25 238.8 1 886.1 7.4
J. Common services, Nairobi 4 416.4 3 699.5 716.9 19.3
Total 405 872.8 371 150.8 34 722.0 2.3
28.2 1In addition to the regular budget estimates, extrabudgetary resources for

section 28 for services in support of other United Nations organizations and
extrabudgetary programmes are estimated by the Secretary-General at $41,375,400.

28.3

The following table summarizes the number of regular budget established posts
requested under section 28:

-136-



1990-1991 1988-1989
Professional Professional
cateqgory Other category Other
and above categories Total and above categories Total

A. Office of the Under=-

Secretary-General for

Administration and

Management 13 27 40 13 27 40
B, Office for Programme

Planning, woudget and

Finance 81 96 177 81 96 177
C. Office of Human

Resources Management 75 108 183 69 101 170
D. Office of General

Services, Headquarters 8l 621 702 81 623 704
E. Internal audit services 26 12 38 26 12 a8
P, Administration and

common services, Geneva 57 376 413 54 371 425
H. Jointly financed

administrative

activities 27 36 63 32 39 71
I. Divielon of

Administrative and

Common Services, Vienna 10 145 155 7 144 151
J. Common services, Nairobi 5 52 57 a8 13 18

Total 375 1 473 1 848 368 1 426 1 794

u
|

n
)

~137-



e EaE TORETIEE TR S T T T

28.4 As shown in paragraph 28.3 above, the Secretary-General requests a total of
1,848 estabiished posts for 1990-1991, a net increase of 54 posts over the total of
1,794 posts authorlsed for 1988-19890. The breakdown of thiu incrwase is as follows:

—ilCEeaRe/decrease .
General Service/
Fileld Service

Section Professional Local level Total
28C 6 7 GS 13
28D - (2) FS (2)
28r 3 5 GS 8
28H (5) (3) GS (8)
287 3 1l GS 4
28J - 39 LL 39

Total 1 41 24

28.5 The Advisory Committee notes that the increases under sections 28C, 28I and
28J revurenent conversions of temporary posts. With regard to section 28F, the
Secretary-General is proposing to convert one temporary P-4 post to established
stats and to create seven new posts (one P-3 and six General Service). He is also
proposing to exchange one General Service post for a P-2 post from section 1B.6,
hence the increagse of three Professional and five General Service under section 28F,

~138-




Section 28A. Qffice of the Under-Secretary-General fox

Administration and Management
Upited States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...cesse. 14 052 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ...... 14 052 500
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..v.esssssssrnvvesns 7 768 700
Initial eppropriations 1988-1989 «.covsvssovsennesons 1 354 900
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..vievsecrtoresrstiinsinans 1 370 100

28A.1 The estimate of $14,052,500 for administration and management is $6,3283,800
more than the revised appropriation for 1988-1989. Taking into account
non-recurrent e penditure of $3.5 million for the planned developmint and
implementation of the integrated management information system, the rate of real
growth has heen calculated at 1.3 per cent.

28A.2 As shown in table 28A.1, extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are
estimated at $7,719,000, all for support services. This compares with an estimated
expenditure of $2,180,000 for 1988-1989. The increase is attributable to the
contribution from extrabudgetary activities for the development and implementation
of the integrated management information system.

28A.3 The number of regular budget establinhed posts for 1990-1991 is the same as
that approved for 1988-1989, namely 1 USG, 1 D-2, 2 D-1, 4 P-5, 4 P-4, 1 P-3 and

27 General Service (4 at the Principal level). 1In addition, it is expected that
six temporary posts will be funded from extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991 - two
P-3 and four General Service (Other level) -~ an increase of one General Service
post compared with 1988-1989.

28A.4 As indicated in paragraph 28A.9 of the proposed programme budget, resource
growth of $61,000 (at revised 1989 rates) relates to travel of representatives of
the staff and administrators to attend annual meetings of the Btaff-Management
Co-ordination Committee in accordance with the terms of reference outlined in
ST/SGB/176/Rev.1. The Advisory Committee was informed that the proposed growth is
to offset underbudgeting in the past. On that basis, the Advigory Committee will
not object to the increase; the Committee trusts that the Secretary-General will
ensure that the staff/management consultative mechanism does not become cumbersome
and costly.

28A.5 Requirements for the integrated management information system are dealt with
in tables 28A.10 to 28A.12 and paragraphs 28A.15 to 28A.24 of the proposed
programme budget. As noted in paragraph 28A.19, all resource requirements under
this programme are on a non-recurrent basis. A progress report on integrated
management information system will be submitted through the Advisory Committee to
the General Assembly at its forty-fourch session. Owing to the multi-year nature
of the project and the slow rate of expenditure incurred to date. it is proposed in
paragraph 28A.17 of the proposed programme budget that the amount of $3,425,700
approved for 1989 under section 28A be placed in a separate account so that any

-139-




unexpended balance could be carried forward to the succeeding year/biennium until
phase I of the project is completed and the final accounts are audited, as is the
case of the construction-in-progress account under section 32 o. the proposed
programme budget., The Committee recommenda acceptance of this proposal. The
Commitree trusts that the progrews report referred to ahove will contain an
accurate and ' p-to-date timetable for the continued implementation of the project.

28A.6 The Committ.ee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's estimate of

814,052,500 under section 20A of the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1990-1991,

-140-



Section 20R. Qffice for Programme Planping., Budget and Finange

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ...evvevoss 21 238 600
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 21 238 600
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .iveicsvvsrsassrnnnnnns 19 390 200
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .sveerssscecnroncnssas 20 330 700
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ..ccivvvensrssrrsrncnsannonns 22 758 700 a/

a/ Estimated, includes Programme Planning and Co-ordination Office
expenditures ($2,657,500).

2(B.1 The estimate of $21,238,300 for this office is $1,848,400, or 9.5 per cent,
more than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation. Resource growth is estimated at
$273,400 (at revised 1989 rates); the rate of real growth has been calculated at
0.9 per caut

288.2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $8,615,700 for
support services.

28B.3 As showu in table 28B.5, the Secretary-General requests a total of 177
regular budget posts, unchanged from 1988-1989: 81 are in the Professional
catugory and above (1 ASG, 4 D-2, 7 D-1, 14 P-5, 22 P-4, 20 P-3 and 13 P-2/1) and
96 in the General Service category (including 6 at the Principal level). The
estimated total of 74 extrabudgetary posts shows a net increase of 11 over
1988-1989 (2 P-5, 4 P-4, 2 P-3, less 3 P-2/1 and 6 General Service).

28R.4 The resource growth of $273,400 (at revised 1989 rates) is due primarily to
additional requirements tor rental and maintenance of office equipment ($165,000)
and furniture and equipment ($86,200), with smaller amounts for additional overtime
($15,800) and general temporary assistance (8$6,400).

28B.5 The Advisory Committee recommends approvei of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $21,238,600 under section 28B for 1990-1991.

- 141~



Section 28C. OQOffice of Human Resourcea Management

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....csos000 26 543 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ........ 26 543 500
Reviged appropriations 1988-1989 ...ivssssevnvnsnsssons 23 955 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...vvevierceronnonrnns 24 191 600
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ,.cievvesvvosvsnrssrvensanras 23 661 000

28C.1 The estimate of $26,543,500 for section 28C is $2,587,700, or 10.8 per cent,
higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriation. As shown in table 28C.1, a
decrease of $35,500 (at revised 1989 rates) is shown in the resource growth column;
the rate of real growth, which takes into account a provision of $97,100 (at
revised 1989 rates) for non-recurrent items, has been calculated at -0.5 per cent,.

28C.2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $2,214,600,
comprising $1,305,800 for services in support of other United Nations organizations
and $908,800 for services in support of extrabudgetary programmes (table 28C.1 (2)).

28C.3 As discussed in paragraphs 28C.2 to 28C.8 of the proposed programme budget,
"since the preparation of the programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989, the
Office has undergone major policy and structural reforms ... and has been
restructured with the objective of making it more responsive to the needs of the
Organization and to increase its effectiveness”. Ia this connection, the Advisory
Committee notes that related functions have been consolidated into the same
organizational unit and@ that, as shown in paragraph 28C.8, management and execution
of the activities of subprogrammes are no longer divided among different units
within the Gffice of Human Resources Management. The Advisory Committee welcomes
these developments and believes that they should lead to a better utilization of
resources.

28C.4 The Advisory Committee notes from paragraph 28C.52 of the proposed programme
budget that the subprogramme "training" under the programme staff administration
and training is implemented by the Division of Staff Administration and Training
and the training services of the regional commissions (ESCAP, ECLAC, ECA and
ESCWA). As shown in table 28C.16, the estimate for training under section 28C
totals $6,654,700, comprising $5,989,100 for Headquarters and $665,600 for the
regional commissions. In response to inquiries, the Committee was informed that a
common training policy was followed at Headquarters and at the various duty
stations; depending on the individual needs of each duty station, the emphasis
might vary. The offices away from Headquarters manage their own training
programmes; however, as reflected in programme element 4.5, they are provided with
a variety of training support services.

28C.5 Recalling that the training programmes for Geneva and Nairobi are budgeted
for under the relevant sections of the programme budget, i.e. sections 18, 19, 28J
and 28F, the Advisory Committee inguired about the rationale for retaining the
provisions for the regional commissions' training programmes under section 28C.

~142-




Representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that consideration
would be given to transferring the related provisions to the regional commissions
budgets in the programme budget for the biennium 1992-1993,

28C.6 The Secretary-General proposes a staffing establishment of 183 posts for
1990-1991, comprising 75 in the Professional category and above (1 ASG, 3 D-2,

5 D-1, 12 P-~5, 20 P-4, 22 P-3 and 12 P-2/1) and 108 General Service, including 10
at the Principal level. This total, which represents an increase of 13 posts over
the approved level for 1988-1989 (6 Professional and 7 General Service) reflects
the Secretary-General's proposals to convert 13 temporary posts to established
status. As also shown in table 28C.5 of the proposed programme budget, 20
extrabudgetary posts are estimated for 1990-1991, an increase of 3 posts

(1 Professional and 2 General Service) over the 1988-1989 total.

28C.7 As mentioned above, the Secretary-General is proposing to convezt 13
temporary posts to established status as follows:

Post Function Paragraph reference
1 General Service Support in the preparation of
fact sheets of staff members 28C.22
1 P-3 and Work related to competitive
1 General Service examinations 28C.31
1 P-3 and Work related to recruitment and
2 General Service placement programmes 28C.31

2 P-4, 1 P-3, 1 P-2/1 Work related to classification
and 2 General Service matters 28C.45

1 General Service Medical and Employee Agsistance Division  28C.102

On the basis of the information before it, the Advisory Committee concurs in the
Secretary-General's proposals to convert these posts.

28C.8 1In paragraph 28C.38 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states that the provision of $20,600 (at revised 1989 rates) for the rental of
premises relates in part to "the rental of rooms and space for competitive language
examinations administered in centres throughout the world". While not objecting to
the provision, the Advisory Committee trusts that efforts will be made to obtain
such accommodation free of charge.

28C.9 As stated in paragraph 28C.1 above, the provision for non-recurrent items
for 1990-1991 amounts to $97,100 (at revised 1989 rates). This relates in its
entirety to equipment for the Medical and Employee Assistance Division, as
discussed in paragraph 28C.110 of the proposed programme budget. The Advisory
Committee does not object to this provision.

28C.10 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $26,543,500 for section 28C.

~143-



Sectiop 280. Office of General Services., Headquarters

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General sicecescocs 184 333 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ...,..s» 182 915 000
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...c.vesevsnnsescvcess 169 533 400
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..c.vvvsessvcconnvonss 175 398 800
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ....vcvvecrseerersnccasnseans 160 231 300 a/

A/ Estimated; includes the Office for Field Operational and External
Support Activities.

28D.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $184,333,500 for this section is
$14,800,100, or 8.7 per cent, more than the revised appropriation for 1988-1989.
The revalued resource base for 1988-1989 shows an increase of $2,809,200 (at
revised 1989 rates). With a decrease of $565,200 (at revised 1989 rates) under
resource growth and the deletion of $1,179,600 (at revised 1989 rates) for
non-recurrent items, the rate of real growth has been calculated at -1.0 per cent.

28D.2 As shown in table 28D.1 (2), extrabudgetary resources totalling $14,109,400
are expected to be available to the Office of General Services in 1990-1991
(compared with the estimate of $10,715,700 for 1988-1989). Of this amount,
$4,240,200 is projected expenditure for support to extrabudgetary administrative
structures (which the Committee was informed related to reimbursement from UNDP and
UNICEF, as well as from specialized agencies) and $9,869,200 is for services in
support of extrabudgetary programmes, including $1,500,000 for technical
co-operation programme support, $162,800 for the Trust Fund for German Language
Translation and $8,206,400 for peace-keeping activities. In response to its
inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that the $1,500,000 (which the
Advisory Committee notes is the same amount as had been estimated for 1988-1989)
relates to reimbursements expected to be received for occupanty of offices in the
building at 2 United Nations Plaza by staff assigned to technical co-operation
activities. The Advisory Committee points out that the number of support posts for
technical co-operation under section 7 and other sections of the budget have risen,
vhereas the projected amount of reimbursement for accommodation remains the same,
The Advisory “ommittee recommends that a system be devised to establish a fair
share of reimbursing the cost of accommodation for posts related to extrabudgetary
activities (see chap. I, para. 89, above),.

28D.3 For 1990-1991, a total regular budget staffing establishment of 702 posts is
proposed for the Office of General Services, comprising 81 posts in the
Professional category and above (1 ASG, 3 D-2, 6 D-1, 12 P-5, 21 P-4, 19 P-3 and

19 P-2/1), 273 General Service posts (including 15 at the Principal level) and 348
posts in other categories, including 176 Security Service posts, 6 Local level
posts, 18 Field Service posts and 148 Trades and Crafts posts (table 28D.5 of the
proposed programme budget). The total number of posts shows a decrease of two
Field Service posts compared with 1988-1989 (see para. 28D.7 below).

-144-




28D.4 A total of 132 extrabudgetary posts are expected to be available to the
Office of General Services in 1990-1991, including 27 posts in the Profesaional
categery (2 P-5, 8 P-4, 14 P-3 and 3 P-2/1), 91 General Service posts (including 2
at the Principal level), 10 Security Service posts and 4 Local level poats. Tha
Advisory Committee notes from footnote b/ to table 28D.5 that the distribution of
these posts includes 81 posts in support of peace-keeping operations (UNIFIL:

1 P-5 3 P-4, 3 P-3 and 19 General Service, Other level; UNFICYP: 1 P-5, 1 P-3 and
4 General Service, Other level; UNDOF: 2 P-4, 1 P-3 and 4 General Service, Other
level; UNTAG: 4 P-4, 8 P-3, 2 P-2 and 28 General Service, Other level) and 51
posts in support of extrabudgetary administrative structures (1 P-2, 36 General
Service, 2 at the Principal level, 10 Security and Safety and 4 Trades and Crafts).

28D.5 The overall budget estimate of $184,333,500 covers the cost of the Office of
General Services, Headquarters, and the cost of common services administered by
that Office. The Advisory Committee notes from paragraphs 28D.1 to 28D.4 of the
proposed programme budget that major organizational changes are reflected in this
section resulting from the implementation of General Assembly resolution 41/213 on
the review of the efficiency of the administrative and financial functioning of the
United Nations. As detailed in paragraph 28D.2 and 28D.3, these changes include
the establishment of three separate divisions: the Field Operations Division, the
Electronic Services Division and the Buildings and Commercial Services Division.

In addition, the Executive Office functions previously carried out under the Office
of the Assistant Secretary-General had been consolidated in a single Executive
Office in the Department of Administration and Management (sect. 28A of the
programme budget),

28D.6 The Advisory Committee recalls that during its consideration of the
1988-1989 programme budget it had paid particular attention to the performance
indicators provided for this section. The Advisory Committee had stated that
“performance indicators for support servi-es such as the Office of General Services
are potentially useful tools for providing a better understanding of the scope and
scale of activities carried out. The Committee trusts that efforts to refine the
definitions of performance indicators will continue and tha. the definitions
arrived at will be communicated to Member States". 36/ In reviewing the 1990-1991
proposed programme budget, the Advisory Committee notes that little has been
accomplished in further refining the dcfinitions of performance indicaterss.
Furthermore, the Committee noted a number of changes in the work-load statistics °s
compared with the biennium 1988-1989; the Advisory Committee points out that, in
the absence of an accurate standard of measuring work-loads, the present
performance indicators are not useful as a yardstick for estimating resources. The
Advisory Committee recommends that these performance indicators be defined more
carefully so as to ensure greater accuracy.

28D.7 Requirements of field operations in 1990-1991 are estimated at $5,427,700
(table 28D.8). As indicateu in paragraph 28D.18 of the proposed programme budget,
the Secretary-General is proposing to abolish seven Field Service posts connected
with the Geneva Telecommunications Relay Unit, which the Secretary-General is
proposing to become the responsibility of the United Nations Office at Geneva (see
also para. 28F.7 below). The Secretary-General is also proposing to redeploy five
Field Service posts from section 2A (three from UNTSO and two from UNMOGIP) to the

36/ lhid., Forty-gacond Session. Supplement No, 7 (A/42/7), para. 28D.6

-145-



Field Operations Division. The net result would be a reduction of two Field
Sarvice posts under section 28D. In response to its inquiries, the Advisory
Committee was informed that these changes related to an adjustmant to the post
reduction exercise. The Advisory Committee has no objection tc those proporals.

28D.8 1In paragraph 28D.19 of the proposed programme budget the Secretary-General
ie proposing the reclassification of the poat of the Deputy Directur of the Field
Operations Division from P-5 to the D-1 level. Based on the information that it

has received, the Advisory Committoe has no uvbjection to this reclassification.

28D.9 Requirements of the Security and Safety Service in 1990-1991 are estimated
at $18,969,400, of which $2,413,000 is the provision for overtime (table 28D,12),
Accoraing to the Secretary-General, the estimate for overtime reflects a negative
resource growth of $734,800 (at revised 1989 rates) resulting from "the
implementation over recent years of new shift assignment and post coverage
arrangements a3 well as a result of the introduction of electrunic surveillance
equipment” (pa a. 28D.32). In this connection, the representatives of :he
Secretary-General informed the Committee that overtime requirements had been
reduced from approximately 157,900 hours in 1987 to 147,700 hours in 1988. The
Advisory Committee notes from paragraph i of the Joint Inspection Unit report on
the administration of sick leave in the United Nations (JIU/NOTE/88/2) that "the
situation in the Security unrit deserves special attention because absenteeism in
this Unit, due to sickness, is the highest in the Organization". According to
paragraph 9 of the same report, "unscheduled absences invariably incur financial
outlays as posts have to be manned by replacement officers on an overtime basis".
The Advisory Committee recommends that the amount requested for overtime be reduced
by $150,000, from $2,413,000 tc $2,263,000. The Advisory Committee has requested
the Board of Auditors to pay speciusl attention to this area, especially with regard
to the correlation between sick leave and overtime, and to report to the Committee
on its findings.

28D.10 According to paragraph 28D.36 of the proposed programme budget,
requirements under the Security and Safety Service include an estimate of $321,400
(at revised 1989 rates) for furniture and equipment, which includes a raquest for
the non-recurient provision uf $200,000 to replace a Polaroid camera used for the
production of identification cards by laser-video equipment.

28D.1. Resource requi:onents wotalling $105,389,400 in 1990-1991 for technical
support services are showia in Lable 28D.16 of the proposed programme budget. They
comprise estimates of $83,307,100 for building operation and maintenance,
$22,082,300 for mail, archives and records management and $42,469,300 for
electronic support services.

28D.12 Requirements for rental and maintenance of premises are estimated a:
$46,970,400 (at revised 1989 rates) and account for the largest share of the cost
of building operation and maintenance. As indicated in paragraph 28D.51 of the
proposed programme budget, resource growth of $1,397,400 (at revised 1989 rates)
shown for this object of expenditure represents increases in cost of rental of
premises, mino- alterations to premises and e)ectrical maintenance. The Advisory
Committee understands that of the estimate . f $46,970,400 for rental and
maintenance of premises, $25,469,300 (at revised 1989 rates) .s for rental of
premises. As stated in paragraph 28D.51 (a) of the proposed programme budget, the
estimate, which reflects resource growth of the $1 mi“lion (at revised 1989 rates),

-146-



provides for rental vf space in 1990-1991 in the buildings at 1 and 2 United
Notions Plasa, the Park Avenue Archives apace and the John F. Kennedy Airport
diplomatic pouch office. At the Committee's request, representatives of the

Secretary-General provided a breakdown of the estimate for rental of premises, as
follows:

~147-




-gf('t-

Resources for rental of premises

Gross area
{square feet)

Base Variable Tctal rate per year Cost
rent element per square foot (rounded)

{(Unted States dollars at revised 1989 rates)

} United Nations Plaza
(lease expires 31 May 1986)

2 United Nations Plaza
Storage
(lease expires 30 July 1993)

Park Avenae Archives
{lease expires 30 July 1993)

JFK Airport office b/

(rented on a month-to-month basis)
Cost for two years ($13,494,650 x 2)
Less extrabudget.ry funding

{cee table 28D.18)

Plus provision for inflation in
1990-1991 (the rental tease
provides for increases in
maintenance/utility costs)

Total, 1990-1991 estimate

182 504

286 756
8 000

38 400

180

515 840

7.37 a/  11.24 18.61 3 396 400

22.45 2/  11.04 33.49 9 603 460

- - 11.25 90 000

- - 10.42 400 130

- - 25.90 4 660
13 494 650 c

26 989 300

- _1 500 050

25 489 300

1 733 200

27 222 500

a/ The premises rented to the United Nations in these buildings are not subject to local real estate
taxes. Rents are based entirely on the original ccs* of construction plus interest and the actual cost of
building operations. The lower rate charged for the building at 1 United Nations Plaza reflects United Nations
occupancy since 1975. United Nations occupancy of the building at 2 United Nations Plaza commenced during 1983.

b/ For use of the staff member of the Office of General Services stationed there to facilitate incoming
and outgoing United Nations shipments, particularly pouches.

c/ Annual.



28D,13 The Secretary-General recalls in paragraph 28D.51 of the proposed programme
budget that a reduction had been applied to the provision for rental and
maintenance of premises in the 1988-1989 programme budget on the expectation that
the reduction in personnel would release requirements for office accommodation.
However, this assumption had not materialized and the space rented in 1988-1989
remained the same as 1986-1987 and would continue to be required in 1990-1991. The
Advisory Comuittee understands that the growth in the number of staff members
requiring ottice accommodation relates to staff funded from extrabudgetary
regsources. The Committee's comments in this regard are contained in

paragraph 28D.2 above. 1In addition, the Advisory Committee recommends that
standards of accommodation should be reviewed to maximize the use of available
space,

28D,14 The estimate for maintenance of premises amounts to $21,481,100
($46,970,400 - $25,489,300 at revised 1989 rates; see para. 28D.12 above). It can
be broken down as follows:

United States dollars

Minor alterations to premises 862 700
Supplies for maintenance of premises 1 897 900
Miscellaneous maintenance services 2 412 400
Electrical maintenance 4 320 000
Elevator operation and maintenance 2 639 800
Cleaning services _9 348 500

Total 21 481 300

28D.15 1In view of the recommendation it is making in paragraphs 28D.2 and 28D.13
ebove, the Advisory Committee does not believe that a charge to the regular budget
for the additional $1 million (at revised 1989 rates) for reantal of premises (see
para. 28D.12 zbove) is justifiable. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee recommends
that the Secretary-General's estimate for 1990-1991 of $50,175,300 for rental and
maintenaance of premises be redu:ad by $1.068,500 Lo $49,106,800.

28D.16 According to table 28D.18 of the proposed nrogramme hudget, the
Secretary-General ls estimating $16,313,700 for utilities. The Advisory Committee
points out. that the Secretary-General's estimete under section 3 includes an
amount of $1,000,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for the installation of monitoring and
control systems for energy conservatlon (see para. 32,10 of the proposed programme
budget). On the btasis of the economies to be achieved through use of this system,
the Advisory Committee recommends that the Secretary-General's estimate for
utilities be reduced by $200,000, from $16,313,700 to $16,113,700.

28D,17 The Advisory Committee was informed that the Secretary-General intended to

terminate the provision of informetion and reception services in the delegates’
lounge and install an automated system instead. The Advisory Committee does not

~149-



Fwk=m- = = o =

believe that this is a practical method of improving the situation and urges that
the current system be maintained.

28D,18 Requirements for mail, archives and records management are estimated at
$22,082,300 in 1990-1991 and are detailed in table 28D.20 and paragraphs 28D.54 to
28D.61 of the proposed programme budget. 1n response to its inquiries, the
Advisory Committee was informed that costs relating to the diplomatic pouch had
increased as a result of rising air freight charges. The Advisory Committee
recommends tuat further improvement be made in handling the pouch service, with a
view to reducing costs.

28D.19 The Advisory Committee not.es the reorganization of the electronic support
sarvice as discussed in paragraphs 28D.62 to 28D.64 of the proposed programme
budget. The estimate of $42,469,300 for the service for 1990-1991 (table 28D.22)
comprises $496,400 for the Office of the Director, $17,972,600 for communications,
$6,119,300 for technological innovations, $10,316,500 for mainframe computer
service, $2,024,100 for advisory and information systems support, $843,500 for the
Advisory Committee for the Co-ordination of Information Systems and $4,696,900 for
the International Computing Centre.

28D.20 The estimate of $17,972,600 for communications in 1990-1991 includes a
provision of $13,328,300 (at revised 1989 rates) for communications proper
(para. 28D.75), which may be broken down as follows:

United States dollars

Cables and telex charges 1 986 700
Radio and alternate voice/data circuits 2 999 800
Computerized message-switching system 854 200
Telephone rental 5 789 000
Telephone, local messages 1 184 100
Telephone installations 514 500

Total 13 328 300

28D.21 1In connection with the rental of alternate voice/data circuits,

(para. 28D.75 (b) of the proposed programme budget), the Advisory Committee was
informed that the alternate voice/data link between New York, Geneva and Vienna was
being upgraded so that both the voice and the data facilities would be available on
a 24-hour a day basis. The Advisory Committee trusts that this will result in a
decrease in the cost of commercial telephone charges,

28D,22 With regard to the computerized message-switching systems (para. 28D.75 (c)

of the proposed programme budget), the Advisory Committee was informeda that the
provision includes a sum of $300,000 (at revised 1989 rates) on a non-recurrent

-150-



R hankine LI T

basis for the acquisition of mini-switches compatible with tha systems at New York
and Geneva for installation at regional offices such as Santiago and Bangkok.

28D.23 With regard to the estimate for technological innovations, as indicated in
paragraph 28D.81 of the proposed programme budget, requirements for rental and
maintenance of equipment, at revised 1989 rates, are estimated at $2,453,400 and
include, inter alia. $1,477,400 for the rental and maintenance of photocopy
machines at Headquarters and $943,800 for rental and maintenance of office
automation and equipment, The Advisory Committee notes that this is intended to
"cover the cost of a global maintenance administration contract in connection with
all United Nations-owned word-processing equipment and the maintenance of
word-processing and micro-computer equipment as a network communications linkage
with equipment at other offices, including those away from Headquarters".

28D.24 The Committee takes note of tables 28D.30 and 28D.31 of the proposed
programme budget, which contain a recapitulation of the office automation equipment
replacement account under the regular budget at Headquarters and a summary of
computer equipment rental and maintenance costs under the regular budget at
Headquarters, respectively.

28D.25 1n paragraphs 28D.9, 28D.15 and 2¢8D.16 above, the Advisory Committee has

recommended reductions of $1,418,500, Accordingly, the Secretary-General's
estimate of $184,333,500 for this section should be reduced to $182,915,000,

~-151-



Section 28E. Internal audit services

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .....vivvess 5 408 500
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .....es4, 5 408 500
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..ieiieessvecsrvenannnns 5 070 200
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .covesvssrvassnssnsnans 5 160 400
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ...cvcvvivrressresssssrcacnnns 4 309 500

28E.1 The estimate of $5,408,500 for internal audit services is $338,300, or

6.6 per cent, higher than the revised appropriation for 1988-1989. As can be seen
in table 28E.1, resource growth is estimated at $15,800 (at revised 1989 rates):
the rate of real growth is too small to be shown.

28E.2 Extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991 are estimated at $2,153,600, of which
$1,673,000 is in support of other United Nations organizations and $480,600 ig in
support of extrabudgetary programmes.

28E.3 A total of 38 regular budget posts are requested for 1990-1991, unchanged
from 1988-1989: 26 in the Professional category and above (1 D-2, 3 P-5, 6 P-4, 6
P-3, and 10 P-2/1) and 12 in the General Service category, including 7 at the
Principal level. The number of extrabudgetary posts is estimated at 15, also
unchanged from 1988-1989: 10U in the Professional category and above (1 D-1, 1 P-5,
5 P-4 and 3 P-3), 4 General Service and 1 Local level,.

28E.4 As indicated in paragraph 28E.3 of the proposed programme budget, the
Division has responsibility for auditing activities financed not only from the
regular budget, but also from extrabudgetary funds. The curreant allocation of
internal audit responsibilities, totalling $19 billion, as between regular budget
and extrabudgetary activities is as follows:

-152-




VLR

Amounts a/
(Millions of United States dollars)

Aggsets
Regular budget 440
Extrabudgetary 1800
Subtotal 8 240
Liabilities
Regular budget 240
Extrabudgetary 1_400
Subtotal 1 640
Income - biennium
Regular budget 1l 600
Extrabudgetary 3 050
Subtotal 4 650
Expenditures - biennium
Regular budget 1 600
Extrabudgetary 3050
Subtotal 4 650

a’ Excess of the amounts of the assets over the liabilities indicated
represents the fund balances.

28E.5 Since audited expenditure from extrabudgetary funds in fact exceeds
expenditure under the regular budget, the Advisory Committee believes that the
method of paying for the costs of internal audit should be revised with a view to
ensuring a more prnportionate distribution.

28E.6 1In paragraph 28F.4 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for
1988-1989, 2/ the Advisury Committee called attention to the need for the necessary
staff resources to be available to the Division so that the adeguacy of internal
control was assured. In this connectioi and bearing in mind the share of auditc
work represented hy extrabudgetary activities, the Advisory Committee believes that
cons.ideration should be given to strengthening the staffing resources of the
Division, the cost to be borne by extrabudgetary funds,

28E.7 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's

estimate of $5,408,500 under section 28E of the proposed programme budget for the
piennium 1990-1991.,

~153-~



United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .....ccce0v 90 431 400
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 89 231 400
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..i.eecerenernccnoornes 87 168 400
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 .....veveiercrverannnns 94 776 000
Actual expenditures 1986-1987 (iivevosrrsscrorsnssssnnse 72 556 200

28F.1 The estimate of $90,431,400 for administration and common services at Geneva
is $3,263,000, or 3.7 per cent, higher than the revised appropriations for
1988-1989. As indicated in table 28F.l1, the resource growth column shows a
decrease of $1,531.500 (at revised 1989 rates); this has been adjusteu by the
deletion of non-recurrent items totalling $221,700 (at revised 1989 rates) and the
addition of $327,200 (at revised 1989 rates) attributable to delayed growth (new
posts). The rate of real growth, which takes into account these adjustments, has
been calculated at -1.6 per cent.

28F.2 Extrabudgetary resources for 1990-1991 are estimated at $5,907,100, all for
services in support of other United Nations organizations. At its request, the
Committee was provided with a listing of the organizations and amounts involved; in
this connection it notes that the United Nations Office at Geneva provides services
to UNCTAD, UNHCR, UNICEF, ITC, UNEP, UNDRO, the Office of the Co-ordinator ~or
Afghanistan, the United Nations Research Institute for Social Development, joi.:
services (housing, pouch and conference servicing), the Sickuess Insurance Society
.nd the Internatlonal Civil Service Mutual Association. Approximately one third of
the above-mentioned total reimbursement is made by UNHCR.

28F.,3 As stuted in paragraph 28F.1 of the proposed programme budget,
sdminiztrative and common services in the United Nations Offire at Geneva are
nrovided by the Division uf Administration; the reguirements of the Division (and
thus sec:. 23F) comprise the Office of the Director, administrative services,
ganeral services, and staff tralning.

28F.4 A total of 433 established posts under the regular Ludgst are proposed for
1990-1991, comprising 1 D-2, 3 D-1, 9 P-5, 9 P-4, 15 P-3, 20 P-2/1 and 376 General
Service, including 20 at the Principal level, Thls total, whiclh reprssents an
increase of eight poats over the approved 1988-1989 total, reflects the
ScLretary-General's proposals to convert one P-4 temporary post to established
status and to create seven new posts (which would be offset by the abolition of
seven posts under sect. 28D). The Secretary-General is also proposing to redeploy
one P-2 post to section 28F from section 1B, subsection 6. in exchange for onne
General Service post. Table 28F.5 shows the continuation of six tempurary General
Service posts. A total of 49 posts (4 Professional #nd 45 General Service) will be
financed from extrabudgetary sources. That total represents an increare of three
posts (one Professional and two General Service) over the total of extrabudgetary
posvts shown for 1988-1989.

~154-



28F,5 The above-mentionad redeployment of posts is discussed in paragraph 28F.12
of the proposed programme budget. In this connection, the Secretary-General states
that the "redeployment is justifiel by the expunded work programme of the Budget
and Management Systems Service in relation to the office automation programme in
the United Nations Office at Geneva", and that the incumbent of the p-yst would be
responsible for developing and monitoring projects relating to automation of the
Office. The Advisory Committee has no objection to this redeployment.

28F.6 The conversion of the temporary P-4 post to established statusi relates to
the P-4 post initially created for the biemnium 1980-1981 for the classification of
posts in the General Service category at the United Nations Office at Geneva. In
paragraph 28F.14 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General states
that this assignment was subsequently recognized as a continuing activity, hence
the request for conversion. The Advisory Committee does not object to the
conversion,

28F.7 In paragraph 28F.26 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
proposes the establishment of seven new posts (one P-3 and six General Service,
including one it the Principal level) in order tu staff the Telecommunications
Operations Unit, the responsibility for which has been transferred tc :the United
Nations Office at Geneva from the Office of General Services at Headquarters. At
the same time, the Secretary-General proposes to abolish seven posts in the Field
Service category under section 28D, Office of General Services, Headquarters. The
Advisory Committee understands that the Unit currently consists of the seven Field
Service posts, including one F8-7, budgeted for under section 28D, The Advisory
Committee has no objection to this proposal; however, in the Committee's view it
represents more a redep.oyment of pests rather than the estahlishment of new posts
per se.

28F.8 The provision for six temporary Generxal Service posts is discussed in
paragraph 28F.32 of the proposed programme budget. As indicated therein, "in
accordance with the agreement on common service arrangements in respect of the
Centre William Rappard that was entered into in 1977 between the United Nations
Office at Geneva and the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT), the latter
is reimbursed for the actual salaries and common staff costs of three Security
Officers and three switchhoard operators",

28F.9 As mentioned in paragraph 28F.1 abhove, the estimate for section 28F contains
a non-recurrent provision of $221,700 (at revised 1989 rates). This comprises
$129,900 under administrative services for the acquisition of additional software
and office automation equipment, as discussed in paragraphs ¢8F.20 and 21 of the
proposed programme budget, and $91,800 for office automation equipm at under
general services (para. 28f,40 of the proposed programme budget).

28F.10 A breakdown of the negative resource growth of $1,531,500 (at revised 1989
rates) is provided in table 28F.4 of the proposed programme hudget: as shown
therain, this includes an increase of $400,000 for communications. 1In

paragraph 28F.37 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-Genersl explains
that the resour-:es requested for ‘:ommunications provide for cable, telephone,
postage and pouch charges; "the proposed growth ($400,000) is mainly attributable
t.o costs relating to rewiriag and to an anticipated increase in both air freight
tariffs and the volume of the diplomatic pouch operations, partially offset by
anticipated cost reductions in postage services". At its request, the Advisory

-155-



Committee was provided with a breakdown of the $400,000; in this connection it
notes that the costs for rewiring are estimatud at $523,000.

28F.11 The Advisory Committee understands that the above-mentioned rewiring would
connect the various personal computers throughout the Palais des Nations to the
central processing unit in order to maximize their capacity. 1In this connection,
the Advigsory Committee notes that, as discuised in section 32 of the proposed
programnie budget, the Secretary-General estimates that the acquisition of a new
telephone exchange at the Palais will cost $11,274,000; for 1990-1991 he has
requested $5,000,000 (at revised 1989 rates). Of that amount, $1,100,000 would be
for wiring and connection works. In response to inquiries concerning co-ordination
between these two projects, representatives of the Secretary-General confirmed that
the two tasks were related. However, wecause the amount requested uvuadler section 32
for 1990-1991 Aid not in fr:t represent the total estimated costs for that biennium
(see paras, 32.7 and 8 below), the Secretary-General did not consider the growth
requested under section 28F for the rewiring work as double budgeting. The
Advisory Committee trusts that the wiring required in the two projects will be
carefully co-ordinated so as to avoid duplication of effort and to achieve maximum
utilization of resources.,

28F.12 1In considering the estimute for communications, the Advisory Committee
recalled that the estimate for the biennium 198R-1989 reflected substantial growth
because much of the Geaneva traffic still required cable and telephone commercial
lines as opposed to the alternate voice/data network. At that time, the Comnittee
was informed that the alternate voice/data links to London, Paris and Rome had not
yet been implemented and that expected savings in respect of long-distance
telephone, cable and telex communications with thcse duty stations had not been
realized. In respouse to inquiries, the Committee was informed that the alternate
voice/data links to Paris, London and Rome had still not beesn implemented since
they were no longer considered to be economical.

28F.13 As quoted in paragraph 28F.10 above, some of the growth in the estimate for
communications is attributable to an anticipated increase in air freight tariffs.
Bearing in mind its observations in paragraph 23.6 above concerning the holding of
one session of the Human Rights Committee each year in New York, the Advisory
Committee recommends that the provision for air freight in section 28F be reduced
by $11,600 (see para. 28F,.17 below).

28F.14 As shown in table 28F.10, the 2stimate for overtime under general services
totals $1,072,100 and includes resource growth totalling $33,800 at revised 1989
rates). In paragraph 28F,31 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General attributes this growth to "the fact that additional resources
would be required for eix new staff members in the Telecommunication Operations
Unit ... who have to ensure a round-the-clock operation". 1In response to inquiries
concerning the basis for the calculation, the CTommittee was informed that the staff
operate on a fixed shift schedule, as opposed to a rotating shift. None the less,
representatives of the Secretary-General emphasized that provision for overtime in
this Unit is necessitated by its small size, in that any unscheduled absence must
be covered by someone who is not scheduled for that shift and thus entitled to
overtime compensation. Notwithstanding this explanation, the Advisory Committee
trusts that efforts will be made to minimize overtime requirements.

28F.15 Ag shown in table 28F.4, the estimate of $4,930,t)0 for utilities includes
negative resource growth of $800,000 (at revised 1989 rates). In paragraph 28F.35

~156-



of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General states that the estimates
"are based on expenditure patterns ... during 1986-1988". 1In addition, as
previous’y stated in the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989, the
Secretary-General reiterates that "tight control of expenditures in this account
has resulted in roduced requirements”. Similarly, the estimates for supplies and
materials and rental and maintenance of equipment, both of which reflect
substantial negative growth ($543,500 and $469,600 respectively, as shown in
table 28F.4), are based on actual expenditure patterns for 1986-1988.

28F.16 At its request, the Advisory Committee was provided with expenditure data
in respect of these objects. On the basis of this information, the Committee
believes that further savings may be possible during the biennium 1990-1991. The
Committee also notes that it is not clear if the estimates reflect the impact of
the post reduction exercise; in this connection, it points out that certain objects
of expenditure will be affected by decreased staffing levels.

28F.17 1In view of its observations in paragraph 28F.14 to 28F.16 above and taking
into account its recommendation in paragraph 28F.13 above, the Advisory Committee
reccmmends that the Secretary-General's estimate of $993,431,400 for section 28F be
reduced by $1.2 million to $89,231,400.




Section 28G. Miscellaneous expenses

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ......vce000 16 823 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 16 823 300
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 .iissssvvvesssnnonsnnns 12 740 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1i.39 sesvevsssssasnnssnnnnos 12 570 500
Actual expenses 1986-1987 .cesvevtsorvvessvrcosonansnssos 9 670 300

28G.1 The estimate of $16,823,300 for miscellaneous expenses is $4,082,500, or
32.0 per cent, higher than the revised 1988-1989 appropriations. Resource growth
is estimated at $468,800 (at revised 1989 rates); the rate of real growth has been
calculated at 3.0 per cent (table 28G.l1 of the proposed programme budget).

28G.2 As shown in table 28G.3, the estimate of $16,823,300 for miscellaneous
expenses comprises the following elements:

United States Qollars
Contributions to after-service health insurance 13 899 500
Compensatory paymants 1 509 700
General insurance, Headquarters 1 389 100
Bank charges 25 000
Total 16 823 300

A fifth element, interorganizational security measures, was included in the
1988-1989 appropriation; however, as also shown in table 28G.3, that amount has
been deleted from the revalued resource base and no provision included in the
1990-1991 estimates. In this “connection, the Advisory Comm.ttee recalls that under
the terms of General Assembly resolutions on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses,
the Secretary-General has commitment authority up to $300,000 for charges under
this heading; these are reported in the performance report on the programme

budget.

28G,3 The Advisory Committee notes that there is a net additional requirement of
$2,548,200 in the revalued 1988-1989 resource base with respect to contributions to
after-service health insurance. As shown in table 28G.2, $2,359,000 of that amount
is due to a special adjustment, attributable, as explained by the Secretary-General
in paragraph 28G.3 of the proposed programme budget, to an increase in membership
in the programme during 1988-1989 by 6.5 per cent over and above the level
estimated at the time of the preparation of the 1988-1989 proposed programme budget
($725,300), and to an increase in premium rates during 1988-1989 over and above the

-158-




1988 inflation rates utilized for the estimates at the time of the first
performance report for 1988-1989 ($1,633,700).

286.4 The increase in membership in the after-service health insurance programme
is expected to continue; as stated in paragraph 28G.4 of the proposed programme
budget, the resource growth of $1,562,400 (at revised 1989 rates) under this
heading "would provide for additional expenditures in the biennium 1990-1991 due to
an estimated further 12,8 per cent increase in membership in the insurance
programme during the biennium". 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes
that all retiring staff are entitled to participate in this programme, irrespective
of whether as staff members they had been charged against extrabudgetary or regular
budget posts. Recognizing the entitlements of staff, the Advisory Committee does
not object to this arrangement., At the same time, however, it recommends that the
Secietary-General explore means by which extrabudgetary activities could contribute
toward the costs of the after-service health insurance programme.

28G.5 The above-mentioned resource growth under contributions to after-service
health insurance is partially offset by a decrease of $1,093,600 (at revised 1989
rates) under general insurance, Headquarters. Representatives of the
Secretary-Ceneral informed the Committee that this decrease reflected both the
general trend in market rates and also the fact that 1990-1991 requirements
relating to the Organization's self-insurance plan for general liability risk are
expected to be less than those in the biennium 1988-1989. This, in turn, relates
to the replacement of the certificates of insurance with an irrevocable letter of
credit. As shown in paragraph 28G.1ll1 of the proposed programme budget, the costs
of the irrevocable letter of credit amount to $20,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for
the biennium. The Committee recalleA that, originally, provision for certificates
of insurance was proposed by the Secretary-General in anticipation of the
possibility that landlords and service contractors at Headquarters might require
such evidence of general liability coverage as part of their leases and contrects
when the United Nations adopted a self-insurance scheme for general liability at
Headquarters. Following the adoption of General Assembly resolution 41/210 of

11 December 1986, by which the regulation limiting damages in respect of acts
occurring within the Headquarters district came into effect, each of the landlords
and contractors at Headquarters was notified accordingly. With the exception of
the major landlord, each of the contractors and landlords appears to have accepted
the United Nations self-insurance scheme as satisfactory. In the case of the major
landlord, following negotiations the mechanism of the issuance of an irrevocable
letter of credit in favour of the landlord was determined to be less costly than
the insurance certicate arrangement and was accepted as satisfying the liability
coverage obligations under the lease agreements.

28G.6 The estimate for compensatory ptyments amounts to $1,509,700 for 1990-1991,
As shown in table 28G.3, the estimate contains no resource growth; however, an
adjustment totalling $226,300 has been made to the resource base. As explained in
paragraph 28G.8 of the proposed programme budget, this is due to "(a) an estimated
increase in the number of beneficiaries against the number projected at the time of
preparation of the 1988-1989 proposed programme budget ($200,000) and (b) an
increase due to inflation ($26,300)".

28G.7 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $16,823,300 for section 28G.

-159-

a s e 4w .

- P cewed wmtewm.  t




Sectlion 28H. Jointly finapced administrative activities

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-renera’ ...ieesceces 15 500 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 15 799 800
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..civeevecevscvscosasos 16 585 000
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..cetevincssonsonsrsons 15 275 400
Actual expenses 1986-1987 ,..icevvvrvisrrenrtrosrsnnssones 12 947 300

28H.1 The provisions included in this section cover requirements for the
International Civil Service Commission (ICSC), the Joint Inspection Unit and the
United Nations share of the estimate for the secretariat of the Consultative
Committee on Administrative Questions. In accordance with decisions of the General
Assembly, the shares of the specialized agencies and other organisations that
participate in the financing of ICSC and the Joint Inspection Unit are entered as
income under income section 2 (General income).

28H.2 The ustimate of requirements in 1990-1991 under section 28H amounts to
$15,500,200; this 3is $1,084,800, or 6.5 per cent, lower than the revised
appropriations for 1988-1989. As can be seen from table 28H.1 of the proposed
programme budget, a decrease of $997,800 (at revised 1989 rates) is shown in the
resource growth column; the rate of real growth has been calculated at

-6.3 per cent. The Advisory Committee notes that the decrease of $997,800 in
resource growth is attributable primarily to the reduction of posts in the
secretariats of ICSC and the Joint Inspection Unit as discussed below,

1. Internatiopal Civil Service Commission

28H.3 The estimate for ICSC amounts to $8,768,000. As stated in paragraph 281'.3
of the proposed programme budget, "it is anticipated that the specialized agencies
would reimburse to the United Nations approximately 61.38 per cent, or $5,381,800,
of the Commission's total costs during the biennium 1990-1991, This amount will be
credited under income section 2'":

28H.4 As shown in table 28H.4, a net decrease of $585,500 (at revised 1989 rates)
is shown in the resource growth column; the major elements comprising this decreas.
are reductions in established posts ($463,600) and common staff costs ($147,400).
As can also be seen from table 28H.4, an increase of $45,400 is proposed under
rental and maintenance of equipment.

28H.5 As stated in paragraph 28H.,19 of the proposed programme budget, a total of
five posts (one P-4, two P-3, and two General Service) are being proposed for
abolition pursuant to recommendations by the Administrative Committee on
Co-ordination. In this connection, the Advisory Committee recalls that, as it
noted in its report (A/43/651 and Add.l), the Secretary-General had previously
indicated that the question of post reductions for ICSC and the Joint Inspection
Unit would be addressed through the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination and

~-160-~

[P Sy ; TN SRP



any resulting reductions would be reported to the General Assembly in the context
of the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991.

28H.6 The increase of $45,400 (at revised 1989 rates) under rental and maintenance
of equipment, which is discussed in paragraph 28H.31 of the proposed programme
budget, relates to the rental and maintenance costs for electronic
data-processing/office automation equipment. As indicated therein, some of the
costs under this object were previously met centrally; however, in 1988-1989 it was
decided that all user departments would reflect their requirements in their
respective budgets. Full provision for such costs was not, however, made in the
ICSC budget; consequently the 1990-1991 resource base is not sufficient to meet
projected requirements.

2. Joint Inspection Unit

28H.7 The 1990-1991 estimate for the Joint Inspection Unit amounts to $6,212,400.
As stated in paragraph 28H.38 of the proposed programme hudget, in accordance with
ite statute, the budget of the Unit is included in the regular budget of the United
Nations and expenditures are shared by participating organizations. In response to
inquiries, the Committee was informed that the United Nations share for 199¢-1991
had been estimated at 35.24 per cent, that is, it would be reimbursed

64.76 per cent of the total budget.

28H.8 As shown in table 28H.6, a net decrease of $422,900 (at revised 1989 rates)
is shown in the resource growth column, attributable primarily to decreases under
established posts ($310,400) and common staff costs ($89,000), In this connection,
the Secretary-General states in paragraph 28H.47 that "it is proposed to reduce one
P-3, cne P-2/1 and one General Service (Other level) posts from the research staff
of the Unit, in accordance with decision 1988/27 of the Administrative Committee on
Co-ordination on the review of staffing requirements in the context of Guneral
Assembly resolution 41/213 for joiatly financed activities". As shown in

table 28H.7 of the proposed programme budget, the secretariat of the Joint
Inspection Unit currently consists of 19 posts (8 in the Professional category and
above and 11 General Service, including 2 at tho Principal level). As stated in
paragraph 28H.5 above, it was previously agreed that the guestion of post
reductions: for the Unit would be addressed through the Administrative Committee or
Co-ordination and any resulting reductions reported in the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1990-1991.

28H.9 Notwithstanding the review by the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination,
the Advisory Committee has reservations about endorsing this reduction, given the
small size of the secretariat and its related responsibilities. 1In this
connection, the Committee was informed that in many instances the officers in the
Unit's secretariat not only help in performing research functions, but are also
involved in the drafting of the Joint Inspection Unit reports. The Committee also
recalls that in its resolution 43/221 of 21 December 1988 the General Assembly
invited the Secretary-General, in his capacity as Chairman of the Administrative
Committee on Co-ordination and in consu)tation with the Joint Inspection Unit, to
ensure the maintenance of an efficient and effective research capability within the
secretariat of the Unit. In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, the abolition
of the two Professional posts in the research unit would have an adverse effect on
that capability. It therefore recommends that only the General Service post be
abolished and that the two Professional posts be retained.

-161-



|

28H.10 In making this recommendation, the Advisory Committee emphasizes that it
should not be seen as a precedent for the restoration of posts previously proposed
by the Secretary-General for elimination and subsequently approved by the General
Assembly in the context of the revised estimates for 1988-1989 (A/C.5/43/1/Rev.l),
since proposals for post reductions in ICSC and the Joint Inspection Unit have yet
to be considered by the General Assembly.

3. Secretariat of the Consultative Committee on Administrative
Questions (United Nations share)

28H.11 The estimate under this heading amounts to $519,800; as stated in
paragraph 28H.61 of the proposed programme budget, this represents approximately
38.62 per cent of the total estimated cost of $1,345,900 that is shown in table
28H.9. As noted in the Advisory Committee's report, 2/ the corresponding
percentage for the biennium 1988-1989 was 38.88.

28H.12 The estimate of $1,345,900 includes resource growth (at revised 1989 rates)
of $27,300; the United Nations share totals $10,600 as shown in table 28H.3. The
growth is attributable to increases under consultants, travel of staff and
furniture and equipment as explained in paragruaphs 28H.57 to 59 of the proposed
programme budget.

28H.13 In paragraph 28H.9 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended the
retention of two Professional posts in the Joint Inspection Unit secretariat.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends that the Secretary-General's estimate for
saction 28H be increased by $299,600.



Section 28I. Division of Administrative and Common Services. Vienna

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .....eeve0es 27 124 900
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 27 124 900
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ..ivevsocessrcossncnnns 25 2398 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ...ceeveevvorvensesonnns 24 574 200
Actual expenses 1986-1987 .i.vvveverrorsansosrsarvrsrcnas 18 237 100

28I.1 The estimate of $27,124,900 for the Division of Administrative and Common
Services, Vienna (sect. 28I) is $1,886,100, or 7.4 per cent, higher than the
revised 1988-1989 appropriation. Resource growth is estimated at $101,300 (at
revised 1989 rates); the rate of real growth has been calculated at 0.3 per cent
(table 28I.1 of the proposed programme budget). According to the same table,
extrabudgetary resources in 1990-1991 are estimated at $173,000 and are for
gservices in support of other United Nations organizations. The comments of the
Advisory Committee in this regard are contained in paragraph 281,10 below.

28I.2 As noted in paragraph 281.1 of the proposed programme budget, '"common
services relate to all users of the Centre (United Mations, UNIDO and IAEA) and are
covered by the Memorandum of Understanding signed in March 1977", Under that
agreement, '"the responsibility for the provision of administrative and common
services at Vienna is allocated to the United Mations, IAEA and UNIDO on a
cost-sharing basis'". According to the same paragraph, '"resources are budgeted in
full by the organization providing the service, the reimbursement from the user
vrganizations made in accordance with established cost-sharing formulas being
credited as income to the providing organization”,

281.3 Joint services pertain only to the United Nations and UNIDO and are covered
by separate agreements between the two organizations. Staff costs of joint
services are budgeted in full by the organization that provides the service "with
reimbursemeant from the user organization, either in the form of an agreed fixed
lump-sum, or another cost-sharing formula"., By contrast, the "non-staff costs of
joint services (e.g. communications costs) are budgeted by each organization
individually based on estimated or actual use" (para. 28I.1 of the proposed
programme budget). The Advisory Committee was informed that the same methodology
had been applied to the United Nations reimbursement from UNIDO as had been applied
to the UNIDO reimbursement from the United Nations, that is, f:he reimbursement
costs are based on staff and fixed costs of expenses related to the services.

28I.4 1In paragraph 28I.3 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states that the United Nations and UNIDO have now extended the agreement in force
during the biennium 1988-1989 to 1990-1991 and that his proposals "reflect the same
parameters for cost-sharing arrangements that are in effect during the current
biennium and are made on the basis of experience gained during the last three years
of operation of joint services (1986, 1987 and 1988)" (see also paras. 281.14 and
281.16 below).

-163-



28I1.5 A listing of the administrative services provided by the United Nations,
UNIDO and IAEA is contained in paragraph 28I.2 of the proposed programme budget;
as noted therein, the United Nations provides security and safety services
(common), communications services, including pouch, mail and messenger (joint).
The reimbursement that the United Nations receives in respect of these services is
credited to income section 2; as shown in the table below, the revised amount of
reimbursement expected in 1990-1991 in respect of the services covered under 28I

amounts tuv $8,998,900.

28I.6 At its request the Advisory Committee was provided with the following table,
which shows the provisions included under section 281 in respect of the
common/joint services provided by the administrative entities located at the Vienna

Centre:

-164-



Division of Administrative and Common Services, Vienna

Services provided on a cost-sharing basis

Sectinn 28I

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Section 281

Distribution of costs

1990-1991 United
estimates Nations UNIDO a/ IAEA a/ UNRWA a/
Services provided by
the United Nations
Security and Safety Service b/ 7 576.6 1 356.2 2 394.,2 3 447.4 378.8
Communications 3 083.4 2 029.4 996.6 - 57.4
(a) Services provided by IAEA b/
Printing and reproduction 81.0 81.0 - - -
Computer processing 348.4 348.4 - - -
Medical services 238.4 238.4 - - -
Housing services 23.8 23.8 - - -
(b) Services provided by UNIDO
Building management b/ 2 204.3 1723.0 - - 481.3 ¢/
Other general services 410.4 410.4 - - -
Financial services 327.7 327.7 - ~ -
Language/training services 304.9 304.9 - - -
(c) Contributions to other joint
general service costs (non-
staff costs budgeted
individually on the basis of
actual or estimated usage)
Data processing contracts 4,1 4.1 - ~ -
Rental and maintenance of premises 3 086.5 2 524.9 - -~ 561.6 c/
Utilities 3 375.8 2 727.1 - - 648.7 ¢/
Rental and maintenance of
equipment 617.2 608.7 - - 8.5 ¢/
Miscellaneous services 60.4 57.0 - - 3.4 ¢/
Supplies and materials 464.6 453,2 - - 11.4 ¢/
Furniture and equipment 292.0 282.4 - - 9.6 ¢/
Total 22 499.,5 13 500.6 3 390.8 3 447.4 2 160.7

e ——

a/ Amounts under UNIDO, IAEA and UNRWA (which total $8,998,900) represent

reimbursement to income section 2.

b/ Common services.

c/ Credited to income s2ction 2 since the UNRWA share is billed “o the United

Nations.

=165-



28I.7 A total of 155 regular-budget posts are requested for 1990-1991, comprising
1 D-1, 4 P-5, 2 P-4, 3 P-3, 130 General Service, lncluding 5 at the Principal
level, and 15 Trades and Crafts. This represents an increase of four posts

(three Professional and one General Service (Principal level)) over 1988-1989
through conversgion of temporary posts (see para. 28I.0 below). As shown in

table 281.5, the Secretary-General is also requesting one temporary P-4 post for
1990-1991, to be funded from extrabudgetary resources that was not included in the
1988-1989 budget, The Committee understands that this proposal relates to the
provision of administrative services to extrabudgetary activities (see para. 28I.10
below).

281.8 The Advisory Committee notes that the proposed programme budget reflects the
consoliZation of a number of programmes under the Director-General in the United
Nations Office at Vienna. The background to this consolidation is contained in
paragraph 28I1.4 of the proposed programme budget.

281.9 The Advisory Co mittees uals. notes from paragraph 28I.9 of the proposed
projramme budget that four temporary posts are proposed for conversion into
esi:tblished posts (one D-1, one P-5, one P-4 and one General Service (Other)) (see
also paras. 28I.11, 28I.19 and 28I.41 of the proposed programme budget). In
addition, the Secretary-Genecal is proposing to redeploy one General Service jost
at the principal level from the Centre for Sociai Development and Humanitarian
Affairs to the Division of Administrative and Common Services, in exchange for a
Genrral Service post (Other level) in finance services (para. 281.25 of the
proposed programme hudget). The Advisory Committee has no objections to these
proposals. The /' _.ittee notes. how.ver, from paragraph 281.20 of the proposed
programme budget that the Secretary--Guneral is proposing to fund one General
Service post from cuneral temporary assistance. The Advisory Committee is against
the continuation of this practice and trusts that steps will be taken to regularize
this post. The comments of the Committee in this regard are contained in

chapter 1, paragraph 60, above.

281.10 As indicated in paragraph 28I.1 above, extrabudgetary resources amounting
to $173,000 are expected to he ilable during 1990-1991 for services in support
of other United Nations organiz ..>ns. The Advisory Committee discussed this
estimate with representatives of the Secretary-General, particularly in the 1light
of what is contained in paragraph 28I1.6 of the proposed programme budget regarding
the inability of the Division to provide services in support of administrative
structures of extrabudgetary activities free of charge and the intention of the
Secretary-General to determine the level and amount of reimbursement for these
services. The Advisory Committee is concerned regarding this ongoing situation
and calls on the Secretary-Gegeral to determine the level and amount of
reimbursement for these services as soon &, possible so that the support given to
the extrabudgetary units and activities will be fairly reimbursed.

28I.11 1In connection with electronic data-processing activities, the Committee
notes from paragraph 28I.7 of the proposed programme budget that, in order to
achieve a consolidation of all provisions for rental of electronic data-processing
and maintenance of office automation equipment under this section, a revaluation of
the resource base in the amount of $92,600 (at revised 1989 rates) reflects the
transfer of resources under rental and maintenance of equipment ($75,800) from
sections 8, 18 and 20 and supplies {$16,800) from section 8.

-166-



281.12 The requirements for electronic data-processing services are discussed in
paragraphs 28I.18 to 281.23 of the proposed programme budget. The estimate for
such services includes a provision of $348,600 (at revised 1989 rates) for the
United Nations share in the cost of computer time on the IAEA mainframe computer.
This computer time relates to the administrative systems (payroll, accounting,
etc.) and the data base analysis required by the Centre for Social Development and
Humanitarian Affairs. According to paragraph 28I.23 of the proposed programme
budget, the resource growth of $207,000 is attributable to an underestimation of
the operating cost of the system at the United Nations Office in Vienna at the time
of the distribution of resources between the United Nations and UNIDO.

281.13 According to tables 281.10 and 28I.12, as well as paragraphs 281.26 and
28I.36 of the proposed programme budget, contributions to joint financial services
and joint general services are shown as negative resource growth. In response to a
query the Advisory Committee was informed that these were in fact revaluations of
the 1989 resource base. In order to achieve consistency of methodology, the
Advisory Committee recommends that all revaluations should appear in the
revaluation column of the tables and not under resource growth,

281.14 The Committee queried the negative growth of $275,000 (at revised 1989
rates) related to contributions to joint general services, discussed in

paragraph 28I1.36 of the proposed programme budget. The Advisory Committee was
informed that reimbursement to UNIDO for the provision of certain services, such as
inventory control, property management, travel, transportation, shipping, archives
and records management and commercial operation, had been determined by applying a
percentage of the costs incurred by UNIDO on the basis of the relative staff
strength of the organizations. The Committee was informed that the reduction
reflected actual projected requirements under the terms of the agreement in force
during 1988-1989, which was extended for 1990-1991 (see para. 28I.4 above).

28I.15 The Advisory Committee inquired regarding the resource growth of $344,000
(at revised 1989 rates) for coantributions to common buildings management services
discussed in paragraph 28I.37 of the proposed programme budget and was informed
that the increase in salaries and common staff costs of General Service posts and
Manual Worker posts in 1988-1989 were higher than the inflation rates applied to
non-post objects of expenditure. In addition, the increase in contributions by the
United Nations is attributable to an across-the-board increase of General Service
and Manual Worker salaries resulting from the revision of Austrian income tax law
that took effect on 1 January 1989, The Advisory Committee was informed that ICSC
had approved a new salary scale for General Service and Manual Workers effective

1 March 1989, reflecting the new tax legislation in Austria as well as
cost-of-living adjustments.

28I.16 The Advisory Committee queried paragraph 28I.32 of the proposed programme
budget regarding communications. The Committee notes from the table in

paragraph 28I.6 above that the total cost of communications for 1990-1991 is
estimated at $3,083,400 and the United Nations share is estimated at $2,029,400.
The Committee was informed that the cost of salary, common staff costs and overtime
is budgeted by the United Nations on a gross basis. UNIDO's share of the cost of
communications staff was fixed at $996,600 and it had been decided to extend the

agreement in force during the biennium 1988-1989 to 1990-1991 (see para. 281.4
above).

281.17 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $27,124,900 for section 28I.

-167-



Section 28J. Common Sorvices, Nalrobl

United States dollars

Estimate submitted hy the Secrvetary Genoral o.o000eau, 4 416 400
Estimate recommonded by the Advisory Committen ......., 4 416 400
Revised appropriations 1088 14RO ...t iiiiinnnrsnnnns 3 699 500
Initial appropriations 1988 1989 L, ., ...ttt enronnnsas 1517 500
Actual expenses 19B6-1087 ....iueiiereecortenrassnranses 3 247 100

28J.1 The Secretary-General's estimate ol $4,416,400 for Common Services, Nalrobi,
is $716,900, or 19.3 per cent, more than the revisod appropriationa for 1988-1989,
As shown in table 28J.1 of the propoaed programme bhudqot, resource growth amounts
to $130,200 (at revised 1989 rates) and the rate of reoal growth has heen calculated
at 3.4 per cent.

28J.2 The Advisory Committee notes from paraqgraph 28J.3 of the proposed programme
budget that arrangements recommended by an adminlstrative review of the
organization, functions and staffing of all administrative and common services
units at Nairobl would be implemented by stages. As a first step, mall operat.lons,
communications, travel and transportation, messenger service and medical service
had heen identified for transfer to Common Services, Nalrobi, as at

1 January 1990. The same paraqraph indicates that the resources related to these
services would not be transferred from section 18 (UNEP) and section 19 (Habitatr)
to section 28J. The Committee was informed, however, that practical difficulties
with regard to the arrangements for messengers, travel and transportation still
existed.

28J.3 The Advisory Committee recalla that in its report it had indicated that
"while the Committee, in principle, encourages the operation of joint and/or common
services wherever feasible, it has, in this case, reserved its position pending a
precise indication of the manner in which the agreed results of that review will be
implemented" (A/43/651 and Add.l, para. 33), Although the Advisory Committee is of
the view that the principle of common services remains valid where it leads to
improved efficiency and economy, the Committee does not believe that the
Secretary-General's proposals as presently formulated will res-.lt in a more
cost-effective and orderly operation. The Committee recommends, therefore, that
the proposals not be implemented at this time and that all parties concerned keep
the situation under review.

28J.4 For 1990-1991, the Secretary-General proposes a staffing establishment of 57
established posts (1 D-1, 1 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 P-2/1 and 52 Local level posts)

(table 28J. 4 of the proposed programme budget). As indicated in paragraph 28J.5,
the Secretary-General is proposing to convert 39 temporary Local level posts to
established posts. The Advisory Committee requested a functional breakdown of the
posts and was informed that 8 related to the Buildings and Ground Management Unit,
21 related to the Safety and Security Unit and 10 are telephone operatorg. Bearing
in mind what is stated in paragrapn 28J.3 above, the Advisory Committee does not
recommend conversion of these posts at this time. 1In addition, as indicateA in

-168-~



paragt aph 28J.6 of the proposed programme budget, the total number of ) nsts
excludes 12 stalf (ersentially in the Security Service), the costs of which are
financed from resourcar requested for generul temporary assistance. The comments
of the Advisory Committer in this regard are contained in chapter I, paragraph 60,
above.

28.0.% According to paragraph 28J.12, requirements under rental and maintenance of
equipmont. include a provision for local staff transportation amounting to $80,000
for the biennium 1990 -1991, The Advisory Committee inquired regarding the overall
cost. of local staff transportation and was informed that for 1989 the total cost
amounted to $111,37%, of which $40,000 was provided by the Cocminon Services Unit,
$26,000 hy s#taff uring the transportation and the balance by UNEP, Habitat, UNICEF,
UNESCO and 1CAO.

200.6 HBearing in mind what. is indicated in paragraphs 28J.2 and 28J.3 above, the
Advisory Committee rocommends approval of the Secretary-General's estimate of
$4,416,400 for asection 28J.

Recepltulation. section 28

The reductions and increase recommended by the Advisory Committee for
gection 28 aro summarized in the following table:

United States dollars

A, Office of the Under-Secretary-General for

Administration and Management -
B, Office for Programme Planning, Budget and Finance -
C. Office of Human Resources Management -
D. Office of General Services, Headquarters {1 418 500)
£, 1Internal audit services -
F. Administration and common services, Geneva (1 200 000)
G. Miscellaneous expenses -
H., Jointly financed administrative activities 299 600
I, Division of Administrative and Common Services, Vienna -
J, Common Services, Nairobi -

Total reduction (2318 900Q)

Accordingly, the Committee recommends an estimate of $403,553,900 for section 28,

-169-



Reduction recommended

United States doullars

Section 28. Administration and management 2 318 900

-170-



Saction 29. Conference and library services

United States dollars

Eatimate submitted by the Secretary-General ,....cs00s04 359 026 300
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 357 375 800
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...iciveenctvaccsassann 324 950 400
Initial appropriations 1988~1989 .....icccavevsnevassnns 333 779 200
Actunl expenses 1986-1987 ....civivecresvnvssscnrtananans 293 156 000

29.1 The Secretary-General's estimate of $359,026,300 for conference and library
services is $34,075,900, or 10.4 per cent, higher than the revised appropriation
for 1988-1989 of $324,950,400 (table 29.1 of the proposed programme budget). The
proposed increase is attributable to revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource baze
($10,123,300 at revised 1989 rates), resource growth ($1,613,300 at revised 1989
rates) and provision for inflation in 1990-1991 ($22,339,300), However, after
deleting an amount of $3,481,100 (at revised 1989 rates) for non-recurrent items,
the Secretary-General calculates a rate of real growth for section 29 as a whole of
-0.4 per cent.

29.2 The positive revaluation of the 1988-1989 resource base by $10,123,300 (at
revised 1989 rates) is summarized in table 29.2 of the proposed programme budget.
In response to its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the
Advigory Committee that the amount of $5,176,600 shown under "special adjustments"
and referred to in footnote a/ of table 29.2 was a net figure, comprising
$12,793,400 for the financing of 100 posts (see para. 9 of General Assembly
resolution 43/213), partially offset by the redeployment to section 19 of resources
related to conference-servicing of the Commission on Human Settlements ($960,600,
see also paras. 19.2 and 19.10 above and 29.12 below) and the application of
revised vacancy rates in 1990-1991 ($6,656,200).

29.3 The proposed non-recurrent resource growth of $3,481,100 (at revised 1989
rates) is intended to cover general temporary assistance requirements in connection
with the project to eliminate the backlog in the publication of the United Nations
Treaty Serieg ($569,200), and to finance the acquisition of office automation
equipment (including software, rental of external data bases and staff training) in
connection with the Department'’'s ongoing programme of technological innovations for
conference and library services ($2,911,900). Of the latter amount, $1,680,100
would cover requirements requested under publishing services, Dag Hammarskjold
Library services and departmental administration at Headquarters

(paras. 29.39 (a) (i) to (vi), 29.46 and 29.59 (a) to (k) of the proposed programme
budget). The balance of $1,231,800 would cover requirements at Geneva requested
under library services and Office of the Director (paras. 29.98, 29.101, 29.109,
29,112 and 29.115 of the proposed programme budget).

29.4 Tha overall estimate of $359,026,300 covers requirements for Headquarters
(including executive direction and management), Geneva and Vienna, as follows:

-171-



Conference Library
services services Total

(United States dollars)

Headquarters 185 832 700 15 524 100 201 356 800
Geneva 128 861 800 7 627 100 136 488 900
Vienna -49 023 100 a/ —2.157 500 b/ —21 180 600

Total 333 717 600 45 308 700 359 026 300

a/ Joint United Nations/UNIDO meetings and interpretation service operated
by the United Nations; and joint United Nations/UNIDO translation/documents service
operated by UNIDO.

b/ Joint library service of the Vienna International Centre operated by IAEA,

29.5 The Advisory Committee notes that the estimate of $333,717,600 (see

para. 29.4 above) requested under section 29 does not represent the totality of
resources devoted by the United Nations to conference-servicing requirements. As
indicated in paragraph 29.2 of the proposed proag~amme budget, estimates for
language staff and for temporary assistance for -.etings are also included under
sections 11 (ESCAP), 12 (ECLAC), 13 (ECA), 14 (ESCWA), 18 (UNEP) and 19 (UNCHS).

29.6 Extrabudgetary resources expected to be available in 1990-1991 to section 29
as a whole are estimated at $2,842,600 (table 29.1 (2) of the proposed programme
budget). Of this amount, $1,520,500 relates to the trust fund for German language
translation under the Department of Conference Services, Headquarters (see
programmes of activity for translation and publishing services in tables 29.19 (2)
and 29.23 (2) of the proposed programme budget).

29.7 For 1990-1991, the Secretary-General proposes 2,267 established regular
budget posts for conference and library services at Headquarters, Geneva and
Vienna, comprising 1,066 posts in the Professional category and above,

1,101 General Service pcsts (including 86 at the Principal level) and 100 Trades
and Crafts posts. This corresponds to a net increase of eight posts over the
1988-1989 total staffing establishment. The Secretary-General's staffing proposals
for 1990-1991 are as followss

(a) To establish six new posts (four P-3 and two General Service at the
Principal level) to complete the staffing for the Chinese Unit in the Editorial and
Official Records Division at Headquarters (para. 29.21 of the proposed programme
budget) ;

(b) To convert two temporary recurrent posts located at Geneva to established
posts (one P-3 French terminologist and one P-4 co-ordinator of the programme of
technical innovations, see paras. 29.81 and 29.105 respectively of the proposed
programme budget):

-172-




(c) To reclassify four Professional posts at Headquarters, as follows: the
post of Special Assistant to the Under-Secretary-General from P-4 to P-5; the post
of Chief, Cartographic Unit, from P-4 to P-5; and two systems analyst posts in the
Technical Innovations Programme from P-2 to P-3 (paras. 29.12, 29.20 and 29.35 of
the proposed programme budget))

(d) To adolish 11 temporary recurrent posts (one P-4, five P-3, two P-2/1 and
three General Service) in connection with the project to eliminate the backlog in
the publication of the United Nations Ireaty Series (paras. 29.17, 29.23, 29.30 and
29.36 of the proposed programme budget). However, this would be partially offset
by the request for non-recurrent general temporary assistance resources in the
amount of $569,200 (at revised 1989 rates) for the project, which is equivalent to
12 work-months each of the exact corresponding number of posts proposed for
abolition (see para. 29.3 above and para. 29,53 of the proposed programme budget).

29.8 Bearing in mind that both language and non-language posts are included in the
total number of established posts shown under section 29 (see para. 29.7 above),
the Advisory Committee requested additional information on language posts. The
representatives of the Secretary-General provided the following tables

-173-



Language posts proposed for 1990-1991 a/

P-5 P-4 P-3 p-2/1 Total
Headquarters
Translation 53 140 98 26 317
Documentation, Reference and
Terminology Section 1 2 4 1 8
Interpretation 28 63 26 5 122
Verbatim reporting 7 9 38 - 54
Official Records Editing Section 1 9 21 6 37
Copy preparation and proof-reading - 2 8 12 23
Subtotal 91 225 195 50 561
Geneva
Translation 24 63 65 8 160
Terminology 1 2 3 - 6
Editing 1 4 11 - 16
Interpretation 19 51 17 6 93
Copy preparation and prooi-reading - 2 8 2 12
Subtotal 45 122 104 16 287
Vienna
Translation - 8 12 - 20
Terminology - - - - -
Editing - ~ - - -
Meetings planning 1 - - 1 2
Interpretation 1 10 9 = 20
Subtotal 2 ig 21 1 42
Total 138 365 320 57 890

-

as Excludes non-language posts in the language units.



29.9 A total of 22 extrabudgetary posts (7 Professional and 15 General Service
posts, including 1 at the Principal level) are expected to he available to
conference and library services in 1990-1991; i.e. one General 3ervice post more
than in 1988-1989 (table 29.5 of the proposed programme budget). Of these 22
extrabudgetary posts, 11 posts (6 Professional and 5 General Service posts,
including 1 at the Principal level) are assigned to the Translation Division at
Headquarters and are financed from the trust fund tor German language translation
{table 29,20 of the proposed programme budget).

29.10 The permanent conference-servicing capacity existing at Haadquarters, Geneva
and Vienna (represented by the regular budget staffing resources described in

para. 29,7 above) is supplemented by resources for temporary assistance for
meetings. The Secretary-General estimates at $40,690,800 total requirements under
temporary assistance for meetings. This amount is $1,960,900 less than the
corresponding revised appropriation of $42,651,700 for 1988-1989 (table 29.4 of the
proposed programme budget). In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes that
the 1990-199]1 estimate under temporary assistance for meetings :‘eflects the
proposed tranafer in full of $3,597,400 ($3,476,800 at revised 1989 rates) from
this ubject of expenditure to a different object of expenditure, contributions to
joint activities (see para. 29.12 below and table 29.58 of the proposed programme
budget). The addition of this amount ($3,597,400) would increase the 1990-1991
estimate under temporary assistance for meetings to $44,288,200 ($40,690,800 +
$3,597,400), which is 81,636,500 higher than the corresponding revised
appropriation of $42,651,700. The total 1990-1991 estimate under temporary
assistance for meetings ($40,690,800) takes into account a number of proposed
changes, as follows:

~-175-




Temporary assistance for meetings in 1990-1991

Revaluation
of
19688-1989
1988~ resource Resource
1989 base growth at Inflation 1990-
appro- at revised revised in Total 1991
priation 1989 rates 1989 rates 1990-1991 increase estimate

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Headquarters

Executive direction and

management - ~ 3 000.0 205.5 3 205.5 3 205.,5

Departmental

administration 16 592.4 365.1 (1 277.8) a/ 1 074.2 161.5 16 753.9

Geneva
Confurence Services 14 500.5 (206.3) g/ (14 294.2) ¢/ - (14 500.5) -

Office of the Director 1 415.3 (525.3) b/ 12 294.2 438.2 12 207.1 13 622.4

Vienna
Meetings planning and
interpretation service

{United Nations) d/ 1 044.6 21.0 - 37.1 58.1 1 102.7

Language and documents

service (UNIDO) e/ 9 098.9 182.2 (3 476.8) £/ 202.0 (3 092.6) 6 006.3
Total 42 651.7 (163.3), (3 754.6) 1 957.0 (1 960.9) 40 690.8

a/ Represents proposed redeployment of $1 million to the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General, Headquarters (see para. 29.l11 below) and negative resource growth of
$277,800 (see para. 29.51 of the proposed programme budget).

b/ Takes into account, inter alia, a special adjustment to reflect the redeployment of
$960,000 from section 29 to section 19 (see para. 19.2 above and para. 29.63 of the proposed
programme budget]).

c/ The bulk of this amount ($12,294,200) represents the redeployment of resources fron.
Conference Services, Geneva, to the.Office of the Director, Geneva, for reasons statec in
paragraph 29,64 of the proposed programme budget. The balance of $2 million is proposed for
redeployment from Conference Services, Geneva, to the Office of the Under-Secretary-General,
Headquarters (see para. 29,11 below).

d/ Joint United Nations/UNIDO meetings and interpretation service operated by the United
Natlions.

e/ Joint United Nations/UNIDO translation/documents service operated by UNIDO.

£/ This amount ($3,476,800 at revised 1989 rates) is proposed for transfer in full to a
different object of expendxture, concributions to joint activities (see para. 29.12 below),

~176-




29.11 The proposed redeployment of a total of $3 million (at revised 1989 rates)
from departmental administration, Headquarters, and Office of the Director, Geneva,
to the Office of the Under-Secretary-General (i.e. executive direction and
management) would establish "a global provision for temporary assistance for
meetings to be allocated between conference centres, at the discretion of the
Under-Secretary-General, based on the pattern of meetings and related requirements
that emerge during the biennium" (para. 29.13 of the proposed programme budget).
The stated purpose of this proposed global provision is to address '"the inevitable
uncertainties in the pattern of location of non-recurrent meetings [which] has led
to significant variances between costs and provisions at the three major conference
centres' (para. 29.5 of the pruposed programme budget).

29,12 As shown in the table in paragraph 29.10 above and in table 29.58 of the
proposed programme budget, negative resource growth of $3,476,800 (at revised 1989
rates) is proposed under temporary assistance for meetings (Joint United
Nations/UNIDO translation/documents service operated by UNIDO). However, this is
fully offset by an increase in the same amount under the object of expenditure
contributions to joint activities (para. 29.127 of the proposed programme budget).

29,13 During its examination of the Secretary-General's estimates for section 29,
the Advisory Committee noted that nowhere in section 29 or elsewhere in his
programme budget proposals is there any reference to the manner of implementation
of paragraph 10 of resolution 43/213, in which the General Assembly requested "the
Secretary-General to present, in the context of his proposed programme budget for
the biennium 1990-1991, concrete recommendations for absorbing the costs of the
{100 language) posts'. Neither has any explanation been provided by the
Secretary-General as to the reasons why he could not fully offset the additional
costs arising from the restoration of these 100 language posts (see chap. I,
paras. 2 and 10, above).

29.14 In addition to this omission (see para. 29.]1% above), the Advisory
Committee's consideration of section 29 was hampered by continuing difficulties
encountered in obtaining fully reliable information from representatives of the
Secretary-General in respect of work-load and meeting statistics as well as other
data concerning the three conference services at Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna
(see paras. 29,18-29.21 below).

29.15 The Committee notes the statement in paragraph 29.7 of the proposed
programme budget that "the declining trend in the numbe. of meetings scheduled or
proposed, which began after 1985 as a result of the financial crisis, has gradually
slowed and the number of meetings appears to be stabilizing at current levels".

The Committee also notes from additional information provided by representatives of
the Secretary-General their perceptions that several bodies that had biennialized
their sessions were now contemplating a reversion to annual sessions and that there
appeared to be a resurgence of proposals for major international conferences.

29.16 1In view of the above and of the necessity to avoid negative impact on
conference services, the Committee, in spite of its observations in

paragraphs 29.13 and 29.14 above, has generally refrained from recommending
reductions to the initial estimates under section 29. The observations and
recommendations of the Advisory Committee in the following paragraphs should be
read in the context of this position,

-177-



29,17 The Advisory Committee inguired as to the status of implementation of its
recommendations, contained im paragraphs 29.13 and 29.14 of ite first report on the
proposed programme budget for the bienniuwn 1988-1989, 2/ concerning thre
harmonization and co-ordination of the budget presentation for section 29.
According to representatives of the Secretary-General, those recommendations had,
by and large, been implemented and reflected in the budget submigsion for

section 29, As examples, they cited the harmonization of the presentation of
conference services at Headquarters and Geneva; standardization of the presentation
of data on interpretation assignments as well as the number of meetings serviced by
the different duty stations; and the consolidation of temporary assistance for
weetings under departmental administration at Geneva in accordance with the
practice at Headgquarters. The Committee welcomes these developments.

20.18 At the same time, the Committee observes that questions remain as to the
accuracy of the work-load statistics shown for the various services
(interpretation, translation, typing, editing, reproduction and distribution) at
Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna. For esxample, the Committee points out that a
comparison of the initial 1988-1989 work-load statistics contained in the
Secretary-General's programme budget proposals for that biennium, 37/ with the
revised 1988-1989 work-load statistics contained in the proposed programme budget
for 1990-1991 38/ for each of the language and reproduction services at
Headqnarters reveals significant variations. 1In practically all cases, the revised
1988-1189 work-load statistics have been adjusted downwards by amounts ranging from
a low of 2.4 per cent to a high of 20.7 per cent,

20.10 However, the related budgetary implications of such downward changes hetween
the initial and revised estimates of work-load among the various services in the
Department during the biennium 1988-1989 and their consequent impact on the
estimation of requirements for the next biennium are not discussed anywhere in
section 29. Neither has the Advisory Committee been able to elicit satisfactory
additional information from representatives of the Secretary-General on the

matter. The absence of such analytical information hampered the Committee's
assessment of the estimates of conference-servicing requirements requested for
1900-1991. The Committee expects that such analysis will be provided in the
Secretary-General's programme budget proposals for future bienniums. In the
jaterim, the Committee requests that the Secretary-General submit to it before the
end of 1989 information comparing the initial and actual/revised work-load
statistics for the various services in the Department for the bienniums 1986-1987
and 1988-1989 and analysing their impact on conference-servicing resources approved
snder section 29. This additional information should be submitted in conjunction
with the Secretary-Gemeral's related report on work-load standards for
conference-servicing staff, including typing and clerical staff, which is expected
tp be submitted to the Committee before the end of 1989 (see para. 29.22 below).

.20 The work-load statistics for the interpretation ~nd meetings services at
ez3guarters includes a new category, meetings without .nterpretation (para. 29.25
f the proposed programme budget’. This category is identical to the one that has

W

[s B I N

37/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A/42/6), sect. 29, table 29,15, para. 29.20 and
r2hles 25,20 and 29.24.

33/ Ibid., Forty-fourth session., Supplement No. 6 (A/44/6/Rev.1l), sect. 29,
cznle 29.16, para. 29.25 and tables 29.21 and 29.25.

-178-



traditionally been provided in the work-load statistics for planning, meetings and
documents control services, Geneva, and about which the Advisory Committee had
expressed doubts in the past. 1In view of incomplete responses from representatives
of the Secretary-General as to the kind of meetings included under this category
and the rationale for their inclusion, the Committee's review of such data remains
difficult.

29.21 The work-load statistics for the language and documents service at Vienna
(joint United Nations/UNIDO translation/documents service operated by UNIDQ)
contained in table 29,60 of the proposed programme budget have heen prepared on the
hasis of data supplied by UNIDO. 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes
from additional information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General
that there is need tc improve the current system of fimancial controls at Vienna in
respect of prior clearance by the Vienna service of requests for temporary
assistance for meetings and the timely recording and reporting of such charges to
the Vienna service by UNIDO. The Advisory Committee also notes that a% Vienna
greater prospects for reduction in temporary assistance for meetings requirements,
especially in terms of timely submission of pre-session meeting documentation, are
possible, The Committee views the two examples of failure to observe document
translation deadlines cited by representatives of the Secretary-General 39/ with
concern, and trusts that remedial measures will be taken urgently to ensure that
such situations are not repeated.

39/ Two examples were given by representatives of the Secretary-General as
illustration: the 1989 sessions of the Committee on the Status of Women and the
Committee for Social Development.

The Commission on the Status of Women met from 29 March to 7 April; the
deadline for submission of documents in order to meet the six-week distribution
date (15 February) was 18 January. The forecast volume of pre-session
documentation was 218 pages; to translate this quantity of work would require about
58 working days in each language. Since only about 20 working days were available
to meet the six-week deadline, a minimum of three translators would be required in
each language. Assuming that 15 translators were therefore hired for one month
each, at an average cost of about $350 a day, the cost would be about $158,000,
However, by 15 February, only 15 pages of final text had been received (it arrived
14 February); the actual submission of final text for translators to work on
continued up until 22 March, one week before the session began. The translation
work that should have been done between 18 January and 15 February instead had to
be done between 15 February and 29 March using resources intended for other work.

The Commission for Social Development (13-22 March) presents a similar
picture. In this case, the deadline for submission (10 weeks before the session)
was 3 January. Some documents were scheduled for submission as early as late
November; all were scheduled for submission by 16 December. In this case the
submission of final texts (except for one document submitted 23 December) began
26 January and continued until 9 March. In this case 2lso, translators recruited
to work on pre-session documents in January would have had virtually nothing to
work on. The total number of pages of pre-session documents actually submitted in
final form was 115, against an initial estimate of 214 and first draft submission
of 202. The number of pages was reduced as a result of New York clearance, but
such clearance was requested and obtained at a very late stage in the process, long
after temporary assistance had already been recruited.

~179-



29.22 Work-load standards for conference-servicing staff, including typing and
clerical staff, were first established in 1977. The Advisory Committee notes with
regret that since then no comprehensive review of these gtandards has been
undertaken desplte the Committee's recommendations that such a review be carried
out (most recently in para. 29.18 of its [irst report on the proposed programme
budget for the bLiennium 1988-1089). 2/ There is urgent need for such a review
gince the introduction of technological innovations in the Department during the
intervening period has had significant impact on these work-load standards in terms
of galns in staff productivity. Moreover, the quickened pace of introduction of
other technological lnnovations proposed for 1990-1991 (see para. 29.3 above) will
impact further on these work-load standards, In this connection, in response to
its inquiries, representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee that
a thorough review of the work-leoad standards for conference-servicing staff,
including typing and clerical staff, had been undertaken and was nearing
completion. They stated that a report on the results of the review would be
cubmitted to the Committee before the end of 1989,

29.23 The Advisory Committee recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General's
staffing proposals for the Department, as described in paragraph 29.7 above. in
this connection, the Committee notes from additional information provided by
representatives of the Secretary-General that at present 13 core posts at the
Professional level are vacant at Headquarters and 10 core posts at that level at
Geneva. Core post vacancies at Vienna are referred to in paragraph 29.27 below.

290,24 During its consideration of the Secretary-General's staffing proposals, and
bearing in mind its observations in paragraph 1.35 above, the Committee requested a
breakdown detailing all the organiszational units and staffing resources located at
Readquarters (under sect. 29 and other budget sections) that perform editorial
functions. Representatives of the Secretary-General provided the following table:

-180~



~-19T-

Units performing editorial functions in the Secretariat at Headguarters

Professional General Service
Section/department/office D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2/1 Total Principal Other Total
1. Political and General
Assembly Affairs and
Secretariat Services:
Division of General
Assembly Affairs - - 1 3 1 - 5 - 2 2
Division of Economic and
Social Council Affairs
and Secretariat Services - - 1 1 4 - 6 - 2 2
2B. Disarmament Affairs - - - - 1 - 1 - - -
3B. Special Political Questions,
Regional Co-operation,
Decolonization and
Trusteeship - - - - 1 1 2 - 2 2
7. Department of Technical
Co-operation for Development - - - 1 1l - 2 - 2 2
29. Conference Services:
Editorial Control Services - 1 - 4 - - 5 - 1 1
Official Records Editing - - 1 10 21 5 37 12 3 15
Total - 1 3 19 29 6 58 12 12 24




29.25 With regard to the estimates under temporary assistance for meetings (see
para. 29.10 above), the Advisory Committee guestions the rationale for the proposed
establishment under executive direction and management of a global provision of

$3 million to be used at the discretion of the Under-Secretary-General (see

para. 29.13 above), In this connection, the Committee notes that the
Secretary-General, on the advice of the Under-Secretary-General, already has the
authority to redeploy resources within section 29 as a whole. This proposal also
represents a departure from the current practice of centralising resources for
temporary assistance for meetings under departmental administration at the
respective conference centres.

29,26 The Advisory Committee notes from additional information provided by
representatives of the Secretary-General that, based on current expenditure trends,
it was projected that overall temporary assistance for meetings at Vienna in
1988-1989 would exceed approved appropriations by some $3 million (including,

inter alia, provision for a non-recurrent international conference). This has led
the Committee to conclude that the proposed establishment of a global provision for
temporary assistance for meetings urder executive direction and management (see
paras. 29.11 and 29.25 above) is intended primarily to cover future
over-expenditures at Vienna.

29.27 In the opinion of the Committee, there is a direct link between
over-expenditures under temporary assistance for meetings at Vienna and the
continuing chronic vacancies in the language posts at that conference centre. In
this connection, the Committee notes from additional information provided by
representatives of the Secretary-General that, at present, out of 20 interpreter
posts in the meetings, planning and interpretation service at Vienna,

8 Professional posts (4 P-4 and 4 P-3) remain vacant, Similarly, in the language
and documents service, 5 Professional posts (3 P-4 and 2 P-3) out of 20 approved
posts are vacant. This current post vacancy situation is practically unchanged
from that reported by the Committee in paragraph 29.10 of its first report on the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989. 2/ The Advisory Committee
calls upon the Secretary-General to take immediate action to fill these posts,
bearing in mind that such action should also obviate the need to resort to more
expensive temporary assistance for meetings.

29.28 For the reasons outlined in paragraphs 29.25 to 29,27 above, and taking into
account concerns expressed by the Committee regarding certain other inadequacies in
the submission for section 29 in paragraphs 29.18 to 29.22 above, the Advisory
Committee recommends a provisional reduction of $1.5 million to the
Secretary-General's estimate of $3 million for the proposed global provision for
temporary assistance for meetings under executive direction and management. The
remaining $1.5 million recommended for spproval should be included under
departmental administration, Headquarters, and not under executive direction and

management.

29.29 The Advisory Committee further recommends that the General Assembly consider
at its forthcoming forty-fourth session reinstatement in full or in part of the
provisional reduction of $1.5 million recommended by the Committee (see para. 29.28
above) in the context of a comprehensive report by the Secretary-General on
conference services at Vienna and the related recommendations of the Advisory
Committee. The report should, in particular, provide information on the status of
actions taken to address the chronic post vacancy situation at that location. The
report shoud also address the larger question of the establishment of unified

-182-~



cnnference services at Vienna, taking into account views previously expressed by
the General Assembly, the Joint Inspection Unit and the Advigory Committee on the
subject (referred to in para. 29.119 of the proposed programme budget). In
addition, the Secretary-General's request for reinstatement of the resources for
temporary assistance for meetings that have been provisionally reduced should take
into account the recommendation of the Advisory Committee contained in

paragraphs 23.5 and 23.6 above.

29.30 The Advisory Committee also recommends that, whatever the amount of the
provisional reduction recommended above that may be restored by the General
Assembly, such amount restored should not be considered a charge against the
contingency fund.

29,31 Bearing in mind the benefits to be derived and taking into account detailed
additional information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General, the
Advisory Committee recommends approval of the non-recurrent resource growth of
$2,911,900 (at reviged 1989 rates) requested to finance the acguisition of office
automation equipment (including software, rental of external data bases and staff
training) in connection with the Department's ongoing programme of technological
innovations for conference and library services (see para. 29.3 above). The
Committee trusts that the programme of technological innovations will be
implemented in a phased, orderly and timely fashion, and that appropriate
mechanisms will bs established to provide opportunities for thorough discussions by
user units before such office automation equipment is acquired.

29.32 The non-recurrent resources requested for the technical innovations
programme (see para. 29.31 above) include provision (paras. 29.59 (f) and 29.112 of
the proposed programme budget), for hardware and software relating to automation of
the process of assigning interpreters. Recalling its earlier observation that "the
task of assigning interpreters also involves human and other factors that are not
easily susceptible to programming”, 40/ the Advisory Committee sought clarification
of this project. Representatives of the Secretary-General informed the Committee
that recent advances in software development in this area had reached a stage where
the computer programme to be used would facilitate decisions in assigning
interpreters.

29.33 As shown in table 29.4 of the proposed programme budget, requirements under
the object of expenditure, replacement of office automation equipment, are
estimated at $1,795,300 in 1990-1991, The estimate covers requirements at
Headquarters ($1,076,400, tables 29.27 and 29.29) and Geneva ($718,900,

tables 29.4C and 29.51). 1In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes from
additional information provided by representatives of the Secretary-General that,
unlike other budget sections, and because it has its own programme co-ordinator and
technological innovations programme, requirements under this object of expenditure
for section 29 are not subject to review by the Technological Innovations Board,
nor by the Electronic Services Division in the Office of General Services,
Headquarters. Moreover, information provided by representatives of the
Secretary-General suggests that the estimate for replacement of office automation
equipmant under section 29 takes account of inventory of equipment acquired in

40/ Qfficial Records of the General Assembly, Fortieth Session, Supplement
No..7 (A/40/7), ptra. 29,31,

-183-~




1988. This is inconsistent with the methodology applied to all other budget
sections, where account is taken of inventories of equipment acquired up to the end
of 1987. 1In the absence of a satisfactory explanation of these variances, the
Advisory Commitiee recommends that the estimate for replacement of office
automation equip ~ent be reduced by $150,500, from $1,795,300 to $1,644,800,

j.e. the 1988-1989 appropriation level. The Committee trusts that there will be
better justification of this estimate under section 29 in future buiget submissionms.

29.34 The estimate under supplies and materials for the Dag Hammarskjcld Library
services at Headquarters includes provision in the amount of $249,600 (at revised
1989 rates) for microfiching of the United Nations archives (para. 29.45 (c¢) (i) of
the proposed programme budget). The Advisory Committee does not pose any objection
to this request. At the same time, in view of recent technological advances in
alternative and more durable storage and retrieval systems involving optical- or
laser-disc technology, the Committee recommends that the Library's current
microfiche programme should be re-examined.

29.35 In paragraphs 29.28 and 29.33 above, the Advisory Committee has recommended
reductions totalling $1,650,500, of which $1.5 million is a provisional reduction
for the reasons stated in paragraphs 29.28 to 29.30 above. This would entail a

reduction of the Secretary-General's estimate for section 29 from $359,026,300 to
$357,375,800.

Reduction recommended

ni llar

Section 29. Conference and library services 1 650 500

-184-



PART VIII

SPECIAL EXPENSES

Section 30. United Nationm bond issue

United States dollaras
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General .....csceo0s -
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .....c... -
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 ...vevrevrssrrenrnsasans 3 520 800
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 ..vssvssnsessnssssnosss 3 520 800
Actual expenses 1986-~1987 ...eiivvrrsverrnonanssanrannonas 16 788 800

30.1 Provision for the payment by the United Nations of intcrest and repayment of
principal on outstanding bonds of the United Nations bond issue has, in the past,
been included in the budget in accordance with the terms of General Assembly
resolution 1739 (XVI) of 20 December 1961, as smended by resolutions 1878 (5§-1V) of
27 June 1963 and 1989 (XVIII) of 17 December 1963, As stated in paragraph 30.1 of
the proposed programme budget, the final payment was made on 15 January 1989 and no
further appropriation is therefore required for this purpose, starting with the
biennium 1990-1991.

~185-



PART IX

STAFF ASSESSMENT

Section 31. Staff assessment

United States dollars
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General tesastasnaan 284 564 200
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee cetrsenene 284 570 400
Revised appropriations 1988-1989 I 263 220 100
Initial appropriations 1988-1989 R R T T 266 605 900
Actual expenses 1986-1987 T I T 246 884 800

Programmes on a net basis and has isolated the Qifference between gross and net
saleries in this expenditure section.

31.2 The recommendations made by the Advisory Committee as to the number and
grades of staff to be provided for under the expenditure budget for 1990-1991
entail a consequent increase in staff assessment under section 31 amounting to
$6,200. The Advisory Committee therefore recommends an estimate of $284,570,400
for section 31.

Increase recommended

Section 31. Staff asgsessment 6 200

~186-



PART X

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

gectlon J2. Construction, alteration, improvement and _majer
mainleonance of prxemises

UniteA States dollars
Fetimate submitted by the Becretary-General ......i.e100 71 644 600
Frt.imate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 69 393 600
Revised appropriations 198B-198¢ ,...seerssvassnnrsennas 19 096 000
Initinl nppropriations 1988 1989 ,.iceeianrrsosnessnanres 19 202 500
Actunl expongeg LY86-1987 ...vvisisinnsranrsasrsanvenve, 24 109 400

12.1 The 199C-199]1 estimate of $71,644,600 for section 32 is $52,548,600, or

2751 par cent, higher than the revised estimate for 1988-1989. The revalued
resource hage for 1988-1989 shows a decrease of $11,812,900 (at revised 1989
rates). Rerource growth (at revised 1Y89 rates) totals $58,839,300, including a
non rocurront provision of $57,996,800 (see paras. 32.3 and 32.4 below), As can be
#eon from table 32.1 of the proposed programme budget, the rate of real growth has
been calculated at 11,5 per cent.

32.2 'The overall estimate of $71,644,600 covers requirements at Headquarters,
Genava, Vienna, ESCAP, ECLAC, ECA and Nairobi under three categories of
expenditure: construction, alteration and improvement, and major maintenance.

32.3 Requirements in 1990-1991 for construction, as indicated in table 32.3 of the
proposed programme budget, are estimated at $44,663,200, comprising $27,801,700 for
the construction of conference facilities at ECA and $16,861,500 for the
conatruction of conference facilities at ESCAP. As indicated in paragraph 32.3 of
the proposed programme budget, provisions for these construction projects were
included in the proposed programme budget outline for the biennium 1990-1991, which
was approved by the General Assembly in its resolution 43/214. The Advisory
Committee was informed that the Secretary-General intended to submit a progress
report to the General Assembly at its forty-fourth session on this matter. Since
the items included under this heading are regarded oy the Secretary-General as
being non-recurrent, this estimate is not taken into account in calculating real
growth.

32.4 Requirements in 1990-1991 for alteration and improvement are estimated at
$18,376,500. Since the items included under this heading are regarded by the
Secretary-General as being non-recurrent, this estimate is not taken into account
in calculating real growth (table 32.3 and para. 32.2 of the proposed programme
budget). Tae estimate covers projects at Headquarters, Geneva, ESCAP and ECA, as
detailed in paragraphs 32,10 to 32.13 of the proposed programme budget.

-187-




32.5 As indicated in paragraph 32.10 (c) of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General is estimating $1,933,000 (at revised 1989 rates) for the
modernization of electronic equipment for simultaneous interpretation and voting
facilities for confercnce rooms 1 and 2 at Headquarters. In response to inquiries,
the Advisory Committee was informed that the conference rooms in question could be
used “as is" until the biennium 1092-1993. The Advisory Committee recommeands that
this project be postponed and recommends a reduct 'on of $1,933,000 (at revised 1989
rates), equivalent to $2,065,500 at 1990-1991 rates, in the Secretary-General's
estimate.

32.6 According to paragraph 32.11 (b) (iii) of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General is estimating $181,400 (at revised 1989 rates) for the
construction of a new entrance with staircase and elevator for the Library at the
United Nations Office at Geneva. The Advisory Committee does not believe that this
vroject is a matter of priority and consequantly recommends that the
Secretary-General's estimate be reduced by $181,400 (at revised 1989 rates),
equivalent to $185,500 at 1990-1991 rates.

32.7 As indicated in paragraph 32.11 (c) of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General is estimating $11,274,000 for the replacement of the telephone
exchange at the Palais des Nations at Geneva to be carried out during the bienniums
1990-1991 and 1992-1993. Of this amount, $5,000,000 (at revised 1989 rates) is
requested for 1990-1991, comprising "60 per cent psyment to the contractor upon
delivery of eqguipment ($3,900,000) and wiring and connecting works ($1,100.000)".
At its request, the Advisory Ccmmittee was provided with the following information
regarding the breakdown of costs associated with this project:

Estimated cost ¢f the acquisition of a new
telephone system at Geneva

{(Thousands of United States dollars)

1990-1991 1992-1993  [Iotal

Switchboard - (30% on signature of
contract and 30% on delivery of equipment) 3 900 2 600 6 500
Supplier installation costs 175 175 350
Removal of old switchboard 10 - 10
Connection work N 250 450 700
Wiring 1 500 - 1 500
Local network - 1 450 1 450
Alterations to premises 400 100 500
Operators' room 70 18 88
Air conditioning of premises 95 25 120
Electrical wiring connections 50 6 56
Total 6 450 4 824 11 274

-188-



12.8 The Advisory Committee was informed that the amount indicated for 1990-1991
($6,450,000) has been reduced in the proposed programme budget ($5,000,000) on the
assumpt.ion that some of the work that was envisaged to be undertaken during
1990-1991 might be postponed until 1992-1993 or that more favourable terms of
payment could be achieved.

32.9 Major maintenance requirements in 1990-1991 are estimated at $8,604,900, all
of which is considered recurrent expendituvcre (table 32.3 and para, 32.2 of the
propvsed programme budget). The estimate covers projectn at Headquarters, Geneva,
Vienna, ESCAY, ECLAC, ECA end Nairobil, as des~ribed in paragraphs 32.14 to 32.22 of
the proposed programme budget. The Advisory Committee was informed by the
representatives of the Secretary-General that a long-term major maintenance
proposal for all United Nationa-owned premises was Leing developed, Bearing in
mind that. the postponement of necessary maintenance ofteu resulty in more costly
repairs in the long run, the Advisory Committee encourages an overall co-ordinated
approach for major maintenance.

32,10 As indicated in paragraph 32.14 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General is proposing to undertake maintenance projects at Headquarters
totalling $3,942,200 (at revized 1989 rates). Included in this amount is
$1,587,000 for work to be carried out by the Planning and Design Section. At its
request, the Advisory Committee was provided with the following information
regarding the projects that fall under this category:

Detailed breakdown of requirements to be carried out by the
Planning and Design Section, Office of General Services

(Thousands of United States dollars)

1990 1991 iotal

Preservation and safety repairss
General Assembly building north elevation
and Library building west elevation (facades) 400 - 400
New Dutch metal wall behind podium, Plenary Hall - 135 135
Terrazo replacement and delegates entrance - 100 100
Sidewalk replacement: General Assembly podium
phase 3 430 - 430
Painting of flagpoles 35 - 35
Painting of garage parking bay lines - 39 39
Painting of ceiling garage levels 1 and
part of level 2 (to provide proper
background lighting for security closed
circuit television) 170 178 348
Stone protection, east side elevation,
General Assembly building —_— PN —100

Total 1035 852 P -1-¥4

~189~



32.11 In paragraphs 32.5 and 32,6 above, the Advisory Committee has recuommended a
reduction in the Secretary-General's estimate for section 32 of $2,251,000, from

$71,644,600 to $69,393,600.

Reduction. recommended
United States dollats

Section 32, Construction, alteration, improvement

and major maintenance of premises ......... 2 251 000

-190-




B. ESTIMATTS OF INCOME

Income gection 1. Income from staff assessment

United States dollars
Egtimate submitted by the Secretary-General EERERETEERE 289 131 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee .....s... 289 137 200
Revised estimate 19BB8-19B" ....vievcscvorvstvonssnroonas 267 581 500
Initial estimate 1988-1989 .sssvvevrvsasrrrsensrvensnnnne 271 019 900
Actual income 1986-1987 siscevssnsssssssssnssssssssssnas 251 127 588

151.1 The Secretary-General estimates at $289,131,000 the amount of staff
assessment that will be levied under regulation 3.3 of the Staff Regulations of the
United Nations on the salaries and emoluments of staff whose net pay has bheen
included under the various expenditure sections and under income section 3. The
amount. levied anad not otherwise disposed of by specific resolution of the General
Assembly will be credited to the Tax Equalisation Fund for distribution to Member
States in the manner provided in General Assembly resolution 973 A (X) of

15 December 1955.

1S1.2 The total estimate under income section 1 is larger than the total estimate
under section 31 since the former includes income from staff assessment derived
from the emoluments of staff who are charged to revenue-producing activities under
income section 3; on the other hand, the staff assessment paid to such staff is
shown under income section 3 rather than under section 31.

1S1.3 The staffing changes rerommended by the Advisory Committee in this report
result in a consequent increase of $6,200 in the amount of staff assessment that
will be realized in 1990-1991, The Advisory Committee therefore recommends an
estimate of $289,137,200 for income section 1 (Income from staff assessment).

Increase recommended

Income section 1 6 200

-191-



Incoma section 2. General lacome

United btoles dullare

Egtimate submitted by the Secretary-General ,........... 51 914 K00
Egtimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... bH) 934 BOO
Revised estimate 19B8-1989 .. i.coiiscissrnnnnarsosnnsnns 63 03h 200
Initial estimate 1988-1989 ... v iieerronersasnnsrnarsas ha H42 100
Actual income 1986-1987 . euvsersvivesesnorsosasasnassanns 39 36l Hh2
I82.1 7The estimates under this section relate to genernl income axpectecd from

various sources. The 1990-1991 estimate of $53,934,800 is $9,100,400, ot
14,4 per cent, less than the revised estimate for 1988-1989,

152.2 Table 1S2.2 of the proposed programmea budget provides a mummary, by
individual source of income, of the estimates for 1990-1941 compnrad with approver
revised estimates for 1988-1989.

1S2.3 Income from rental of premises iz estimated at $14,691,000, an Increase of
$4,447,400 over the revised estimate from 1988-1989 (tahle 182.3). As c¢nan he saen
from this table, increased income from rental of premises is forecast for
Headquarters, New York (up by $878,600); the United Nations Office at Geneva (up by
$3,143,100); ECA, Addis Ababa (up by $78,300); ESCAP, Bangkok (up by $19,400); and
the United Nations Office at Nairobi (up by $328,000). As indicated in

paragraph 1S2.1 of the proposed programme budget, these increases are attribhutable
to the application of a policy whereby the rates charged to occupants of Unlted
Nations premises are comparable to rents charged on the commercial market..

1S2.4 The estimates of income from reimbursement for services provided to
specialized agencies and »>thers in 1990-1991 amount to $16,028,300 and are detalled
in table IS2.4. The Advisory Committee notes that the decrease of $15,053,500
compared with the 1988-1989 astimate relates mainly to the change in the repayment
schedule of the loan to UNIDO ($14 million).

1§2.5 With regard to the sestimate of $10,064,100 for the Vienna International
Centre (share of common services costs met by UNIDO, IAEA and UNRWA), the Advisory
Committee was informed that in acdition to the amount of $8,998,900 shown in the
table in paraqragh 28[.6 above, the sstimate includes an amount of $1,065,200 for
conference sarvices that were rendered to UNIDO by the United Nations. The
comments of the Advisory Committee with respect to reimbursement for the Vienna
InLernacional Zentre are containad in gsection 281 abovae.

1S2.6 According te paragraph IS2.3 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secretary-General is estimating $6,743,900 as the amount of interest that is
expected to be paid by banks on balances in United Nations accounts during
1990-1991. According to paragraph 152.10 of the proposed programme budget, the
Secratary-General is aestimating $1,034,000 in miscellaneous income. The Advisory
Committee points out that, based on the experience of 1988, as reflected in the
financial statements, the income from these two items should be higher than is

-192-




estimated by the Secretary-General. The Advisory Committee recommends that these
estimates be examined more closely in the context of the first performance report
of the biennium 1990-1991.

I52.7 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $53,934,800 for income section 2 (General income),

-193-




Incom ion 3. Revenue-producing activities

n llar
Estimate submitted by the Secretary-General ....c.scees0 9 186 000
Estimate recommended by the Advisory Committee ......... 9 186 000
Revised estimate 1988-1989 .........cevitenetecnnacsaass 13 826 600
Initial estimate 1988-1989 ........cccvecvesnnasocsnnsses 11 768 000
Actual income 1986-1987 ....cciiiiretretenvesasnsesannns 10 183 375

1S3.1 The estimate for 1990-1991 of $9,186,000 for income section 3 is the balance
between estimated gross income from revenue-producing activities ($52,407,500) and
the related estimated expenses ($43,221,500). The estimate of net revenue for
1990-1991 is $4.640,600 lower than the approved revised estimate for 1988-1989 of
$13,826,600 (gross revenue of $54,278,000 less expenses of $40,451,400).

15§3.2 1In paragraph IS3.1 of the proposed programme budget, the Secretary-General
states that although revenue-producing activities included under this section are
of a commercial nature, they are "not necessarily profit-making, nor are they
established for that reason”.

1S3.3 The Advisory Committee notes that the Secretary-General has established a
Senior Advisory Board on Services to the Public to assist him in formulating the
"overall policies aimed at publicizing the purposes and the achievements of the
United Nations through the provision of such services, while producing sufficient
income to sustain related activities on a self-supporting basis". The functions of
the Board are outlined in paragraph 183.2 of the proposed programme budget.

1S3.4 According to the Secretary-General, the 1990-1991 estimate for this section
covers the following activities:

-194-



Gross Net

revenue Expences revenue

Revenue-producing activities (Thousands of United States dollars)

1. United Nations Postal Administration 27 065 000 20 401 200 6 663 800
2. Meudal Sales 400 00V 100 600 299 400
3. News-stand (Headquarters) 110 000 - 110 000

4. United Nations Gift Centre (Headquarters) 6 800 000 4 165 300 2 634 700

A, Garage operation (Headquarters and Geneva) 2 098 600 1 048 900 1 049 700

36 473 600 25 716 000 10 757 600

Eapenser for supervisory and

adninlgtrative staff o/ - 68% %00 __ (685 500)
Subtotal 36 473 600 26 401 500 10 072 100

6. Bnle of publications 10 144 400 10 063 200 81 200
7. Hervices to visitors 5789 500 _6 756 800 __(967 30Q0)
Total 23_407 500 43 221 500 9 186 000

a/ Relates to direct cost of the Commercial, Purchase and Transcportation
Service, Office of General Services.

IS1.%5 For the sale of Unitad Nations postage stamps, the leading revenue-producing
activity, the Secretary-General is estimating gross revenue for 1990-1991 in the
amount. of $27,065,000. This is $2,735,000 less than the approved estimate of
$29,800,000 for 1988-1989 (table IS3.5). Reasons for the expected decrease are
provided in paragraph I83.13 of the proposed programme budget. The Advisory
Committee notes from paragraphs I5§3.4 to I183.7 that the United Nations Postal
Administration (UNPA) has been restructured into a Global Office, which ls
responsible for the overall production, policies and financial direction of the
three local UNPA offices in New York, Geneva and Vienna. The Advisory Committee
also notes that, in response to the recommendations and observations of the Board
of Auditors, 41/ the services of an advertising agency had been commissioned to
prepare a consolidated marketing approach in the North American market (para. IS53.8
of the proposed programme budget). In this connaction, the representatives of the
Secretary-General confirmed to the Advisory Committee that the recommendations of
the Board of Auditors were being implemented. The Advisory Committee trusts that
this, as well as what is discussed in paragraphs 153.9 to I§3.12 of the proposed
programme budget, will result in more efficient and economical managemeat of the
Postal Administration.

41/ Ibid., Eorty-third Session. Supplement No. 5 (A/43/5), vol. I,

-195-



1£3.6 PFor the sale of medals, the Secretary-General is estimating gross revenue
for 1990-1991 in the amount of $400,000 (para. I53,66). The Advisory Committee
notes that for the first time certain expenditures are shown against this activity,
which is under the supervision of UNPA; as shown in table 1853.16, these amount to
$100,600 and relate to the full-time assignment of one General Service staff
imamber, previously deployed under supervisory and administrative staff charged
against reveuue, to this programme, However, the Advisory Committee was informed
that the "cost of goods so0ld" relating to the sale of medals are still included in
the estimate of '"cost of goods sold" in the gift centre and have not been
transferred to this programme. The Advisory Committee believes that all expenses
related to the sale of medals should be shown against revenue from sale of medals.
The Advisory Committee notes that a new contract has been entered into with Deak
Intercoin for the production of medals.

183.7 As indicated in paragraph I583.68 of the propocsed programme budget, the
newsstand is managad through separate contractual arrangements, which went into
effect on 1 April 1986, providing the Organization with a '"guaranteed net

income ... of $6,000 monthly or $144,000 per biennium". The Advisory Committee
notes that the present contract expired on 31 March 1989 and that proposals are
being invited for the forthcoming biennium. The Committee algso notes that the
anticipated guaranteed income from the present operator is estimated at $110,000
for 1990-1991.

153.8 The gift centre at Headquarters is under the direct management of the
Commercial, Purchase and Transportation Service, Office of General Services. The
Committee notes from paragraph IS3.69 that the sales, marketing and merchandizing
are provided by engaging employees through the services of an employment agency.
The latter pays the employees their wages and is reimbursed ry the United Nations.
All direct expenses, including wages and cost of goods sold, are paid from gross
revenue, Net income, after payment of a fee, reverts to the United Nations.

1S3.9 As regards the garage operations at Headquarters and Geneva, the
Secretary-General's estimate of gross revenue in 1990-1991 amounts to $2,098,600,
which is $31,900 more than the corresponding approved estimates for 1988-1989.
Table 153.22 reflects the redeployment of one General Service staff member from
supervisory and administrative staff charged against revenue to this programme.

I83.10 In table IS3.23, the Secretary-General shows the expenses relating to the
supervisory and administrative staff charged against revenue. These staff are
under the supervision of the Commercial, Purchase and Transportation Service,
Office of General Services. The estimate of $685,500 under this heading for
1990-1991 shows a decrease of $175,200. This decrease is attributable to the
redeployment. of one General Service staff member from this programme to the medals
programme, and the redeployment of a second General Service staff memher whose
functions relate to garage operations to that programme (see paras. I53.6 and IS3.9
above). As indicated in table 15§3.24, the staffing establishment for this service
consists of four posts, including three in the Profesnional category and above (one
D-1, one P-4 and one P-3) and one General Service (Other level), a decrease of two
posts compared to 1988-1989.

I1S3.11 The 1990-1991 estimate of net revenue from the sale of publications at
Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna amounts to $81,200 (on gross sales of $10,144,400)
and is $548,600 lower :han the approved estimate for 1988-1989. The
Secretary-General's estimate of expenses for this activity amounts to $10,063,200,

-196-



of which 82,368,500 relates to the cost of goods sold and 87,694,700 to other
expenses for Headquarters, Geneva and Vienna (table 15.25). The latter amount
(8$7,694,700) contains resource growth of $641,000 for Geneva (table IS3.28) and a
negative resource growth of $661,600 for Headquarters, Explanations are contained
in paragraphs 183.84 to I1S83.107 of the proposed programme budget. For 1990-1991
the Secretary-General is proposing to maintain the same number of postst: 20
established pnsts at Headquarters (table I53.27), 12 established posts at Geneva
(table I83.29) and 2 regular budget temporary posts at Vienna (table 183.31).

183.12 Services to visitors, which covers guided lecture tours at Headquarters,
Geneva and Vienna, are expected by the Secretary-General to incur a loss of
$967,300 in 1990-1991, compared with an estimated deficit of $1,414,600 for
1988-1989, As shown in table 183,32, the largest deficit would be at Vienna
($525,200), followed by Geneva ($319,600) and Headquarters ($122,500).

183,13 With regard to the guided lecture tours at Headquarters, information
contained in paragraph I53.112 of the proposed programme budget indicates that the
number of visitors, which had decreased from a high of 666,500 in 1980 to 461,109
in 1987, is expected to increase to an average 510,000 per year in 1990-1991,

Total direct costs of services to visitors at Headquarters in 1990-1991 are
estimated at $4,702,000, compared with the approved estimate for 1988-1989 of
$3,942,200. As can be seen from table 183,34, the increase of $759,800 is
attributable to a revaluation of the resource base ($488,800 at revised 1989 rates)
and inflation in 1990-1991 ($320,200), offset by a decrease in resource growth
($49,200 at revised 1989 rates). The 1990-1991 estimate includes provision for 855
work-months of public information assistants and 96 work-months of tour
co~-ordinators at a cost of $2,303,400 (at revised 1989 rates) (para. 183,117 of the
proposed programme budget).

I163.14 As regards the visitors' service at Geneva, the Advisory Committee notes
from paragraph 183.129 of the proposed programme budget that the number of visitors
is expected to increase from a low of 112,000 in 1987 to an average 134,000 in
1990-1991, The net deficit is expected to decrease from $563,800 to $319,600 for
1990-1991 (table I83.36). The reasons for the estimated higher income are outlined
in paragraph 153.129 of the proposed programme budget.

153.15 For guided lecture tours at Vienna, the number of visitors is expected to
increase slightly during 1990-1991, However, as shown in table IS3.39, a net

deficit of $525,200 is forecast for 1990-1991, compared with a deficit of $590,200
for 1988-1989.

183.16 The Advisory Committee welcomes the efforts at Headquarters to reduce the
deficit in the guided lecture tours and trusts that they will continue. With
respect to Geneva and Vienna, the Advisory Committee trusts that the

Secretary-General will endeavour t¢ undertake similar efforts in these Offices to
reduce the deficits.

183,17 The Advisory Committee recommends approval of the Secretary-General's
estimate of $9,186,000 for income section 3.

89-19117 1076-78n (E) -197-
e



